
AUCTION LISTING : 93UPA 09/04/2024Cyprus-Gibraltar-Malta

Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

7725 CYPRUS 1 1880 GB ½d rose, plate 12, LP, centred to SE, weak (almost severed) corner perf, 
h/r, part o.g. Cat. £225 

US4 £32.00

7726 CYPRUS 1 1880 QV - ½d rose (CK), Plate 15, good used with h/r. Damaged perfs. Cat. £110 US3 £17.00

7727 CYPRUS 1 1880 GB ½d rose, plate 15, PF, centred to SW, fresh, fine mint. Cat. £120 US4 £29.00

7728 CYPRUS 1 1880 ½d rose, plate 15, NS, off-centre to SE, small fibre adherence spot, fresh, 
most o.g. Cat. £120 

US2 £33.00

7729 CYPRUS 1 1880 QV: ½d rose (EG), Plate 15, very fine used, small h/r. Cat. £110  PH £55.00

7730 CYPRUS 1 1880 QV: ½d rose (QM), Plate 15, fine mint with large part o.g. Cat. £120  PH £60.00

7731 CYPRUS 1 1880 ½d rose Plate 15 fine used Cat. £110 US2 £43.00

7732 CYPRUS 1 1880 ½d rose used, 974 cancel obscures Plate numbers Cat. £110 US2 £39.00

7733 CYPRUS 1 1880 ½d rose Plate 15 fine used, 981 cancel Cat. £110 US2 £47.00

7734 CYPRUS 1 1880 ½d rose Plate 15 used, smudged cancel, stained on reverse Cat. £110  £30.00

7735 CYPRUS 1-2 1880 ½d rose (plate 15, TW) and 1d red (plate 217, NH), centring varies, part o.g. 
Cat. £144 

US £44.00

7736 CYPRUS 2 1880 QV: 1d red 'RE', Plate 201, lightly MM, part o.g. Cat. £27 US £11.00

7737 CYPRUS 2 1880 QV: 1d red 'AE', Plate 215, lightly MM, part o.g. Cat. £23 US £9.00

7738 CYPRUS 2 1880 GB 1d red, plates 201, 205 (short corner perf), 215, 216 and 217, h/r, 
mint/o.g. Cat. £189 

US4 £33.00

7739 CYPRUS 2 1880 QV: 1d deep brown-red 'NK', Plate 217, lightly MM, part o.g. Cat. £24 US £10.00

7740 CYPRUS 2 1880 QV: 1d red 'FJ', Plate 218, fine mint. Cat. £30 US £14.00

7741 CYPRUS 2 1880 1d red, plate 181, PE, heavily hinged, part o.g. Cat. £500 US4 PH £63.00

7742 CYPRUS 2 1880 1d red, plate 181, LJ, centred to SE, gum toning, part o.g.  Scarce. Cat. £500 US2 PH £78.00

7743 CYPRUS 2 1880 1d red QV issue of Great Britain with 'CYPRUS' opt in black, Plate 208. A 
good lightly used copy. Cat. £60 

 £20.00

7744 CYPRUS 2 1880 1d red QV issue of Great Britain with 'CYPRUS' opt in black, three copies 
Plates 208, 216 & 218, all fine unused without gum. Cat. £184 

 £55.00

7745 CYPRUS 2 1880 QV: 1d red PLATE 217 FU Cat. £65 US £32.00

7746 CYPRUS 2 1880 QV: 1d red PLATE 215 FU Cat. £60 US £29.00

7747 CYPRUS 2 1880 QV: 1d red (SK), Plate 174, very fine used, h/r. Trimmed perfs at top, 
damaged perfs at right and base. Centred SE. Cat. £1600 

 PH £320.00

7748 CYPRUS 2 1880 1d red Plate 215 fine used Cat. £60  £30.00

7749 CYPRUS 3-4 1880 2½d rosy mauve, plate 14 and 15, plus 4d sage-green (light hinge), fine and 
fresh, u.m (3) Cat. £152 

US2 
PH 

£47.00

7750 CYPRUS 4 1880 QV - 4d sage-green (HD), Plate 16. Very fine mint, large part o.g. Well 
centred and good perfs. Cat. £140 

US3 
PH 

£48.00

7751 CYPRUS 4 1880 QV: 4d sage-green (AF) wing-margin at right, Plate 16, mint, h/r, part o.g. 
Some paper undulation and discolured perfs at top. Cat. £140 

US £25.00

7752 CYPRUS 4 1880 4d sage-green, QI, centred to NE, h/r, m.m. Cat. £140 US £47.00

7753 CYPRUS 4 1880 4d sage green QV issue of Great Britain, Plate 16 with 'CYPRUS' opt in 
black, a good mint copy with gum but large hinge remnant on reverse. Cat. £140 

 £45.00

7754 CYPRUS 4 1880 QV: 4d sage green MM Cat. £140 US £62.00

7755 CYPRUS 4 1880 QV: 4d sage green. Small hinge thin. MM Cat. £140 US £25.00

7756 CYPRUS 4 1880 QV: 4d sage green. No gum. MINT Cat. £140 US £19.00

7757 CYPRUS 4 1880 QV: 4d sage-green (LH), Plate 16, fine used, h/r. 942 (Larnaca) cancellation. 
Faded. Cat. £250 

 PH £75.00

7758 CYPRUS 4 1880 4d sage green mint, light gum crease Cat. £140 US7 PH £21.00

7759 CYPRUS 4 1880 4d sage green fresh mint, large hinge remnant Cat. £140 US5 PH £30.00
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7760 CYPRUS 4 1880 4d sage green mint, heavy paper hinge remnants Cat. £140 US3 £37.00

7761 CYPRUS 5 1880 6d grey used, forged overprint Cat. £750  £20.00

7762 CYPRUS 1880--1928 Used collection on 'Imperial' leaves(76) including 1882-86 CA set, 
1904-10 MCA values to 18pi, mainly fine

 £100.00

7763 CYPRUS 1880-1935 Balance collection on New Imperial album pages mint & used in 
mixed condition incls: Plate 1d red 215 with part Larnaca cds cancel small thin. 
1894 colour change values to 2p mint. EwdVII used to 2p. GV defins to 6p used. 
1½p 2p & 2¾p SG107-09 cds used. SJ set mint. Cat £330+ (53).

US2 £78.00

7764 CYPRUS 1/147 1880-1935 A used collection on SG printed leaves, from opts on GB ½d, 1d & 
2½d, Halfpenny opt on 1d red plate 201, ½ on half penny x 4, then ½pi to 12pi(2 
sets - mainly die I), 1894-6 colour changes to 18pi, KEVII 1902 x 5 vals to 12pi, 
1904 set to 18pi, KGV to 45p

 £240.00

7765 CYPRUS 2/144 1880-1935 A small, mainly used range on old leaves from QV 1d plate 
201(unused), then definitive values QV to KGV with KGV vals to 6pi, a really 
useful starter collection.(42) Cat. £210 

US3 £52.00

7766 CYPRUS 1880-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(98) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 values to £1 mint, mainly fine

 £80.00

7767 CYPRUS 1880-1949 Balance collection neatly presented on album pages mint & used in 
mixed conditioin incls: Odd QV wmk Ca values used. E7 1902 to 2pi used. 1904 
wmk MCA to 9pi used (6pi mint). GV 1912 to 18pi mixed m.m & used, the 18pi 
very fine cds used. 1928 pictorial set cds used. SJ set used. GVI defin set used. 
Cat £535+ (99).

 £175.00

7768 CYPRUS 2/190 1880-1960 A modest, mainly used range on 3 leaves, from GB 1d red pl.215 
unused, 2d pl.15 mint, then defins to  6pi, Edward low vals(5), KGV period with 
definitive values to 18pi, KGV pictorial values to 9pi, KGVI Coronation & 
pictorials vals to 45pi, UPU set, etc. QEII pictorial vals to 250m Incl an odd 
Republic opt. Mainly very fine (100+)

US3 £44.00

7769 CYPRUS 1880-1961 Mint and used collection(approx 450) including 1880 4d green mint, 
1882 30pa on 1pi rose used, 1928 Jubilee values to 45pi used,  1934 Pictorial 
18pi,45pi used, 1935 Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1948 RSW set mint, 1960 
set ex 5m mint, 1960-1 Republic set used, mixed condition

US2 £157.00

7770 CYPRUS 1880-1963 Mint and used collection on leaves(250 approx) including a few 
better QV, EVII values to 18pi mint and used, 1938-51 set, the high values are 
mint, 1948 RSW set mint, 1955 set to £1 mint, 1960 Republic set to £1 mint, 
1962 set to £1  mint, 1963 Scouts mini sheet mint, mainly fine

US3 £220.00

7771 CYPRUS 3/356+ 1880-1978 A mint & mainly used selection on 6 Hagner sheets. From 1880 2½d 
mint, a few QV low values used, a few KGV m or u low vals, then 1934 pictorials 
used set to 45pi. Odd mint KGV vals, KGVI Coronation mint, 1039 used vals to 
9pi, Victory, RSW pair & UPU all then QEII Coronatio mint, then a genaral range 
of m & mainly  u commems to 1978. A good base for development. (158) Cat. 
£400 

US2 £118.00

7772 CYPRUS 1880-1987 Mainly mint collection in Lindner hingeless album(100s), early issues 
are sparce, 1935-87 issues look to be complete, mostly unmounted 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US7 £139.00

7773 CYPRUS 1880-1994 Balance collection on leaves (mostly in mounts), spanning 1880 
to 1994. Mixed, (mainly) mint and used, note QV with values to 2½d & 4pi, KEVII 
ranges to 18pi, KGV ranges to 12pi, KGVI values to 6pi, omnibus sets, QEII ranges 
to 500m then odd sets / values to 1994. Some mint and used. Mixed condition, 
generally above average including fine. Estimated catalogue value £500+. 
Approx 220 stamps, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs. Includes odd damaged / 
toned but not included in estimate.

US £111.00

7774 CYPRUS 1880-1994 Mint and used collection in a stock book(360) including 1928 Jubilee 
set to 18pi used, 1934 Pictorial set to 18pi mint, 1955-60 set to £1 used, also £1 
mint, 1960-1 Republic ovpt set u.m., also £1 used, some light duplication in 
places, mainly fine

US5 £95.00
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7775 CYPRUS 1880-2007 Balance collection neatly presented on stockpages, mint & used in 
mixed condition with some duplication in places, Incls: QV 1d plates mint with Pl 
215, 216, 217 & 218. 2½d rosy mauve x15. Later QV to 6p mint. E7 with very fine 
l.m.m. 9pi SG68. GV lower values, 1928 pictorials. SJ set mint. VI to £1- fine 
l.m.m & to £1- cds used. QEII sets & odd values to SG1151. Interesting GV £5 
used on piece SG117a identified as a forgery. MS's revenues & a few modern 
covers. (950+). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE 
APPLIES

US £249.00

7776 CYPRUS 2/32 1880-92 A small QV range with 1d red pl.217, 2½d plates 14 & 15, 6pi die I & ½pi 
& 30paras die II. 2½d plates are unused, the rest very fine mint. Very fresh & 
clean lot(6) Cat. £139 

US2 £39.00

7777 CYPRUS 10 1881 QV: surcharge (Type 6) 30 paras on 1d red 'DF', Plate 216, fine mint but 
with light vertical crease. Cat. £160 

US £40.00

7778 CYPRUS 10 1881 ½d on 1d red Plate 216 fine used, off centre, fresh colour Cat. £95  £48.00

7779 CYPRUS 11 1881 QV: ½pi emerald-green, Die I, wmk Crown CC, MM, small h/r. Light surface 
marks and discoloured perf tips. Cat. £200 

US £36.00

7780 CYPRUS 11 1881 QV: ½pi emerald-green, Die I, wmk Crown CC, fine used with '975' 
cancellation. Cat. £48 

US £21.00

7781 CYPRUS 11 1881 QV - ½pi emerald-green, Die I, wmk Crown CC. Fine used, '942' 
cancellation. Cat. £45 

US3 £14.00

7782 CYPRUS 11 1881 ½pi emerald green good to fine used. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

7783 CYPRUS 11 1881 Crown CC ½d emerald-green, well centred, pressed corner crease, fresh 
m.m. Cat. £200 

US PH £54.00

7784 CYPRUS 11 1881 QV: 1/2pi emerald green MM Cat. £200 US PH £98.00

7785 CYPRUS 11 1881 ½pi emerald green good to fine used. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £8.00

7786 CYPRUS 11 1881 ½pi emerald green QV issue, wmk 'Crown CC' used with barred numeral 
'942' of LARNACA. Cat. £45 

 £16.00

7787 CYPRUS 11 1881 QV: ½pi emerald green FU Cat. £48 US £20.00

7788 CYPRUS 11 1881 CC ½pi emerald green perf faults and thinned at foot Cat. £48  £10.00

7789 CYPRUS 11-13 1881 CC wmk ½pi, 1pi & 2pi, each v.f.u. (3) Cat. £112 US2 £32.00

7790 CYPRUS 12 1881 QV - 1pi rose, Die I, wmk Crown CC. Fine used, oval barred '975' 
cancellation. Cat. £32 

US3 £10.00

7791 CYPRUS 12 1881 QV: 1pi rose, Die I, wmk Crown CC, fine used with clear upright SON 
cancellation 'NIKOSIA CYPRUS / C / DE25 / 82'. Cat. £32 

US £18.00

7792 CYPRUS 12 1881 QV: 1pi rose. FU Cat. £32 US £14.00

7793 CYPRUS 12 1881 QV: 1pi rose, wmk Crown CC, mint, large part o.g. Discoloured perfs at top 
and few minor marks on surface. Cat. £400 

 PH £80.00

7794 CYPRUS 13 1881 QV: 2pi rose, Die I, wmk Crown CC, fine used, cancelled 'AP 9 83' Cat. £38 US £17.00

7795 CYPRUS 13 1881 QV - 2pi blue, Die I, wmk Crown CC. Good used, h/r, clear profile. Cat. £35 US3 £10.00

7796 CYPRUS 13 1881 QV - 2pi blue, Die I, wmk Crown CC. Mint, h/r & trace, large part o.g. Some 
discoloured perfs at top visible on face of stamp. Cat. £475 

US3 
PH 

£68.00

7797 CYPRUS 13 1881 QV: 2pi blue FU Cat. £38 US £16.00

7798 CYPRUS 13 1881 QV: 2pi blue, wmk Crown CC, mint, hinge trace. Discoloured perfs at top 
and few minor marks on surface. Cat. £475 

 PH £95.00

7799 CYPRUS 14 1881 QV: 4pi pale olive green. Slightly heavy cancel. G/FU Cat. £350 US PH £116.00

7800 CYPRUS 14 1881 QV: 4pi pale olive-green, wmk Crown CC, fine used, h/r. Cancelled Nikosia. 
Nibbled perfs at left. Cat. £350 

 PH £70.00

7801 CYPRUS 14 1881 CC 4pi pale olive green fine used '942' cancel, handstamped on reverse 
Cat. £350 

 PH £200.00

7802 CYPRUS 15 1881 QV - 6pi olive-grey, Die I, wmk Crown CC. Used, 3 shortish perfs, heavy 
cancellation. Cat. £500 

US3 
PH 

£85.00

7803 CYPRUS 15 1881 QV: 6pi olive grey. FU Cat. £550 US PH £236.00

7804 CYPRUS 15 1881 CC 6pi olive grey fine used, 969 cancel Cat. £550  PH £300.00
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7805 CYPRUS 7 1881 QV: surcharge (Type 3) ½d on 1d red 'QK', Plate 201, fine mint. Ovpt mis-
alingned and reads 'Y HALF-PENN'. Cat. £110 

US £40.00

7806 CYPRUS 7 1881 ½d on 1d, plate 201, IF, yellow gum, m.m. Cat. £110 US4 £22.00

7807 CYPRUS 7 1881 ½d on 1d, plate 205, NK, centred to NE, adherence, part o.g. Cat. £80 US4 £15.00

7808 CYPRUS 7 1881 ½d on 1d red, plate 205, LC, oxidised colour, wrinkle, part o.g. Cat. £80 US2 £12.00

7809 CYPRUS 7 1881 ½d on 1d red, plate 216, DH, centred to NE, m.m. Cat. £80 US2 £22.00

7810 CYPRUS 7 1881 'HALF-PENNY' on 1d red QV issue of Great Britain with 'CYPRUS' opt in 
black and 'HALF-PENNY' 18mm long, Plate 205, a very fine unused copy. Cat. £80 

 £30.00

7811 CYPRUS 7 1881 QV: ½d on 1d red PLATE 201. MM Cat. £110 US £49.00

7812 CYPRUS 7 1881 QV: ½d on 1d red PLATE 205 LMM Cat. £80 US £40.00

7813 CYPRUS 7 1881 QV: ½d on 1d red PLATE 205 MM Cat. £80 US £36.00

7814 CYPRUS 7 1881 QV: ½d on 1d red PLATE 208. MM Cat. £200 US £89.00

7815 CYPRUS 7 1881 QV: ½d on 1d red PLATE 201. FU Cat. £150 US £71.00

7816 CYPRUS 7 1881 ½d on 1d red Plate 208 mint, light crease Cat. £200 US3 PH £44.00

7817 CYPRUS 7 1881 ½d on 1d red Plate 216 fine used, LARNACA AP 23 81 c.d.s. Cat. £95  £48.00

7818 CYPRUS 9 1881 QV: surcharge (Type 5) ½d on 1d red 'KE', Plate 215, fine mint. Cat. £55 US £28.00

7819 CYPRUS 9 1881 QV: surcharge (Type 5) ½d on 1d red 'TJ', Plate 218, fine mint but with a 
vertical crease. Cat. £100 

US £18.00

7820 CYPRUS 9 1881 ½d on 1d (Type 5), plate 218, JD, m.m. Cat. £95 US4 £20.00

7821 CYPRUS 9 1881 QV - 1d red (TA) Plate 215, surcharged 'HALF-PENNY' Type 5. Mint h/r, part 
o.g. Centred to SE, both frames cut by perfs. Cat. £50 

US3 £12.00

7822 CYPRUS 9 1881 QV - 1d red (JK) Plate 215, surcharged 'HALF-PENNY' Type 5. Mint h/r, large 
part o.g. Centred to E, frame cut - adjacent stamp frame at left. Cat. £50 

US3 £14.00

7823 CYPRUS 9 1881 ½d on 1d, plate 218, LB, most o.g. Cat. £95 US2 £26.00

7824 CYPRUS 9 1881 ½d on 1d, plate 218, SC, TYPE 5 (13mm long), centred to NE, m.m. Cat. 
£100 

US £37.00

7825 CYPRUS 9 1881 QV: ½d on 1d red PLATE 215 MM Cat. £55 US £22.00

7826 CYPRUS 9 1881 QV: ½d on 1d red PLATE 218 LMM Cat. £100 US £44.00

7827 CYPRUS 9 1881 'HALF-PENNY' on 1d red QV issue of Great Britain with 'CYPRUS' opt in 
black and 'HALF-PENNY' 13mm long, Plate 217, a very fine unused copy. Cat. 
£160 

 £60.00

7828 CYPRUS 9 1881 QV: ½d on 1d red PLATE 218 MM Cat. £100 US £40.00

7829 CYPRUS 9 1881 QV: ½d on 1d red PLATE 217. MM Cat. £160 US £71.00

7830 CYPRUS 9 1881 QV: surcharged (Type 5) ½d on 1d red (OI), Plate 217, very fine used, 
centred SE. Cat. £120 

 PH £60.00

7831 CYPRUS 9 1881 ½d on 1d red Plate 218 fresh unused with a little gum Cat. £95 US3 £29.00

7832 CYPRUS 9 1881 ½d on 1d red Plate 218 fresh unused no gum Cat. £95 US2 £24.00

7833 CYPRUS 9 1881 ½d on 1d red Plate 218 fine used Cat. £130  £65.00

7834 CYPRUS 1881-1951 Collection on leaves(108) including SG7 Plate 216, SG10 Plate 216, 
1882-6 CA Die I set, 1882 CC ½ on ½pi, 1924 set to 45pi, 1928 Jubilee set to 45pi, 
1935 Silver Jubilee set all used, also GVI values to 45pi mint, mainly fine Cat. 
£1275 

US2 £294.00

7835 CYPRUS 1881-1960 Mint and used collection on leaves(approx 270) including 1882-6 CA 
Die I ½pi emerald used(torn), 30pa,1pi,2pi,6pi mint, values to 12pi used, 1912-15 
MCA values to 18pi used, also some mint blocks, 1924-8 set to 45pi mint, 1928 
Jubilee set to 18pi used, 1934 Pictorial set mint and used, 1938-51 set to £1 used

US4 £189.00

7836 CYPRUS 17 1882 QV: 30pa pale mauve, Die I, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. 
£85 

US £38.00

7837 CYPRUS 17 1882 QV: 30pa pale mauve, Die I, wmk Crown CA. Fine used. Cat. £28 US £12.00

7838 CYPRUS 17 1882 QV: 30pa pale mauve MM Cat. £85 US £37.00

7839 CYPRUS 17 1882 QV: 30pa pale mauve FU Cat. £28 US £12.00
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7840 CYPRUS 21 1882 QV: 6pi olive-grey, Die I, wmk Crown CA. Good used. Cat. £23 US £9.00

7841 CYPRUS 21 1882 QV: 6pi olive-grey, Die I, wmk Crown CA. Mint, large part o.g., 3 toned 
perfs. Cat. £75 

US £17.00

7842 CYPRUS 21 1882 QV: 6pi olive grey FU Cat. £23 US £11.00

7843 CYPRUS 21 1882 QV: 6pi olive grey MM Cat. £75 US £34.00

7844 CYPRUS 22a 1882 12pi orange brown QV issue, Die 1, a fine mint copy. Cat. £200  £75.00

7845 CYPRUS 23 1882 QV: Surcharge ½ on ½pi emerald-green, wmk Crown CC. Fine used, upright 
SON cancellation for 'LARNICA CYPRUS / B / NO 16 / 82'. Proofers mark. Cat. £80 

US £40.00

7846 CYPRUS 23 1882 CC ½ on ½pi emerald green v.f.u., LARNACA NO 10 82 pmk Cat. £80  £45.00

7847 CYPRUS 24 1882 QV - surcharged value 30pa in 1pi rose, wmk Crown CC. Fine used. Single 
shortish perf at base. Cat. £120 

US3 
PH 

£37.00

7848 CYPRUS 24 1882 QV: 30pa on 1pi rose. FU Cat. £120 US £64.00

7849 CYPRUS 24 1882 QV: surcharged 30p on 1pi rose, wmk Crown CA, Die I. Good used. Cat. 
£120 

 £45.00

7850 CYPRUS 24 1882 30pa on 1pi rose very fine used Cat. £120 US4 PH £45.00

7851 CYPRUS 25 1882 QV - ½ on ½pi emerald-green, wmk Crown CA. Residual ink mark on 
Queen's throat. Very lightly MM. Fine perfs, frame at base just clipped by perfs. 
Cat. £170 

US9 
PH (B)

£19.00

7852 CYPRUS 25 1882 QV: Surcharge ½ on ½pi emerald-green, wmk Crown CA. Fine mint, large 
part o.g., archival adherence at top on reverse. Cat. £170 

US £40.00

7853 CYPRUS 25 1882 Crown CA '½' on ½pi, centred to SW, m.m. Cat. £170 US4 PH £38.00

7854 CYPRUS 25 1882 ½ on ½pi emerald green. m.m. Cat. £170 US5 £42.00

7855 CYPRUS 25 1882 ½ on ½pi emerald green. m.m. Cat. £170 US5 £42.00

7856 CYPRUS 25 1882 QV: ½ on ½pi emerald green. Small, light stain at top left. LMM Cat. £170 US £53.00

7857 CYPRUS 25 1882 ½ on ½pi emerald green CA wmk mint, gum faults, creased Cat. £170 US2 £24.00

7858 CYPRUS 25 1882 ½ on ½pi emerald green CA wmk mint, light gum creasing Cat. £170 US2 £47.00

7859 CYPRUS 25 1882 CA ½ on ½pi emerald green fine unused no gum Cat. £170 US7 (B) £17.00

7860 CYPRUS 31 1882 QV: ½pi dull green, wmk Crown CA, Die II. Fine UM. Cat. £16 US £12.00

7861 CYPRUS 1882-1935 Mint and used accumulation on Hagner sheets(385) including 1904-
10 MCA values to 12pi,18pi used, 1912-15 MCA 18pi used, 1935 Silver Jubilee 
set used, mixed condition

US3 £147.00

7862 CYPRUS 16-18 1882-86 Die 1 ½pi, 30pa (no gum) and 1pi, small faults, o.g. Cat. £231 US £39.00

7863 CYPRUS 16-22 1882-86 QV - full set of 7v to 12pi, good used, h/r. Cat. £130 US3 £37.00

7864 CYPRUS 16a/22 1882-86 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £130 US £69.00

7865 CYPRUS 16a-21 1882-86 Die 1, wmk Crown CA: pi, 30pa, 1pi, 2pi, 4pi (2 shades) & 6pi. All very 
fine used (7) Cat. £150 

US2 £47.00

7866 CYPRUS 18 1883 QV: 1pi rose, wmk Crown CA, Die I. Mint, small h/r, light staining at left of 
value tablet. Cat. £120 

 PH £50.00

7867 CYPRUS 19a 1883 QV: 2pi blue with TOP LEFT TRIANGLE DETATCHED variety. FU Cat. £375 US PH £200.00

7868 CYPRUS 20 1883 QV - 4pi pale olive-green, Die I, wmk Crown CA. Fine used, h/r, clear 
profile. Cat. £40 

US3 £14.00

7869 CYPRUS 20 1883 QV - 4pi pale olive-green, Die I, wmk Crown CA. Fine used, h/r., 'DE 8 / 91' 
cancellation. Cat. £40 

US3 £14.00

7870 CYPRUS 20 1883 QV: 4pi pale olive-green, Die I, wmk Crown CA. Very fine used, h/r, 
cancellation leaving profile clear. Cat. £40 

US £20.00

7871 CYPRUS 20 1883 QV - 4pi pale olive-green, Die I, wmk Crown CA. Some perf disclouration. 
Cat. £40 

US3 £10.00

7872 CYPRUS 20 1883 QV: 4pi pale olive green. FU Cat. £40 US £20.00

7873 CYPRUS 20a 1883 QV - 4pi deep olive-green, Die I, wmk Crown CA. Fine used, h/r, crisp '(x)U 
20 / 89' cancellation. Cat. £55 

US3 £19.00

7874 CYPRUS 22 1886 QV - 12pi orange-brown, Die I, wmk Crown CA. Fine used. Cat. £50 US3 £17.00
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7875 CYPRUS 22 1886 QV: 12pi orange-brown, Die I, wmk Crown CA. Fine used. Cat. £50 US £22.00

7876 CYPRUS 22 1886 QV: 12pi orange brown LMM Cat. £200 US PH £107.00

7877 CYPRUS 22 1886 QV: 12pi orange brown MM Cat. £200 US £89.00

7878 CYPRUS 22 1886 QV: 12pi orange-brown, wmk Crown CA, Die I. MM, hinge trace. Cat. £200  PH £100.00

7879 CYPRUS 27 1886 QV - surcharged value ½ on ½pi emerald-green, type 10 (fractions approx 
6mm apart), wmk Crown CA. Fine used. Cat. £75 

US3 £26.00

7880 CYPRUS 27 1886 QV: Surcharge ½ on ½pi emerald-green (Type 10, 6mm), wmk Crown CA. 
Fine used. Cat. £75 

US £36.00

7881 CYPRUS 27 1886 ½ on ½pi emerald green f.u. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £19.00

7882 CYPRUS 27 1886 QV: ½ on ½pi emerald green FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

7883 CYPRUS 27a 1886 QV: 1/2 on 1/2pi emerald green with LARGE 2 AT RIGHT variety. FU Cat. 
£750 

US PH £400.00

7884 CYPRUS 28 1886 QV: 1/2 on 1/2pi emerald green Wmk CC. FU Cat. £475 US PH £214.00

7885 CYPRUS 28 1886 QV: 1/2 on 1/2pi emerald green Wmk CC. FU Cat. £475 US PH £209.00

7886 CYPRUS 28 1886 QV: surcharged ½ on ½pi emerald-green, wmk Crown CC (fractions 8mm 
apart). Fine used, h/r. Cancelled 981 (Paphos). Cat. £475 

 PH £250.00

7887 CYPRUS 29c 1886 QV: 1/2 on 1/2pi emerald green with LARGE 2 AT LEFT variety. FU Cat. 
£350 

US PH £187.00

7888 CYPRUS 31-35 1892 QV: ½pi to 4pi (5), wmk Crown CA, Die II. Very lightly MM, hinge trace. 
Fine, fresh colours. Cat. £120 

US £53.00

7889 CYPRUS 35 1892 QV: 4pi olive-green, Die II, wmk Crown CA, fine used, Cat. £50 US £22.00

7890 CYPRUS 35 1892 QV: 4pi olive green. VLMM Cat. £50 US £28.00

7891 CYPRUS 35 1892 QV: 4pi olive green. FU Cat. £50 US £25.00

7892 CYPRUS 35a 1892 QV: 4pi pale olive-green, Die II, wmk Crown CA, fine used, Cat. £42 US £19.00

7893 CYPRUS 35a 1892 4pi pale olive green QV issue, Die 2, a very fine cds used copy. Cat. £42  £16.00

7894 CYPRUS 35a 1892 QV: 4pi pale olive green MM Cat. £25 US £9.00

7895 CYPRUS 35a 1892 QV: 4pi pale olive green FU Cat. £42 US £20.00

7896 CYPRUS 31-7 1892-4 CA Die II set plus 4pi shade(8) fresh mint, the 1pi has light creasing Cat. 
£500 

US5 
PH 

£149.00

7897 CYPRUS 37 1892-4 CA Die II 12pi orange brown fine used Cat. £450 US2 PH £211.00

7898 CYPRUS 31/4 1892-94 ½pi, 30pa and 2pi, h/r, m.m. Cat. £50 US £16.00

7899 CYPRUS 31/5a 1892-94 Die 2 ½pi, 30pa, 2pi and 4pi pale olive-green, m.m. Cat. £70 US4 £15.00

7900 CYPRUS 31-35a 1892-94 QV Die II, ½pi to 4pi(both), all v.f.u. (6) Cat. £120 US2 £39.00

7901 CYPRUS 32, 
41,44-7

1892-94 QV Die II wmk Crown CA 30pa mauve fine m.m.  1894 colour change 
30pa, 4pi, 6pi, 9pi & 12pi fine m.m. (6). Cat. £114 

US6 £25.00

7902 CYPRUS 37 1893 QV:12pi orange brown Die II, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, h/r, gum toning 
around perfs. Cat. £225 

US £40.00

7903 CYPRUS 36 1894 QV: 6pi olive-grey Die II, wmk Crown CA. Fine mint, faint hinge trace but 
with 7 dark tone spots on gum around perfs. Cat. £275 

US £49.00

7904 CYPRUS 40/49 1894 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £375 US PH £174.00

7905 CYPRUS 41-47 1894 30pa-12pi part set very fine & fresh looking m.m (7) Cat. £110  £55.00

7906 CYPRUS 45 1894 QV: colour change - 9pi brown and carmine, Die II, wmk Crown CA. Fine 
used. Cat. £42 

US £19.00

7907 CYPRUS 46 1894 QV - 9pi brown and carmine, Die II, wmk Crown CA. Good used, h/r. Cat. 
£45 

US3 £16.00

7908 CYPRUS 46 1894 9pi brown & carmine f.u. Cat. £45 US5 (B) £12.00

7909 CYPRUS 46 1894 QV: 9pi brown & carmine MM Cat. £30 US £14.00

7910 CYPRUS 46 1894 QV: 9pi brown & carmine LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

7911 CYPRUS 46 1894 9pi brown & carmine QV issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £42  £16.00
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7912 CYPRUS 46 1894 QV: 9pi brown & carmine FU Cat. £45 US £20.00

7913 CYPRUS 46 1894 9pi brown & carmine QV issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

7914 CYPRUS 48 1894 QV: colour change - 18pi greyish slate and brown Die II, wmk Crown CA. 
Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £65 

US £29.00

7915 CYPRUS 48 1894 QV: colour change - 18pi greyish slate and brown Die II, wmk Crown CA. 
Good to fine used, h/r. Cat. £75 

US £30.00

7916 CYPRUS 48 1894 QV - 18pi greyish slate and brown, Die II, wmk Crown CA. Good used. Cat. 
£65 

US3 £21.00

7917 CYPRUS 40-9 1894-6 CA set mint(10) heavily mounted, hinge remnants, some creasing Cat. 
£250 

US5 £35.00

7918 CYPRUS 40/46 1894-96 QV: Definitives to 9pi VLMM Cat. £84 US £53.00

7919 CYPRUS 40/47 1894-96 QV: Definitives to 12pi. LMM Cat. £138 US £64.00

7920 CYPRUS 40-46 1894-96 QV die II ½pi to 9pi v.f.u. (7) Cat. £108 US2 £47.00

7921 CYPRUS 40-47 1894-96 QV: colour change - ½pi to 12pi (8), Die II, wmk Crown CA. Fine mint, 
hinge trace or small h/r, some small tone spots. Cat. £130 

US £53.00

7922 CYPRUS 40-48 1894-96 QV colour change set to 18pi, v.f.m. (9) Cat. £197 US2 PH £55.00

7923 CYPRUS 40-49 1894-96 CA set(10) fine used Cat. £325 US2 PH £157.00

7924 CYPRUS 40-49 1894-96 CA set(10) fresh m.m. Cat. £250 US2 PH £118.00

7925 CYPRUS 40-49 1894-96 CA set(10) fine used Cat. £375  £225.00

7926 CYPRUS 40-9 1894-96 set to 45pi (small thin), rubbing on 18pi (marginal, plate no. 3), m.m. 
(10) Cat. £250 

US PH £73.00

7927 CYPRUS 41-48 1894-96 QV - part set of 8v, 30pa to 18pi, Die II, wmk Crown CA (ex ½pi & 45pi 
from full set). Fine mint, hinge trace, h/r or large part o.g. Some with yellowish 
gum. Cat. £190 

US3 £61.00

7928 CYPRUS 46 1894-96 CA 9pi brown and carmine fine used Cat. £45 US2 £19.00

7929 CYPRUS 48 1894-96 CA 18pi greyish slate and brown used, light crease Cat. £65 US2 £19.00

7930 CYPRUS 49 1894-96 QV 45pi grey-purple & blue, very fine used. Cat. £160  PH £90.00

7931 CYPRUS 40-44 1896 QV - 5 lower values from set of 10, ½pi to 4pi, Die II, wmk Crown CA. Good 
to fine used, h/r. Cat. £29 

US3 £10.00

7932 CYPRUS 40-44 1896 QV: colour change - ½pi to 4pi (5), Die II, wmk Crown CA. Good to fine 
used, 2v with h/r. Cat. £29 

US £12.00

7933 CYPRUS 44 1896 QV: 4pi sage green & purple FU Cat. £18 US £9.00

7934 CYPRUS 45 1896 QV: 6pi sepia & green LMM Cat. £23 US £11.00

7935 CYPRUS 45 1896 QV: 6pi sepia & green VLMM Cat. £23 US £12.00

7936 CYPRUS 47 1896 QV: colour change - 12pi orange-brown and black, Die II, wmk Crown CA. 
Fine used, h/r. Cat. £75 

US £34.00

7937 CYPRUS 54 1902 4pi olive green & purple EVII issue, wmk 'Crown CA', a fine mint copy Cat. 
£60 

 £24.00

7938 CYPRUS 54 1902 E7 4pi olive-green & purple wmk CA very fine & fresh l.m.m. Cat. £60  £40.00

7939 CYPRUS 50-53 1902-03 KEVII: lower 4 values, ½pi to 2pi,wmk Crown CA, fine used. Cat. £30 US £13.00

7940 CYPRUS 50,etc 1902-04 MCA set to 45pi  plus 30pa shade(11), except the 4p,6p are MCA wmk 
fresh mint Cat. £650 

US4 £206.00

7941 CYPRUS 50/7 1902-04 set to 6pi, plus 12pi, gum toning on 1pi, m.m. (7) Cat. £300 US PH £117.00

7942 CYPRUS 55 1902-04 KEVII Definitive - 6pi Sepia and Green, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £60 

US2 £32.00

7943 CYPRUS 55 1902-04 KEVII 6pi sepia & green very fine used Cat. £160  PH £90.00

7944 CYPRUS 57 1902-04 CA 12pi chestnut and black fine used Cat. £85 US2 PH £39.00

7945 CYPRUS 58 1902-04 18pi black & brown used with squared circle cancel, fine Cat. £180 US PH £80.00

7946 CYPRUS 50/67 1902-10 KEVII mint range with 1902 ½pi, then 1904-10 5pa to 6pi with 2 shades 
of 30pa, the 1pi is unused no gum, the rest very fresh & fine (10) Cat. £196 

US2 £55.00
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7947 CYPRUS 50/68 1902-10 KEVII used range with 1902-04 CA wmk ½pi to 2pi, then 1904-10 MCA 
wmk 5pa to 9pi with 2 shades of 10pa & 30pa. All very fine used(15) Cat. £100 

US2 £32.00

7948 CYPRUS 51 1903 KEVII: 30pa violet and green, wmk Crown CA, lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. 
£26 

US £12.00

7949 CYPRUS 51 1903 KEVII: 30pa violet and green, wmk Crown CA, lightly MM with hinge trace. 
Cat. £26 

US £13.00

7950 CYPRUS 51 1903 KEVII: 30pa violet & green. LMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

7951 CYPRUS 51b var 1903 KEVII: 30pa violet and green, wmk Crown CA with variety 'Damaged 'US'. 
Fine used, small h/r. Cat. £160 

 PH £90.00

7952 CYPRUS 52 1903 KEVII: 1pi carmine and blue, wmk Crown CA, lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. 
£42 

US £19.00

7953 CYPRUS 52 1903 KEVII: 1pi carmine & blue LMM Cat. £42 US £22.00

7954 CYPRUS 53 1903 KEVII: 2pi blue and purple, wmk Crown CA, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £85 US £38.00

7955 CYPRUS 53 1903 KEVII: 2pi blue & purple MM Cat. £85 US £43.00

7956 CYPRUS 54 1903 KEVII: 4pi olive-green and purple, wmk Crown CA, lightly MM, hinge trace. 
Cat. £60 

US £29.00

7957 CYPRUS 54 1903 KEVII: 4pi olive green & purple. LMM Cat. £60 US £32.00

7958 CYPRUS 54 1903 KEVII: 4pi olive green & purple MM Cat. £60 US £29.00

7959 CYPRUS 55 1903 KEVII: 6pi sepia and green, wmk Crown CA. Very lightly MM with faint 
hinge trace. Cat. £60 

US £32.00

7960 CYPRUS 55 1903 KEVII: 6pi sepia & green LMM Cat. £60 US £27.00

7961 CYPRUS 55 1903 KEVII: 6pi sepia and green, wmk Crown CA. Fine used, cancelled Famagusta 
. Cat. £150 

 PH £75.00

7962 CYPRUS 57 1903 KEVII: 12pi chestnut and black, wmk Crown CA, fine used. Cat. £85 US £38.00

7963 CYPRUS 57 1903 KEVII: 12pi chestnut and black, wmk Crown CA, lightly MM, large part o.g. 
Cat. £30 

US £11.00

7964 CYPRUS 59 1903 KEVII: 45pi dull purple and ultramarine, wmk Crown CA, lightly MM, h/r, 
gum toning on perfs on 1½ sides. Cat. £225 

US £49.00

7965 CYPRUS 59 1903 KEVII: 45pi dull purple & ultramarine LMM Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

7966 CYPRUS 56 1904 KEVII: 9pi brown and carmine, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. 
£130 

 PH £65.00

7967 CYPRUS 60/70 1904 EVII issue wmk 'Multi Crown CA', the set to 18p good to fine mint. Cat 
£225+

 £80.00

7968 CYPRUS 62a 1904 E7 wmk MCA ½pi green & carmine part sq circle cancel with listed variety 
'Broken top left triangle' f.u. Cat. £75 

US £40.00

7969 CYPRUS 62w 1904 QV: 1/2pi green & carmine with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £150 US £80.00

7970 CYPRUS 63 1904 KEVII: 30pa purple & green. LMM Cat. £21 US £11.00

7971 CYPRUS 63b 1904 KEVII: 30pa purple & green with BROKEN TOP LEFT TRIANGLE variety. FU 
Cat. £120 

US £64.00

7972 CYPRUS 63c 1904 KEVII: 30pa purple and green with DAMAGED US variety. FU Cat. £90 US £48.00

7973 CYPRUS 63c var 1904 KEVII: 30pa purple and green, wmk Mult Crown CA with variety 'Damaged 
'US'. MM, h/r, part o.g. Cat. £325 

 PH £100.00

7974 CYPRUS 65 1904 KEVII: 2pi blue and purple, wmk Mult Crown CA, lightly MM, h/r. o/c E. 
Cat. £23 

US £11.00

7975 CYPRUS 65 1904 KEVII: 2pi blue & purple. LMM Cat. £23 US £11.00

7976 CYPRUS 66 1904 4pi olive green & purple EVII issue, a fine cds used copy. Cat. £21  £10.00

7977 CYPRUS 66 1904 4pi olive green & purple EVII issue, wmk 'Multi Crown CA', a fine mint 
copy. Cat. £35 

 £15.00

7978 CYPRUS 67 1904 KEVII: 6pi sepia and green, wmk Mult Crown CA, MM, small h/r. Cat. £35 US £16.00

7979 CYPRUS 68 1904 KEVII: 9pi (paler) brown and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA, UM, pinhead 
size brown mark and proofers mark on gum. Cat. £55 

US £29.00
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7980 CYPRUS 68 1904 KEVII: 9pi brown and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA, lightly MM, small h/r. 
Cat. £55 

US £25.00

7981 CYPRUS 68 1904 KEVII: 9pi brown & carmine LMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

7982 CYPRUS 68a 1904 KEVII: 9pi yellow brown & carmine MM Cat. £65 US £32.00

7983 CYPRUS 68a 1904 KEVII: 9pi yellow brown & carmine LMM Cat. £65 US £35.00

7984 CYPRUS 69-71 1904 E& wmk MCA 12pi chestnut & black, 18pi black & brown & 45pi dull purple 
& ultramarine each very fine & fresh l.m.m. (3). Cat. £225 

 PH £125.00

7985 CYPRUS 70 1904 KEVII: 18pi black & brown MM Cat. £55 US £27.00

7986 CYPRUS 70 1904 18pi black & brown EVII issue, wmk 'Multi Crown CA' a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£55 

 £22.00

7987 CYPRUS 70 1904 18pi black & brown EVII issue, wmk 'Multi Crown CA' a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£55 

 £22.00

7988 CYPRUS 71 1904 KEVII: 45pi dull purple and ultramarine, wmk Mult Crown CA. MM, h/r, 
large part o.g. Tone spot on gum faintly showing through on surface. Cat. £130 

US £23.00

7989 CYPRUS 71 1904 45pi dull purple & ultramarine EVII issue, wmk 'Multi Crown CA' a fine mint 
copy. Cat. £120 

 £48.00

7990 CYPRUS 60/67 1904-08 KEVII: Definitives to 6pi. FU Cat. £57 US £24.00

7991 CYPRUS 60/69 1904-10 set to 12pi, ex. 6pi, incl. 10pa shade, h/r, m.m. (10) Cat. £250 US £88.00

7992 CYPRUS 60/71 1904-10 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £350 US PH £134.00

7993 CYPRUS 60/71 1904-10 KEVII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £350 US PH £187.00

7994 CYPRUS 60-67 1904-10 KEVII Definitive, Wmk Multi Crown CA - vals 5pa to 6pi plus SG63a - 
30pa Violet & Green, mint small h/r.   Super fresh colours.  (9) Cat. £181 

US8 £30.00

7995 CYPRUS 60-68 1904-10 KEVII - short set of 10v to 9pi (including 10pa orange-yellow and green), 
wmk Mult Crown CA. Fine to very fine used, some h/r. Cat. £69 

US5 (B) £17.00

7996 CYPRUS 60-70 1904-10 KEVII - short set of 11v, 5pa to 18pi (incl both shades of 10pa), missing  
2pi & 45pi from full set. (Mostly) good to very fine used with h/r or hinge trace. 
Some shortish perfs. Cat. £150 

US3 £41.00

7997 CYPRUS 60-71 1904-10 set to 45pi incl. 10pa, 30pa and 9pi shades, fresh, h/r, fine m.m. (15) 
Cat. £490 

US6 
PH 

£147.00

7998 CYPRUS 60-71 1904-10 KEVII - full set of 12v to 45pi plus shades of 10pa, 30pa & 9pi, wmk Mult 
Crown CA. Fine mint, mostly large part o.g. and some with h/r. 10pa orange-
yellow and green is mint with no gum. Fine, fresh colours. Cat. £490 

US3 
PH 

£137.00

7999 CYPRUS 60-71 1904-10 MCA set plus 10pa,30pa,9pi shades(15) fresh mint, odd small fault Cat. 
£493 

US5 £85.00

8000 CYPRUS 60-71 1904-10 MCA set inc listed shades(15) fine used Cat. £332 US2 £157.00

8001 CYPRUS 60-71 1904-10 MCA set plus 30pa shade(13) fresh mint Cat. £380 US4 £126.00

8002 CYPRUS 60-71 1904-10 MCA set plus 10pa,30pa,9pi shades(15) fresh mint, the ½pi has a tone 
spot on gum Cat. £493 

US4 £164.00

8003 CYPRUS 68 1904-10 MCA 9pi brown and carmine fresh l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £14.00

8004 CYPRUS 69 1904-10 MCA 12pi chestnut and black fine used Cat. £65 US £34.00

8005 CYPRUS 69 1904-10 MCA 12pi chestnut and black fine used Cat. £65 US2 £27.00

8006 CYPRUS 66 1905 KEVII: 4pi olive-green and purple, wmk Mult Crown CA, very lightly MM, 
faint hinge trace. Cat. £35 

US £19.00

8007 CYPRUS 66 1905 KEVII: 4pi olive green & purple FU Cat. £25 US £11.00

8008 CYPRUS 66 1905 KEVII: 4pi olive green & purple FU Cat. £25 US £11.00

8009 CYPRUS 69 1906 KEVII - 12pi chestnut and black, wmk Mult Crown CA. Good used. Cat. £65 US3 £17.00

8010 CYPRUS 69 1906 KEVII - 12pi chestnut and black, wmk Mult Crown CA. Good used. Partial 
cds NICOS(IA) / OC 7 / ??' Cat. £65 

US3 £17.00

8011 CYPRUS 69 1906 KEVII: 12pi chestnut and black, wmk Mult Crown CA. Very lightly MM, faint 
hinge trace. Cat. £40 

US £21.00

8012 CYPRUS 69 1906 KEVII: 12pi chestnut & black G/FU Cat. £65 US £23.00
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8013 CYPRUS 63a 1910 KEVII: 30pa violet & green. MM Cat. £30 US £14.00

8014 CYPRUS 74/84 1912 KGV: Definitives, complete all shades. MM Cat. £340 US PH £178.00

8015 CYPRUS 74/84 1912 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

8016 CYPRUS 74ca 1912 GV wmk MCA 10pa orange-yellow & bright green small part cds used with 
listed variety 'Broken bottom left triangle'. Cat. £75 

US £44.00

8017 CYPRUS 75 1912 ½pi green & carmine in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £18 US5 (B) £8.00

8018 CYPRUS 81a 1912 KGV: 9pi yellow brown & carmine MM Cat. £48 US £23.00

8019 CYPRUS 74,etc 1912-15 MCA set ex 2pi and 6pi but including 10pa,9pi shades(11) fresh mint 
Cat. £325 

US4 £100.00

8020 CYPRUS 74-80 1912-15 KGV CA wmk mint values from 10pa(both shades), ½pi(both), 30pa, 
1pi(both), 2pi, 4pi & 6pi. Very fine (10) Cat. £69 

US2 £19.00

8021 CYPRUS 74-83 1912-15 Mult Crown set to 18pi, incl. 10pa shade, light gum toning on 12pi and 
18pi, h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. £160 

US £49.00

8022 CYPRUS 74-84 1912-15 KGV - full set of 11v plus additional shades for 10pa, ½pi, 1pi & 9pi, 
wmk Mult Crown CA. Good to fine used, h/r or trace. 45pi has horizontal crease 
and included as space-filler, 4pi has staining around country and value tablet 
where purple ink has leached. Cat. £320 

US3 £61.00

8023 CYPRUS 74-84 1912-15 MCA set plus shades(15) used, odd minor blemish Cat. £320 US2 £110.00

8024 CYPRUS 77ba 1912-15 1pi Mult Crown carmine and blue  with BROKEN TRIANGLE variety, 
diagonal crease, fresh m.m.  Scarce. Cat. £375 

US PH £88.00

8025 CYPRUS 82 1912-15 MCA 12pi chestnut and black fine used Cat. £55  £30.00

8026 CYPRUS 83 1912-15 MCA 18pi black and brown used, cancel a little heavy Cat. £50 US2 £19.00

8027 CYPRUS 83 1912-15 MCA 18pi black and brown fine used, one pulled perf Cat. £50  £20.00

8028 CYPRUS 84 1912-15 MCA 45pi dull purple and ultramarine very fine used Cat. £160  PH £90.00

8029 CYPRUS 85-98 1912-15 Mult Script set to 18pi, toning on 1pi carmine & blue, h/r, m.m. (14) 
Cat. £325 

US PH £117.00

8030 CYPRUS 74/122 1912-28 KGV definitives, used range with: 1912 10pa(2 shades), ½pi(2),30pa, 
1pi(2), 2pi, 4pi & 6pi(this with corner fault), then 1921-23  10pa(both), 30pa 
(both), 1pi violet & red, 1½pi, 2pi(both), 23/4pi & 4pi,  then 1924-28 x 12 vals to 
45pi & 1925 set of 5. Very useful little collection (37) Cat. £370 

US2 £102.00

8031 CYPRUS 1912-34 Small collection of mint small h/r issues - SG75b - ½pi Yellow-Green & 
Carmine, SG77 - 1pi Rose-Red & Blue, SG78 - 2pi Blue & Purple and SG133-139 - 
¼pi to 4½pi.  Very fresh bright colours.  (10) Cat. £61 

US3 £28.00

8032 CYPRUS 83 1914 18pi black & brown f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

8033 CYPRUS 83 1914 18pi black & brown f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

8034 CYPRUS 83 1914 KGV: 18pi black & brown. FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

8035 CYPRUS 81 1915 KGV: 9pi brown and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA. MM, small h/r. Cat. 
£42 

US £19.00

8036 CYPRUS 81 1915 KGV: 9pi brown and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA. Very fine used, centred 
NE. Cat. £32 

US £14.00

8037 CYPRUS 81 1915 KGV: 9pi brown and carmine, wmk Crown CA, very lightly MM with hinge 
trace. Cat. £42 

US £23.00

8038 CYPRUS 884 1915 KGV: 45pi dull purple and ultramarine, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, 
hinge trace. Cat. £150 

 PH £75.00

8039 CYPRUS 85 1921 KGV: 10pa orange & green. FU Cat. £20 US £10.00

8040 CYPRUS 85, 
87/8, 
90/4

1921 10pa orange & green, 30pa violet & green, 30pa green, 1pi violet & red, 
1½pi yellow & black, 2pi blue & purple, 2pi carmine & blue and 2½pi blue & 
purple GV issue wmk 'Multi Script CA' all good to fine used, Cat £102+

 £35.00

8041 CYPRUS 85a 1921 GV wmk Script 10pa orange & green light cds cancel with listed variety 
'Broken bottom left triangle', faint vertical crease. Cat. £350 

US PH £89.00

8042 CYPRUS 87a 1921 30pa violet & green with BROKEN BOTTOM LEFT TRIANGLE variety. f.u. 
Cat. £90 

US5 £26.00

8043 CYPRUS 92 1921 KGV: 2pi blue and purple, wmk Mult Script CA, good to fine used. Cat. £32 US £13.00
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8044 CYPRUS 92 1921 2pi blue & purple f.u. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

8045 CYPRUS 92 1921 KGV: 2pi blue & purple FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

8046 CYPRUS 95 1921 KGV: 4pi olive green & purple FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

8047 CYPRUS 117 1921-23 KGV Definitive 90pi Green & Red/Yellow Wmk Multi Script CA, mint 
small h/r. (o/c E) Cat. £130 

US4 
PH 

£52.00

8048 CYPRUS 85/98 1921-23 KGV: Definitives to 18pi . LMM Cat. £275 US PH £165.00

8049 CYPRUS 85/99 1921-23 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £750 US PH £400.00

8050 CYPRUS 85-95 1921-23 KGV: 11 lower values from set, 10pa to 4pi, wmk Mult Script CA. Very 
lightly MM to MM with h/r. Cat. £150 

US £58.00

8051 CYPRUS 85-99 1921-23 Script set(15) used, the 4pi and 18pi have a few short perfs, the others 
are fine Cat. £750 

US2 £297.00

8052 CYPRUS 96 1921-23 Script 6pi sepia and green v.f.u. Cat. £95  £48.00

8053 CYPRUS 98 1921-23 Script 18pi black and brown fine used, slightly heavy Nicosia c.d.s. Cat. 
£180 

 PH £90.00

8054 CYPRUS 99 1921-23 KGV Definitive 45pi Dull Purple & Ultramarine Wmk Multi Script CA, 
mint small h/r.  Fresh bright colours. Cat. £275 

US4 
PH 

£112.00

8055 CYPRUS 99 1921-23 Script 45pi dull purple and ultramarine used, slightly heavy c.d.s. Cat. 
£300 

 PH £150.00

8056 CYPRUS 85-95 1921-33 KGV - short set of 11v to 4pi, wmk Mult Script CA. Good to fine used, 
h/r or trace. Cat. £190 

US3 £61.00

8057 CYPRUS 93 1922 KGV: 2pi carmine and blue, wmk Mult Script CA, good to fine used. Cat. 
£28 

US £12.00

8058 CYPRUS 97 1922 KGV: 9pi brown & carmine LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

8059 CYPRUS 97a 1922 KGV: 9pi yellow brown & carmine FU Cat. £170 US £85.00

8060 CYPRUS 100 1923 KGV: 10/- green & red/pale yellow FU Cat. £1200 US PH £708.00

8061 CYPRUS 100s 1923 KGV: 10/- green & red/pale yellow overprinted SPECIMEN. LMM Cat. £245 US PH £200.00

8062 CYPRUS 101 1923 KGV: £1 purple & black/red. MM Cat. £1400 US PH £779.00

8063 CYPRUS 96 1923 KGV: 6pi sepia and green, wmk Mult Script CA, good to fine used, single 
shortish perf at top. Cat. £95 

US £22.00

8064 CYPRUS 96 1923 KEVII: 6pi sepia & green LMM Cat. £40 US £20.00

8065 CYPRUS 98 1923 KGV - 18pi black and brown, wmk Mult Script CA. Good used, h/r. Possibly 
parcel cancellation. Cat. £180 

US3 
PH 

£51.00

8066 CYPRUS 98 1923 KGV: 18pi black and brown, wmk Mult Script CA. Very fine used. Cat. £180  PH £100.00

8067 CYPRUS 99 1923 KGV: 45pi dull purple and ultramarine, wmk Mult Script CA, lightly MM 
with hinge trace, large part o.g. Small paper thin at top and surface rubbing. Cat. 
£275 

US £31.00

8068 CYPRUS 99 1923 KGV: 45pi dull purple & ultramarine. G/FU Cat. £300 US PH £120.00

8069 CYPRUS 102 1924 KGV: £1 purple & black/red LMM Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

8070 CYPRUS 102/122 1924 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £550 US PH £294.00

8071 CYPRUS 102/22 1924 KGV: Definitives. FU Cat. £1200 US PH £645.00

8072 CYPRUS 103/16 1924 Definitives to 45pi f.u. Cat. £190 US5 £57.00

8073 CYPRUS 103-115 1924 KGV: short set of 13v, ¼pi to 18pi, wmk Mult Script CA. Mint, lightly MM to 
large part o.g. 3 with tone spots on gum. Cat. £100 

US £31.00

8074 CYPRUS 114 1924 12pi chestnut & black GV issue, a fine mint copy.  £9.00

8075 CYPRUS 116 1924 KGV - 45pi purple and blue, chalk-surfaced paper, wmk Mult Script CA, very 
lightly MM with faint hinge trace. Centred E, frame clipped by perfs. Cat. £70 

US3 £22.00

8076 CYPRUS 116 1924 KGV: 45pi purple and blue, wmk Mult Script CA. Lightly MM with hinge 
trace. Cat. £70 

US £35.00

8077 CYPRUS 116 1924 45pi purple & blue fine & fresh l.m.m. Cat. £70  £40.00
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8078 CYPRUS 117 1924 KGV - 90pi green and red / yellow, chalk surfaced paper, wmk Mult Script 
CA. Very fine used, small h/r. Light red ink mark below 'C' of Cyprus in same 
colour, presumably from printing process. A few shortish perfs. Cat. £275 

US3 
PH 

£85.00

8079 CYPRUS 117 1924 KGV: 90pi green & red/yellow FU Cat. £275 US PH £147.00

8080 CYPRUS 117 1924 KGV: 90pi green and red / yellow, wmk Mult Script CA. MM, h/r, large part 
o.g. Cat. £130 

 PH £55.00

8081 CYPRUS 103-122 
part

1924-25 KGV: part set of 12v to 18pi (ex 12pi) and Crown Colony set of 5v, ½pi 
to 2½pi, wmk Mult Script CA. Good to fine used, odd nibbled perf. Cat. £100 

US £36.00

8082 CYPRUS 103-122 
part

1924-25 KGV - part set comprising ¼pi to 9pi, 18pi (103-113,115), ½pi to 2½pi 
(118-122), chalk surfaced paper, wmk Mult Script CA. Good to fine used, h/r 
(some heavy) - would benefit from soaking to remove hinges. Cat. £100 

US3 £28.00

8083 CYPRUS 1924-28 KGV Definitive vals SG103-114 -  ¼pi to 12pi and SG118-122 - ½pi to 
2½pi, mint small h/r.   Lovley fresh bright colours.  (17) Cat. £124 

US3 £57.00

8084 CYPRUS 103/122 1924-28 KGV: Definitives to 90pi. LMM Cat. £250 US PH £156.00

8085 CYPRUS 103/22 1924-28 set to 90pi (possibly never hinged), ex. 4½pi and 45pi, thin on 18pi, h/r, 
m.m. (18) Cat. £250 

US PH £88.00

8086 CYPRUS 114 1924-28 Script 12pi chestnut and black fine used tied to piece by Kyrenia pmk 
Cat. £65 

US £34.00

8087 CYPRUS 116 1924-28 Script 45pi purple and blue fine used Cat. £50  £25.00

8088 CYPRUS 116 1924-8 Script 45pi v.f.u. Cat. £50 US3 £37.00

8089 CYPRUS 117a 1928 KGV: £5 black/yellow. A very nice looking forgery in a bottom left corner 
block of 4. No gum. MINT

US PH £356.00

8090 CYPRUS 123/131 1928 KGV: Anniversary to 45pi FU Cat. £144 US £80.00

8091 CYPRUS 123/131 1928 KGV: Anniversary to 45pi MM Cat. £130 US £58.00

8092 CYPRUS 123/31 1928 Anniversary to 45pi. l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 £35.00

8093 CYPRUS 123/32 1928 KGV: British Rule Anniversary, FU Cat. £450 US PH £222.00

8094 CYPRUS 123/8 1928 ¾pi deep dull purple, 1pi black & greenish blue, 1½pi scarlet, 2½pi light 
blue, 4pi deep brown and 6pi blue '50th Anniversary of British Rule' issue all fine 
cds used. Cat £57+

 £22.00

8095 CYPRUS 123-128 1928 50th Anniv of British Rule vals ¾pi to 6pi plus SG131 - 45pi, mint small h/r.  
Lovely fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £90 

US3 £42.00

8096 CYPRUS 123-130 1928 50th Anniversary set to 18pi, very fresh & v.f.u. (8) Cat. £118 US2 £35.00

8097 CYPRUS 123-131 1928 KGV - 50th Anniv of British Rule. Short set of 9v to 45pi, good to fine used, 
some h/r. Cat. £125 

US3 £39.00

8098 CYPRUS 123-131 1928 KGV: 50th Anniv of British Rule - short set of 9v to 45pi, fine to very fine 
used. Cat. £175 

US £76.00

8099 CYPRUS 123-131 1928 KGV - 50th Anniv of British Rule - short set of 9v to 45pi, fine to very fine 
used, some with small h/r. Cat. £175 

US3 £58.00

8100 CYPRUS 123-131 1928 KGV - 50th Anniv of British Rule - short set of 9v to 45pi, fine mint with h/r 
or trace. Perf discolouration on 45pi. Cat. £130 

US3 £44.00

8101 CYPRUS 123-131 1928 KGV: 50th Anniv of British Rule - short set of 9v to 45pi, MM, some with 
h/r. Cat. £120 

US £44.00

8102 CYPRUS 123-131 1928 50th Anniversary set to 45pi mint, the 1½pi & 45pi are unmounted. Very 
fine(9) Cat. £130 

US2 
PH 

£43.00

8103 CYPRUS 123-132 1928 50th Anniversary set of 10, superb used Cat. £450 US PH £222.00

8104 CYPRUS 123-31 1928 Anniversary set to 45pi, h/r, m.m. (9) Cat. £110 US £39.00

8105 CYPRUS 123-31 1928 50th Annivs. Short set to 45pi l.m.m.(9). Cat. £100 US5 £25.00

8106 CYPRUS 123-32 1928 Jubilee set to £1 complete(11) fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £300 US4 PH £108.00

8107 CYPRUS 127,129,
30

1928 4pi deep brown, 9pi maroon and 18pi black & brown '50th Anniversary of 
British Rule' GV issue all fine mint. Cat. £52 

 £20.00

8108 CYPRUS 129 1928 KGV: Anniversary 9pi maroon FU Cat. £20 US £9.00

8109 CYPRUS 129 1928 Jubilee 9pi maroon used, slightly thinned, Pathos Parcels c.d.s. Cat. £45  £10.00
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8110 CYPRUS 130 1928 18pi black & brown l.m.m. Cat. £30 US5 (B) £8.00

8111 CYPRUS 130 1928 KGV: Anniversary 18pi black & brown FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

8112 CYPRUS 130 1928 18pi black & brown '50th Anniversary of British Rule' GV issue, a fine mint 
copy. Cat. £30 

 £12.00

8113 CYPRUS 130 1928 KGV: Anniversary 18pi black & brown LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

8114 CYPRUS 130 1928 18pi black & brown '50th Anniversary of British Rule' GV issue, a fine cds 
used copy. Cat. £45 

 £18.00

8115 CYPRUS 130 1928 18pi black & brown '50th Anniversary of British Rule' GV issue, a fine mint 
copy. Cat. £30 

 £12.00

8116 CYPRUS 130 1928 Jubilee 18pi black and brown fresh m.m. Cat. £30 US2 £11.00

8117 CYPRUS 132 1928 50th Anniv of British Rule - £1 Blue & Bistre-Brown, mint small h/r.  (Light 
gum toning) Cat. £225 

US4 
PH 

£90.00

8118 CYPRUS 132 1928 KGV: British Rule Anniv - £1 blue & bistre brown MM Cat. £225 US PH £116.00

8119 CYPRUS 132 1928 KGV: 50th Anniv of British Rule, £1 blue and bistre-brown, wmk Mult Script 
CA. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £225 

 PH £110.00

8120 CYPRUS 148, 150 1930 MARITIME: Cover from with 'S.S.BILBEIS' ship handstamp in blue franked 
with Egypt 1927 2 x 1m orange and 3m pale brown (SG 148 & 150) tied by two 
fine strikes of SEA POST OFFICE CYPRUS cds dated 23 SEP 1930 with third strike 
alongside. Addressed 'En Ville' with PORT SAID EGYPT cds on reverse.

 £65.00

8121 CYPRUS 133/141 1934 KGV: Definitives to 9pi LMM Cat. £74 US £36.00

8122 CYPRUS 133/142 1934 KGV: Definitives to 18pi. LMM Cat. £130 US £58.00

8123 CYPRUS 133/43 1934 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £180 US £91.00

8124 CYPRUS 133/43 1934 Definitives f.u. Cat. £170 US5 £51.00

8125 CYPRUS 133/43 1934 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £200 US PH £107.00

8126 CYPRUS 133/43 1934 Definitives f.u. Cat. £170 US5 £51.00

8127 CYPRUS 133/43 1934 GV 'Pictorial' issue, the set of eleven fine mint. Cat. £200  £75.00

8128 CYPRUS 133-141 1934 KGV - part set of 9v to 9pi, missing 18pi & 45pi from full set. Lightly MM, 
h/r or hinge trace. Cat. £70 

US5 (B) £17.00

8129 CYPRUS 133-141 1934 KGV - short set of 9v to 9pi, wmk MSCA. Lightly MM, h/r or light hinge 
trace. Cat. £70 

US3 £23.00

8130 CYPRUS 133-142 1934 KGV: Pictorial definitives, short set of 10v to 18pi, very lightly MM (18pi 
LMM). Cat. £120 

US £53.00

8131 CYPRUS 133-142 1934 KGV: short definitive set of 10v to 18pi, wmk MSCA, lightly MM with light 
hinge trace. Cat. £115 

 £58.00

8132 CYPRUS 133-143 1934 KGV - full set of 11v to 45pi, fine to very fine used, h/r on 3v (not 18pi or 
45pi which are both vf). ½pi has thin. Cat. £170 

US3 £65.00

8133 CYPRUS 133-143 1934 KGV: Pictorial definitives, full set of 11v to 45pi, fine to very fine used, 45pi 
with 'Registered' cancellation. Cat. £180 

US £80.00

8134 CYPRUS 133-143 1934 Pictorial set of 11 very fine used Cat. £180 US PH £89.00

8135 CYPRUS 133-143 1934 KGV pictorial set to 45pi, very fine mnt (11) Cat. £200 US2 PH £62.00

8136 CYPRUS 133-143 1934 Pictorial set of 11 very fine used Cat. £170 US3 PH £59.00

8137 CYPRUS 133-143 1934 Pictorial set of 11 v.f.u. Cat. £170 US2 PH £55.00

8138 CYPRUS 133-43 1934 pictorial set to 45pi, h/r, fresh m.m. (11) Cat. £200 US6 PH £50.00

8139 CYPRUS 133-43 1934 pictorial set to 45pi, h/r, fine and fresh, m.m. (11) Cat. £200 US PH £88.00

8140 CYPRUS 133-43 1934 Pictorial set(11) fresh m.m. Cat. £200 US2 £94.00

8141 CYPRUS 133-43 1934 Pictorial set(11) fresh m.m., the 4½pi has small faults Cat. £200 US2 £94.00

8142 CYPRUS 133-43 1934 Pictorial set complete(11) fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £200 US4 £77.00

8143 CYPRUS 133-43 1934 Pictorial set(11) fresh m.m., fine Cat. £200 US5 £49.00

8144 CYPRUS 133-43 1934 Pictorial set complete(11) fine used Cat. £170 US5 £49.00
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8145 CYPRUS 133-43 1934 Pictorial set cds fine used, (4½pi m.m. 9pi with thin) the 18pi & 45pi both 
very fine. (11) Cat. £180 

 PH £100.00

8146 CYPRUS 140 1934 KGV: 6pi black & blue FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

8147 CYPRUS 142 1934 KGV: 18pi black & olive green LMM Cat. £55 US £29.00

8148 CYPRUS 142 1934 KGV: 18pi black & olive green FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

8149 CYPRUS 142 1934 KGV: 18pi black & olive green VLMM Cat. £55 US £31.00

8150 CYPRUS 142 1934 KGV: 18pi black & olive green G/FU Cat. £55 US £20.00

8151 CYPRUS 143 1934 45pi green & black well centred cds fine used. Cat. £95 US2 PH £47.00

8152 CYPRUS 143 1934 KGV - 45pi green abd black, wmk MSCA. Very lightly MM with faint hinge 
trace. Centred slightly to NW. Cat. £120 

US3 
PH 

£48.00

8153 CYPRUS 143 1934 KGV: Pictorial definitive, 45pi green and black. Fine used with 'Registered' 
cancellation, couple of nibbled perfs at left. Cat. £100 

US £18.00

8154 CYPRUS 143 1934 KGV Pictorial issue 45pi Green & Black, mint small h/r.  Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £120 

US4 
PH 

£48.00

8155 CYPRUS 143 1934 45pi green & black f.u. Cat. £95 US5 £27.00

8156 CYPRUS 143 1934 KGV: 45pi green & black LMM Cat. £120 US £64.00

8157 CYPRUS 143 1934 KGV: definitive 45pi green and black, wmk Mult Script CA. Lightly MM, 
trace of large hinge. Cat. £120 

 PH £60.00

8158 CYPRUS 143 1934 GV pictorial Forest Scene 45pi green & black v.f.u. Cat. £95 US5 PH £30.00

8159 CYPRUS 144/147 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set MM Cat. £38 US £16.00

8160 CYPRUS 144/147 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £38 US £20.00

8161 CYPRUS 144/147 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £35 US £19.00

8162 CYPRUS 144-147 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v. Fine used. Cat. £35 US £15.00

8163 CYPRUS 144-147 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v. Lightly MM. Cat. £38 US £17.00

8164 CYPRUS 144-7 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set f.u. Cat. £35 US3 £14.00

8165 CYPRUS 144-7 1935 Silver Jubilee, torn perf on 9pi, m.m. (4) Cat. £38 US £9.00

8166 CYPRUS 144-7 1935 Silver Jubilee set v.f.u. Cat. £35 US £18.00

8167 CYPRUS 144-7 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine m.m. Cat. £38 US2 £18.00

8168 CYPRUS 144/172 1935-53 A very fine used range from Silver Jubilee set complete commems to 
1953 Coronation, incldes Silver Wedding pair(16) Cat. £127 

US2 £39.00

8169 CYPRUS 1937-49 Small collection of 3 omnibus sets - SG148-150 set of 3 1937 
Coronation, SG164-165 set of 2 Victory issue and SG168-171 - set of 4 vals 75th 
Anniv of UPU, mint small h/r.  (9) Cat. £21 

 £12.00

8170 CYPRUS 1937-49 KGVI complete Omnibus set, NHM (11) Cat. £82  £55.00

8171 CYPRUS 1937-51 Fine used collection(30), GVI issues complete Cat. £152 US £62.00

8172 CYPRUS 151/63 1938 GVI 'Definitive' issue, the set of nineteen fine mint. Cat. £250  £95.00

8173 CYPRUS 151-63 1938 GVI definitive set plue extra shade of 18pi SG160a, m.m. (20). Cat. £280 US3 PH £96.00

8174 CYPRUS 151-63 1938 GVI definitives 1938 issues only fine cds used, (Excl 1½p carmine SG155). 
(12). Cat. £50 

US2 £20.00

8175 CYPRUS 151-63 1938 GVI definitives 1938 issues only fine looking m.m. with some h/r. (13). Cat. 
£225 

US2 
PH 

£78.00

8176 CYPRUS 156 1938 KGVI - 2½pi ultramarine, lightly MM. Cat. £42 US3 £15.00

8177 CYPRUS 156 1938 2½pi ultramarine l.m.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £8.00

8178 CYPRUS 156 1938 2½pi ultramarine l.m.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £8.00

8179 CYPRUS 156 1938 KGVI: 2½pi ultramarine LMM Cat. £42 US £15.00

8180 CYPRUS 156 1938 2½pi ultramarine GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £42  £16.00

8181 CYPRUS 156 1938 2½pi ultramarine GVI issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £42  £16.00

8182 CYPRUS 161 1938 KGVI - 45pi green and black, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £55 US3 £18.00
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8183 CYPRUS 161 1938 45pi green & black l.m.m. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £12.00

8184 CYPRUS 161 1938 KGVI: 45pi green & black LMM Cat. £55 US £20.00

8185 CYPRUS 151,etc 1938-51 Set to £1 ex 18pi(18) fresh u.m. Cat. £250 US2 £94.00

8186 CYPRUS 151/163 1938-51 KGVI: Definitives UMM Cat. £250 US PH £147.00

8187 CYPRUS 151/163 1938-51 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

8188 CYPRUS 151/163 1938-51 KGVI: Defins complete all shades/perfs FU Cat. £63 US £56.00

8189 CYPRUS 151/163 1938-51 KGVI set of 19, very fine mint Cat. £250 US7 PH £50.00

8190 CYPRUS 151/163 1938-51 Pictorial definitive set, very fine, mostly never hinged mint. (19) Cat. 
£250 

 £100.00

8191 CYPRUS 151/63 1938-51 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £250 US5 £49.00

8192 CYPRUS 151/63 1938-51 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £250 US5 £49.00

8193 CYPRUS 151/63 1938-51 Definitives f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

8194 CYPRUS 151/63 1938-51 Definitives f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £17.00

8195 CYPRUS 151/63 1938-51 Defins complete all shades/perfs f.u. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

8196 CYPRUS 151/63 1938-51 Defins complete all shades/perfs f.u. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

8197 CYPRUS 151-160 1938-51 KGVI - short / part set of 15v to 18pi (ex 2½pi), lightly MM, h/r, some 
heavy. Cat. £80 

US3 £23.00

8198 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI - full set of 19v, ¼pi to £1, mix of lightly MM with h/r or hinge 
trace & UM (incl £1). Some light gum toning (45pi, 90pi & £1 clean back). Cat. 
£255 

US6 £56.00

8199 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI - full set of 19v, ¼d to £1, plus 2pi perf 12½x13½. Mix of UM and 
lightly MM with hinge trace (incl top 4 values). Cat. £250 

US7 £46.00

8200 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI - Island scenes - full set of 19v, ¼pi to £1, wmk MSCA. Lightly MM, 
small h/r or hinge trace. Cat. £250 

US7 £50.00

8201 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial issue set of 19 vals  ¼pi to £1 plus SG155c - 2pi Perf 
12½x13½ and SG160a - 18pi Black & Sage-Green, mint small h/r.  (£1 is u.m.)   
Lovley fresh bright colours.  (21) Cat. £283 

US8 £50.00

8202 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI: Pictorial definitive set of 19v, 2pi both perfs and 18pi both shades 
(21). Fine used, some with h/r. Cat. £80 

US £36.00

8203 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI - full set of 19v to £1, plus 1pi & 2pi perf varieties and 18pi black 
and sage-green. Good to fine used, h/r on some values. £1 average used. Odd 
shortish perf. Cat. £110 

US3 £34.00

8204 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI - full set of 19v to £1, plus 18pi black and sage-green. Mint, light 
h/r or trace, 9pi & £1 UM. ¼pi mint no gum. Cat. £275 

US3 £103.00

8205 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI: Pictorial definitive set of 19v, 2pi both perfs and 18pi both shades 
(21). Lightly MM, hinge trace to h/r, few tone spots and shortish perfs on ¼pi. 
Cat. £280 

US £116.00

8206 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial set of 19 vals ¼pi to £1, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours.  (19) Cat. £250 

 £162.00

8207 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI: full definitive set of 19v to £1, plus 2pi perf 12½x13½ & 18pi black 
and sage-green. Lightly MM, faint hinge trace or small h/r. Cat. £280 

 £140.00

8208 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI pictorial set to £1 with both perfs of 2pi & both shades of 18pi, all 
very fine used (21) Cat. £75 

US2 £24.00

8209 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-51 KGVI pictorial set to £1 with extra 2pi & 18pi varieties. All very fine 
mint(21) Cat. £283 

US2 
PH 

£94.00

8210 CYPRUS 152-159 1938-51 KGVI - part set of 12v, ½pi to 9pi (ex ½pi violet, 2½pi). Lightly MM, some 
h/r. Cat. £65 

US3 £22.00

8211 CYPRUS 151-163 1938-53 KGVI pictorial set to £1 mint with both perfs of 2pi & both shades of 
18pi. Very fine little set (21) Cat. £283 

US2 
PH 

£78.00

8212 CYPRUS 1938-73 Mint and used collection on Prinz sheets(304 stamps, 8 m.s.) including 
1938-51 set to £1 used, 1955-60 set to £1 unmounted mint and used, 1960-1 
Republic set to £1 used, 1962 set to £1 unmounted mint and used, a fine lot

US5 £76.00
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8213 CYPRUS 155a 1940 RURAL POST OFFICES: Circa 1940 cover franked with 1938 1½p violet GVI 
issue (SG 155a) tied by fine strike of undated YEROLAKKO G.R. RURAL SERVICE 
CYPRUS cancel. Addressed internally.

 £35.00

8214 CYPRUS 154a 1944 GVI 1p orange perf 13½x12½ fine m.m. Scarce Cat. £550 US PH £267.00

8215 CYPRUS 164a 1946 Victory 1½p with listed variety 'Dot Between 1 & ½' f.u. part Paphos cds 
cancel. Cat. £65 

US £36.00

8216 CYPRUS 164a 1946 Victory 1½p with listed variety 'Dot Between 1 & ½' f.u. part cds cancel. 
Cat. £65 

US £36.00

8217 CYPRUS 166,167 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £75  £40.00

8218 CYPRUS 166,167 1948 RSW set fine very lightly mounted mint Cat. £61  £30.00

8219 CYPRUS 166,167 1948 RSW set fine used Cat. £75  £40.00

8220 CYPRUS 166/167 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £61 US £36.00

8221 CYPRUS 166/167 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £75 US £44.00

8222 CYPRUS 166-167 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, lightly MM. Cat. £61 US £27.00

8223 CYPRUS 166-167 1948 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, very lightly MM. Cat. £61 US3 £23.00

8224 CYPRUS 166-167 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £61 US £36.00

8225 CYPRUS 166-167 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1½pi Violet and £1 Indigo, mint small h/r.  (2) Cat. 
£60 

 £38.00

8226 CYPRUS 166-67 1948 SW pair £1- right marginal, 1½p top marginal both u.m. Cat. £60 US £32.00

8227 CYPRUS 166-67 1948 Silver Wedding pair fine m.m. Cat. £60 US3 £26.00

8228 CYPRUS 166-67 1948 SW pair part registered cancel. (2). Cat. £75 US £37.00

8229 CYPRUS 166-67 1948 SW pair m.m. Cat. £60  £30.00

8230 CYPRUS 166-67 1948 SW pair very fine u.m. Cat. £60  £36.00

8231 CYPRUS 156b 1951 KGVI: 4pi ultramarine in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £28 US £16.00

8232 CYPRUS 1953-62 Mint and used collection on New Age leaves(110) including 1955 set 
mint and used, 1960  Republic set mint and used, 1962 set mint and used, fine 
Cat. £556 

 £150.00

8233 CYPRUS 1955 AIRLETTERS: 4½p grey blue on blue GVI issue and 25m light grey on blue 
QE2 issue airletters both fine unused. (H&G FG6 & FG7)

 £10.00

8234 CYPRUS 173/187 1955 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £80 US £40.00

8235 CYPRUS 173-87 1955 QEII definitive set fine l.m.m. (15). Cat. £130 US2 £51.00

8236 CYPRUS 173-87 1955 QEII definitive set very fine u.m. (15). Cat. £130 US PH £67.00

8237 CYPRUS 173/87 1955-60 Definitives f.u. Cat. £80 US5 £22.00

8238 CYPRUS 173/87 1955-60 Definitives f.u. Cat. £80 US5 £22.00

8239 CYPRUS 173/87 1955-60 Pictorial definitive set with some additional shade interest to £1, used 
(23) Cat. £140 

 £90.00

8240 CYPRUS 173-187 1955-60 QEII: full set of Pictorial definitives to £1, plus 15m (177a), MM, some 
with h/r. Cat. £170 

US £58.00

8241 CYPRUS 173-187 1955-60 QEII - complete listing per SG with all shades included to £1. Good to 
very fine used, some with h/r (£1 vfu). Cat. £100 

US3 £28.00

8242 CYPRUS 173-187 1955-60 QEII Pictorial set of 15 vals 2m to £1, f.u.  (SG180 - 30m has 2 small tone 
spots). (15) Cat. £80 

US2 £41.00

8243 CYPRUS 173-187 1955-60 QEII Pictorial set of 15 vals 2m to £1, f.u.  (SG179 - 25m has 2 toned 
perfs and a tone spot). (15) Cat. £80 

US2 £41.00

8244 CYPRUS 173-187 1955-60 QEII Pictorial set of 15 vals 2m to £1, f.u.  (SG179 - 25m has 2 toned 
perfs and a tone spot). (15) Cat. £80 

US2 £43.00

8245 CYPRUS 173-187 1955-60 QEII Pictorial set of 15 vals 2m to £1, f.u.  (SG179 - 25m has 2 toned 
perfs and a tone spot). (15) Cat. £80 

US2 £43.00

8246 CYPRUS 173-187 1955-60 QEII Pictorial set of 15 vals 2m to £1, f.u.  (SG179 - 25m has 2 toned 
perfs and a tone spot). (15) Cat. £80 

US2 £43.00

8247 CYPRUS 173-187 1955-60 QEII Pictorial set of 15 vals 2m to £1, f.u.  (15) Cat. £80 US2 £43.00

Page 16 of 6693UPA 09/04/2024



Lot No Country Cat No Description US/PH Estimate

8248 CYPRUS 173-187 1955-60 QEII set to $1 very fine used with extra shades of 5m & 15m(4), etc. A 
very clean selection.(21) Cat. £100 

US2 £32.00

8249 CYPRUS 173-87 1955-60 QEII definitive set with some extra shades, 5mil SG175a, all 3 shades of 
15m SG177, 177aa & a. m.m. 500m & £1 both with light overall toned gum. (17). 
Cat. £235 

US3 £68.00

8250 CYPRUS 188/202 1960 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £95 US £49.00

8251 CYPRUS 188/202 1960 QE2 'Cyprus Republic' overprint issue, the set of fifteen fine cds used. Cat. 
£95 

 £36.00

8252 CYPRUS 188/202 1960 QE2 'Cyprus Republic' overprint issue, the set of fifteen fine unmounted 
mint. Cat. £140 

 £55.00

8253 CYPRUS 188/202 1960 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £150 US £71.00

8254 CYPRUS 188-202 1960 QEII definitive set vpt Republic (Excl 50m & 100m) cds very fine used. Cat. 
£95 

US3 
PH 

£41.00

8255 CYPRUS 188-202 1960 QEII - Cyprus Republic ovpts - full set of 15v to £1 plus 15m brownish-
bistre. Very lightly MM with hinge trace, 500m & £1 UM. Cat. £170 

US3 £58.00

8256 CYPRUS 188-202 1960 Cyprus Republic overprint on QEII pictorials set of 15 to £1, very fine mint 
Cat. £140 

US2 £39.00

8257 CYPRUS 188-202 1960 Cyprus Rep. ovpt set fine & fresh looking m.m. (15). Cat. £150  £75.00

8258 CYPRUS 200 1960 QEII: Pictorial definitive 250m ovpt 'Cyprus Republic', UM. Cat. £32 US £14.00

8259 CYPRUS 200 1960 QEII: 250m deep grey blue & brown. UMM Cat. £32 US £14.00

8260 CYPRUS 201 1960 QEII: 500m slate & purple UMM Cat. £50 US £23.00

8261 CYPRUS 202 1960 QEII: Pictorial definitive £1 ovpt 'Cyprus Republic', fine used (Registered 
cancellation). Cat. £65 

US £27.00

8262 CYPRUS 188/202 1960-61 Definitives u.m. Cat. £140 US5 £36.00

8263 CYPRUS 188/202 1960-61 Definitives u.m. Cat. £140 US5 £36.00

8264 CYPRUS 188/202 1960-61 Definitives u.m. Cat. £140 US5 £36.00

8265 CYPRUS 188/202 1960-61 Definitives f.u. Cat. £95 US5 £27.00

8266 CYPRUS 188/202 1960-61 Definitives f.u. Cat. £95 US5 £27.00

8267 CYPRUS 188/202 1960-61 'Cyprus Republic' opt'd definitive set with most additional listed shades, 
fine used (22) Cat. £115 

 £75.00

8268 CYPRUS 188-202 1960-61 QEII - Cyprus Republic - part set of 13v to 500m, missing 100m & £1 
from full set. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £75 

US5 (B) £15.00

8269 CYPRUS 188-202 1960-61 QEII - Cyprus Republic ovpts - full set of 15v to £1 plus all shades as 
listed by SG. Good to fine used, some with small h/r. Cat. £200 

US3 £65.00

8270 CYPRUS 188-202 1960-61 Republic overprint on QEII set to £1, v.f.u. (15) Cat. £95 US2 £32.00

8271 CYPRUS 1960-81 A very fine used collection on leaves being commems & defins almost 
complete to 1981 Christmas, just a few spaces. A really clean lot that would be 
easy to complete (260+)

US2 £70.00

8272 CYPRUS 211s-
223s

1962 Definitive set of 13v to £1 ovpt 'SPECIMEN' UM. 50m, 250m & £1 with tone 
spots.

US £44.00

8273 CYPRUS 1962-67 Fine used selection on a page, inc 1962 pictorial definitive set & 1967 
Development set. (20+) Cat. £48 

 £33.00

8274 CYPRUS 224/226 1963 Europa UMM Cat. £17 US £9.00

8275 CYPRUS MS231a 1963 Scouts Mini sheet imperf (as issued) l.m.m. at top only, Cat. £110 US £44.00

8276 CYPRUS MS231a 1963 Scout Mini sheet. u.m. Cat. £110 US5 £30.00

8277 CYPRUS MS231a 1963 Scout Mini sheet. UMM Cat. £110 US £53.00

8278 CYPRUS 283/296 1966 Definitives in blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £66 US £32.00

8279 CYPRUS 358/703 1971-87 An unmounted mint collection on 34 album leaves from 1971 set to £1 
to 1986 Troodos Churches min sheet (plus a Specimen opt of same), almost 
complete for the period, just a few spaces, would be easy to complete(335 + 3 
min sheets)

US2 £157.00
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8280 CYPRUS 1973-99 Unmounted mint collection in a luxury Prinz binder(553 stamps,14 
m.s.), fairly complete for basic issues HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £124.00

8281 CYPRUS 1974-2010 A collection of 30+ (1980s onwards) FDCs or Presentation cards, all 
with special cancels, plus one booklet(World Stamp Day 1998), Also eight 1979-
2012 min sheetlets, mainly unmounted mint, A very clean lot (40+)

US2 £47.00

8282 CYPRUS 648/662 1985 Definitives. UMM Cat. £27 US £12.00

8283 CYPRUS 1987-2014 An u.m. collection, almost complete collection for the period. A few 
gaps, not many!. Great thematic content as usual. Includes 2002 machine labels 
(plants) & many min sheets/sheetlets. A great base to build on! (many 100's)

US2 £157.00

8284 CYPRUS 756/770 1989 Roman Mosaics. UMM Cat. £42 US £19.00

8285 CYPRUS 863/876 1994 Traditional Costumes. UMM Cat. £29 US £12.00

8286 CYPRUS 984/995 2000 Jewellery. UMM Cat. £36 US £16.00

8287 CYPRUS 2012-22 A v.f.u. range with apparent completion for the period including  
miniature sheets/sheetlets and the presentation folder for the 2017 150th 
Monastery Anniversary. All very fresh & clean. (197 + a few min sheets)

US2 £70.00

8288 CYPRUS 233 30 £1 definitive, fine used with registered cancellation. Cat. £30 US £13.00

11280 GIBRALTAR Balance collection of mint or u.m. on a stock page with ovpt on Bermuda ½d SG1 
m.m. Surch Spanish currency 5c 10c & 25c fine l.m.m. E7 2½d SG49 m.m. Wmk 
MCA 6d SG60 fine m.m. Colour change ½d, 2d grey, 2½d & 1/- m.m. GV Script 
½d 1d x 2 shades, 2d grey x 3, 3d & 6d. GVI 1937 Coronation u.m. odd definitive 
values to 1/- incl 1½d carmine perf 14. UPU set l.m.m. New Constitution set 
l.m.m. Cat £240+ (45).

 £75.00

11281 GIBRALTAR 15-21 Spanish Currency overprints set of 7 used, 25c on 2½d has one nibbled corner 
perf. Otherwise  fine to mainly very fine used. Cat. £275 

US PH £125.00

11282 GIBRALTAR 114-117 135 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, 6d with h/r. Cat. £35 US3 £12.00

11283 GIBRALTAR 1840-1943 Postal History mainly QV collection(25) including 1840 two 
commercial entire letters to B irmingham, one from Malaga, the other from 
Seville, each with Gibraltar arc cancel, 1845 cover to Kirkaldy with Gibraltar arc, 
1857 cover Gibraltar to Malta, 1867 6d lilac on cover to London, 1878-83 2½d 
mauve(2), 2½d blue(2) on four covers,, 1891 OHMS cover to the Supreme Court, 
1896 20c red Registered envelope to Bath, a few later items, an interesting lot

US2 £235.00

11284 GIBRALTAR 1856-84 G.B. used in Gibraltar collection(15) including 1856 6d lilac(2), 1865 6d 
lilac, 1865 4d vermilion(2), some small faults Cat. £392 

US2 £110.00

11285 GIBRALTAR Z22 1858-69 QV: 2d blue plate 13, on piece, FU Cat. £45 US £25.00

11286 GIBRALTAR Z22 1858-69 QV: 2d blue, plate 7, on piece, FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

11287 GIBRALTAR Z44 1865-67 QV: 6d lilac PLATE 5. FU Cat. £40 US £20.00

11288 GIBRALTAR Z46 1867-70 QV: 6d violet PLATE 9. FU Cat. £35 US £17.00

11289 GIBRALTAR Z46 1867-70 QV: 6d violet PLATE 8. FU Cat. £35 US £17.00

11290 GIBRALTAR Z48 1872 QV: 6d chestnut. FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

11291 GIBRALTAR Z49 1873 QV: 6d grey, Plate 12 on small piece with part London B (in red) mark and 
cds 'Gibraltar / A / JA 26 / 74' & 'A26'. Cat. £95 

 PH £50.00

11292 GIBRALTAR Z71 1880 QV: 1d Venetian red. FU Cat. £32 US £16.00

11293 GIBRALTAR 1884 Stamp Duty 30c to 5P(6) pen cancelled, the 1P85c has a short perf, 
Barefoot cat £145

US2 £78.00

11294 GIBRALTAR 1884 Stamp Duty 30c lilac pen cancelled, fine US2 £8.00

11295 GIBRALTAR 1 1886 QV: ½d dull green. LMM Cat. £23 US £11.00

11296 GIBRALTAR 1 1886 ½d dull green 'GIBRALTAR' opt issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £23  £10.00

11297 GIBRALTAR 1 1886 QV: ½d dull green, ovpt 'GIBRALTER', wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, part 
o.g., h/r's. Cat. £23 

 £10.00

11298 GIBRALTAR 1/7 1886 Bermuda overprinted set used, good to fine, the 1s. with a slightly rounded 
lower right corner perf., signed Buhler. (7 stamps) Cat. £750 

US2 
PH 

£235.00

11299 GIBRALTAR 1/7 1886 QV: Definitives. MM Cat. £1200 US PH £587.00

11300 GIBRALTAR 10 1886 QV: 2d brown-purple FU Cat. £35 US £16.00
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11301 GIBRALTAR 10 1886 QV: 2d brown-purple. MM Cat. £35 US £14.00

11302 GIBRALTAR 10 1886 QV: 2d brown-purple, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, part o.g., proofers 
stamp on reverse. Cat. £35 

 £11.00

11303 GIBRALTAR 10 1886 QV: 2d brown-purple, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, h/r. Proofers mark. Cat. 
£35 

 £17.00

11304 GIBRALTAR 10 1886 QV: 2d brown-purple, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £35  £17.00

11305 GIBRALTAR 11 1886 QV: 2½d blue. MM Cat. £90 US £40.00

11306 GIBRALTAR 11 1886 QV: 2½ blue. LMM Cat. £90 US £44.00

11307 GIBRALTAR 11 1886 QV: 2½d blue, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, hinge trace. Shortish perf at 
right and light surface mark. Cat. £90 

 £30.00

11308 GIBRALTAR 11 1886 QV: 2½d blue, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, h/r and trace, part o.g. Cat. £90  £27.00

11309 GIBRALTAR 11 1886 QV: 2½d blue, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, h/r, part o.g. Cat. £90  £27.00

11310 GIBRALTAR 11 1886 QV wmk CA 2½d blue well centred very fine & fresh l.m.m. Cat. £90  £50.00

11311 GIBRALTAR 11w 1886 QV: 2½d blue with Wmk inverted. MM Cat. £400 US PH £222.00

11312 GIBRALTAR 1-2 1886 Stamps of Bermuda ovpt 'Gibraltar' - SG1 - ½d Dull Green and SG2 1d Rose-
Red, mint med h/r.   Very fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £108 

US4 £41.00

11313 GIBRALTAR 1-2 1886 on Bermuda ½d (gum crease) and 1d (adherence), fresh mint/o.g. Cat. 
£108 

US £29.00

11314 GIBRALTAR 1-3 1886 Bermuda ovpt ½d dull green m.m. with h/r, 1d rose red & 2d purple brown 
both unused no gum but very fine looking. (3). Cat. £245 

US2 
PH 

£59.00

11315 GIBRALTAR 14 1886 QV wmk CA 1/- bistre well centred very fine & fresh l.m.m. Cat. £275  PH £180.00

11316 GIBRALTAR 1-6 1886 Overprints on Bermuda ½d to 6d very fine used(6) Cat. £446 US PH £214.00

11317 GIBRALTAR 1--7 1886 Ovpts on Bermuda set mint(7), the 2½d has slight gum faults, others fine 
Cat. £1200 

US2 
PH 

£509.00

11318 GIBRALTAR 2 1886 QV: 1d rose-red, ovpt 'GIBRALTER', wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, fixing 
remainder, not a hinge. Cat. £85 

 £20.00

11319 GIBRALTAR 3 1886 on Bermuda 2d, centred to NW, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £140 US PH £59.00

11320 GIBRALTAR 3 1886 QV: 2d purple brown FU Cat. £90 US £40.00

11321 GIBRALTAR 3 1886 QV: 2d purple-brown, ovpt 'GIBRALTER', wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Average 
used, poor back. Cat. £90 

 £27.00

11322 GIBRALTAR 3 1886 QV: 2d purple-brown, wmk Crown CA, ovpt GIBRALTER. Lightly MM with 
hinge trace. Nicely centred and good perfs. Cat. £140 

 PH £80.00

11323 GIBRALTAR 4a 1886 QV: 2½d ultramarine, wmk Crown CA, ovpt GIBRALTER in blue-black. 
Lightly MM, no gum, with small h/r. Cat. £500 

 PH £75.00

11324 GIBRALTAR 4a 1886 Ovpt in blue black on Bermuda 2½d ultramarine used, slightly rounded top 
right corner Cat. £160 

US2 
PH 

£62.00

11325 GIBRALTAR 5 1886 QV: 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown CA, ovpt GIBRALTER. Good used, h/r, 
'A26' cancellation. Cat. £110 

 £44.00

11326 GIBRALTAR 5 1886 QV: 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown CA, ovpt GIBRALTER. Lightly MM, h/r, 
part o.g.. Small archival adherence on reverse. Cat. £225 

 PH £65.00

11327 GIBRALTAR 5 1886 QV: 5d orange-brown, ovpt 'GIBRALTER', wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Good 
used, registered cancellation. Cat. £110 

 £45.00

11328 GIBRALTAR 6 1886 6d deep lilac, Bermuda overprinted, fresh mint with slightly sweated gum. 
Cat. £300 

US2 
PH 

£70.00

11329 GIBRALTAR 6 1886 QV: 6d deep lilac, wmk Crown CA, ovpt GIBRALTER. Fine used, small h/r, 
proofers mark. Centred SE, frame at base clipped by perfs. Cat. £225 

 PH £90.00

11330 GIBRALTAR 6 1886 QV: 6d deep lilac, wmk Crown CA, ovpt GIBRALTER. Lightly MM, h/r and 
light discolouration from hinge on reverse and on top perfs. Centred E where 
frame at left just clear of perfs. Cat. £300 

 PH £125.00

11331 GIBRALTAR 7 1886 QV: 1s yellow-brown, wmk Crown CA, ovpt GIBRALTER. Good used, small 
h/r, proofers mark and signed. Centred E, frame at right clipped by perfs. Cat. 
£400 

 PH £170.00
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11332 GIBRALTAR 7 1886 QV: 1s yellow-brown, ovpt 'GIBRALTER', wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Poor 
used, heavy obliteration over profile, spacefiller. Cat. £400 

 £40.00

11333 GIBRALTAR 1886-1905 Postal Stationery mainly unused collection(31) some light 
duplication, incudes two Registered letters

US2 £78.00

11334 GIBRALTAR 1886-1927 Mainly used collection on 'Imperial' leaves(80) including 1889 
surcharge set ex 50c, 1889-96 values to 5P, 1898 set to 1s, 1925 values to 5s, 
mainly fine

 £150.00

11335 GIBRALTAR 1886-1935 Used accumulation(255) duplicated low to middle values, mixed 
condition

US3 £52.00

11336 GIBRALTAR 8/117 1886-1935 A small used & useful balance collection on old New Imperial leaves. 
From a few QV vals to 2½d & 4d(small fault), Sterling currency set of 7, KEVII 
1903 to 1/-, 1906-11 to 2/-, including scarce 6d(minor perf nibble), 1912-19 KGV 
used to 1/-(2 shades) & 2/ Cat. £750 

 £250.00

11337 GIBRALTAR 1886-1949 Balance collection on leaves ex 'LIGHTHOUSE’ Album, spanning 1886 
to 1949. Mixed, (mainly) mint and used, note QV with values to 1s & 2p and 
KEVII ranges to 2s.6d, KGV ranges to 2s, 2s.6d ovpt Specimen (toned), KGVI 
Omnibus (ex RSW). Mixed condition, generally above average including fine. 
Estimated catalogue value £1000+. Approx 150 stamps with a little duplication, 
useful to develop, fill gaps / runs. Includes odd damaged / toned but not 
included in estimate.

 £150.00

11338 GIBRALTAR 1886-1960 Mint collection on leaves(110) including 1898 set to 1s ex 2½d, 1912-
24 MCA set to 4s, 1935 Silver Jubilee set,1938-51 set to £1 plus some perf vars, 
1960 set to £1 u.m., mainly fine

US4 £189.00

11339 GIBRALTAR 1886-1969 Mint and used collection on leaves(approx 400) including 1886 ovpt 
set to 4d, 1889-96 set, 1903 CA set to 1s used, 1931-3 Rock sets used, 1935 RSJ 
set mint, 1938-51 values to £1 used, 1948 RSW set mint, 1953 2s to £1 used, 
1960 set ex ½d used, mainly fine

US2 £195.00

11340 GIBRALTAR 1886-1971 Mint and used collection on leaves(approx 195) including 1886 ovpts 
on Gibraltar ½d to 2d used, 1889-96 CA set ex 20c olive green mint, 1898 
Sterling set mint and used, 1925-32 2/6d,5s used, 1931-3 Rock set mint and 
used, 1960 5s,10s,£1 mint, mainly fine

US4 £189.00

11341 GIBRALTAR 1886-1977 A mint & used range on stock pages with a few QV vals to 6d violet & 
red, KEVII 1d & 6d used, KGV with a few used vals & Silver Jubilee set mint, KGVI 
used vals to 6d(2 perfs) & 1/-, then a good QEII range with mainly mint 
commems & defins with good thematic content. Mainly very fine (c180) Cat. 
£290 

US2 £70.00

11342 GIBRALTAR 1886-1982 Mint and used duplicated accumulation on leaves(100s) including 
1898 set used, 1903 set to 1s used, 1906-11 values to 2s used, 1925-32 set to 
10s used, 1931-3 Rock sets used, 1935 RSJ set used, GVI values to 5s mint, 1953 
set to £1 mint, mixed condition

US2 £235.00

11343 GIBRALTAR 1886-1987 Balance collection mostly in mounts on leaves, spanning 1886 
to 1987. Mixed, (mainly) mint and used, note QV with values to 1s / 1 peseta, 
KEVII ranges to 1s, KGV ranges to 2s, KGVI ranges to 10s (incl different perfs), 
QEII ranges to £5, odd sets (some m&u). Mixed condition, generally above 
average including fine. Estimated catalogue value c£1400. Approx 450 stamps, 
MS & covers, useful to develop, fill gaps / runs.

 £300.00

11344 GIBRALTAR 1886-1999 Mint and used collection in a loose leaf album(100s) including 1889 
surcharge set mint, 1898 set ex 2½d mint, 1931-3 Rock set mint, 1953-9 set to 
£1 mint, 1960-2 set to £1 mint, 1967-9 Ships set to £1 mint, 1971 set to £1 in 
horiz pairs mint and used, 1977 set to £5 mint, 1982 Aircarft set to £5 mint, 1987 
set to £5 mint, 1993 set to £5 mint, 1999 set  to £3 mint, early issues 
remaindered and in mixed condition, later mainly fine HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - 
OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US7 £104.00

11345 GIBRALTAR 11 1886-7 CA 2½d blue horiz pair fine unmounted mint Cat. £180 US3 £73.00

11346 GIBRALTAR 11w 1886-7 CA 2½d blue wmk inverted fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £400 US2 PH £188.00

11347 GIBRALTAR 14 1886-7 CA 1s bistre fine used Cat. £250  PH £130.00

11348 GIBRALTAR 8-14 1886-7 CA set mint(7), the 2d,2½d,4d have small faults Cat. £600 US2 £195.00

11349 GIBRALTAR 8-14 1886-7 CA Specimen set(7) fresh mint, the 1d has a small mark on gum, the 
others are fine Cat. £500 

US2 £219.00

11350 GIBRALTAR 8-14 1886-7 CA set(7) used, the 6d has a short perf, others fine Cat. £450 US2 £157.00
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11351 GIBRALTAR 8-14 1886-7 CA set(7) fine used Cat. £450 US2 £203.00

11352 GIBRALTAR 8/14 1886-87 set used, the 6d with light corner crease, 1s is slightly soiled. (7 stamps) 
Cat. £450 

US2 £118.00

11353 GIBRALTAR 8/14 1886-87 set mint, good to fine, the 2½d with toned gum. (7 stamps) Cat. £600 US2 PH £203.00

11354 GIBRALTAR 8/14 1886-87 QV: Definitives FU Cat. £450 US PH £222.00

11355 GIBRALTAR 8-12 1886-87 set to 4d (toning), h/r, m.m. (5) Cat. £280 US £73.00

11356 GIBRALTAR 8-14 1886-87 set to 1s, gum toning on 4d, m.m. (7) Cat. £600 US4 PH £142.00

11357 GIBRALTAR 1886-89 Small selection of QV issues - Stamps of Bermuda ovpt 'Gibraltar' - SG1 - 
½d, SG2 - 1d and SG4 - 2½d, QV Definitives - SG8-11 - ½d to 2½d, SG17-18 - 
surcharged in Centimos 25c on 2d and 25c on 2½d all f.u. with small h/r., and 
SG8 - ½d Dull Green with small tone area at top on back and SG15 - 5 Centimos 
on ½d Green with very small thin at top.  (11) Cat. £118 

US2 £55.00

11358 GIBRALTAR 12 1887 QV: 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown CA. Fine used, partial barred oval 
cancellation (type Z6). Cat. £95 

 £48.00

11359 GIBRALTAR 12 1887 QV: 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown CA. Very lightly MM, light gum toning. 
Cat. £85 

 £22.00

11360 GIBRALTAR 12 1887 QV: 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £85  £43.00

11361 GIBRALTAR 12 1887 QV: 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Mint, no gum. Cat. £85  £13.00

11362 GIBRALTAR 13 1887 QV: 6d lilac, wmk Crown CA. Fine used, large h/r. Cat. £160  PH £80.00

11363 GIBRALTAR 13 1887 QV: 6d lilac, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, small h/r. Some perfs at top and 
single perf at right affected by toning. Cat. £140 

 £28.00

11364 GIBRALTAR 13 1887 QV: 6d lilac, wmk Crown, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Very lightly MM with 
light hinge trace. Centred marginally S where frame just clipped by perfs. Nice, 
fresh colour. Cat. £140 

 PH £60.00

11365 GIBRALTAR 14 1887 QV: 1s bistre, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM with small h/r. Overall paper 
undulation. Cat. £275 

 PH £55.00

11366 GIBRALTAR 8 1887 QV: ½d dull green in a top marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £80 US £67.00

11367 GIBRALTAR 8 1887 QV: ½d dull green UMM Cat. £20 US £18.00

11368 GIBRALTAR 8 1887 QV: ½d dull green, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £20  £11.00

11369 GIBRALTAR 8,9 1887 QV: ½d dull green and 1d rose, wmk Crown CA. Both lightly MM, 1d with 
creased NW corner. Cat. £70 

 £20.00

11370 GIBRALTAR 9 1887 1d rose. l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £14.00

11371 GIBRALTAR 9 1887 1d rose. l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £14.00

11372 GIBRALTAR 9 1887 QV: 1d rose. LMM Cat. £50 US £25.00

11373 GIBRALTAR 9 1887 QV: 1d rose, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, small h/r, gum tone spot. Cat. 
£50 

 £13.00

11374 GIBRALTAR 9 1887 QV: 1d rose, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £50  £25.00

11375 GIBRALTAR 15,etc 1889 Surcharge set ex 10c(6) ovptd Specimen fresh m.m., cat £375 for set US2 £141.00

11376 GIBRALTAR 15/21 1889 surcharges set, fine used. (7 stamps) Cat. £275 US2 PH £133.00

11377 GIBRALTAR 15/21 1889 surcharged set, mostly fine mint. (7 stamps) Cat. £200 US2 PH £94.00

11378 GIBRALTAR 15/21 1889 QV: Surcharges. FU Cat. £275 US PH £134.00

11379 GIBRALTAR 15/6 & 
18

1889 5c on ½d dull green & 10c on 1d rose and 25c on 2½d bright blue QV 
SURCHARGE issue, all good to fine mint copies. Cat. £58 

 £24.00

11380 GIBRALTAR 1517 19-
20

1889 Surch Spanish currency values with 5c, 10c & 25c on 2d brown purple, 40c 
& 50c, m.m. with some h/r. (5). Cat. £140 

US2 £47.00

11381 GIBRALTAR 15-21 1889 set to 75c in 1s, incl. 5c on ½d with 'short foot' variety, toned gum on 25c 
on 2½d, m.m. (8) Cat. £214 

US4 
PH 

£47.00

11382 GIBRALTAR 15-21 1889 set to 75c on 1s (clipped perfs at lower right), 5c with 'short foot' variety, 
h/r, fresh m.m. (7) Cat. £200 

US £59.00

11383 GIBRALTAR 15-21 1889 Surcharge set(7) used, the 75c is a little rubbed, others fine Cat. £275 US2 £94.00

11384 GIBRALTAR 15-21 1889 Surcharge set(7) fresh m.m., fine Cat. £200 US2 £94.00
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11385 GIBRALTAR 15-21 1889 Surcharge set(7) fine used, the 75c has a couple of slightly short perfs Cat. 
£275 

US2 £118.00

11386 GIBRALTAR 15a 1889 5c on ½d green, block of four with one '5' with short foot, fine mint with 
two unmounted. Cat. £56 

US2 £24.00

11387 GIBRALTAR 15a var 1889 QV: 5c on ½d green, wmk Crown CA with variety '5' with short foot. Very 
fine used, cancelled in 1894, h/r. Centred to right where frame clipped by perfs. 
Cat. £30 

 £15.00

11388 GIBRALTAR 17 1889 QV: 25c on 2d brown purple in a block of 9. UMM Cat. £45 US £40.00

11389 GIBRALTAR 17 & 17b 1889 QV 25c on 2d brown-purple lower marginal positional block of 4 (margin 
trimmed down) with listed variety 'Broken N' row 10/5. Top 2 very fine l.m.m. 
bottom 2 u.m.

 PH £100.00

11390 GIBRALTAR 17ab 1889 75c on 2d brown purple var. small 'I' fine l.m.m. Cat. £100 US2 £47.00

11391 GIBRALTAR 18 1889 QV: 25c on 2½d bright blue LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

11392 GIBRALTAR 18 1889 QV: 25c on 2 1/2d bright blue VLMM Cat. £30 US £16.00

11393 GIBRALTAR 18 1889 QV: surcharged 25c on 2½d blue, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, small h/r. 
Centred E. Cat. £30 

 £15.00

11394 GIBRALTAR 18,18ab 1889 25c on 2½d bright blue horiz pair, one with small 'I', fresh m.m. Cat. £330 US3 PH £132.00

11395 GIBRALTAR 18ab 1889 25c on 2½d bright blue, small 'I', fine used. Cat. £100 US2 PH £51.00

11396 GIBRALTAR 18ab 1889 25c on 2½d, small 'I' variety, centred to NE, fine m.m. Cat. £300 US4 PH £89.00

11397 GIBRALTAR 18ab 1889 QV: 25c on 2½d bright blue with SMALL I variety. LMM Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

11398 GIBRALTAR 18b 1889 25c on 2½d, broken 'N'' variety, centred to NW, fine m.m. Cat. £300 US4 PH £83.00

11399 GIBRALTAR 18b 1889 25c on 2½d blue with broken 'N' fine m.m. Cat. £300 US3 PH £132.00

11400 GIBRALTAR 18b 1889 25c on 2½d bright blue var. small 'I' fine used Cat. £100 US2 £38.00

11401 GIBRALTAR 18b 1889 25c on 2½d bright blue var. small 'I' fine used Cat. £100 US2 £38.00

11402 GIBRALTAR 18b 1889 25c on 2½d bright blue var. small 'I' fine used Cat. £100 US2 £38.00

11403 GIBRALTAR 19 1889 QV: 40c on 4d orange brown FU Cat. £60 US £37.00

11404 GIBRALTAR 19 1889 QV: surcharged in Spanish currency, 40c on 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown 
CA, p14. Good to fine used, h/r. Cat. £85 

 £39.00

11405 GIBRALTAR 19 1889 QV: surcharged 40c on 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown CA. Fine used. Cat. 
£85 

 £43.00

11406 GIBRALTAR 19 1889 QV: surcharged 40c on 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, 
small h/r. Cat. £60 

 £30.00

11407 GIBRALTAR 20 1889 QV: 50c on 6d bright lilac MM Cat. £60 US £25.00

11408 GIBRALTAR 20 1889 QV: 50c on 6d bright purple, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. 
£60 

 £30.00

11409 GIBRALTAR 20 1889 QV: surcharged 50c on 6d bright lilac, wmk Crown CA. Very lightly MM, 
discolouration around some perf tips at top Cat. £60 

 £25.00

11410 GIBRALTAR 20 1889 QV: surcharged 50c on 6d bright lilac, wmk Crown CA. Fine used, h/r. Cat. 
£85 

 £42.00

11411 GIBRALTAR 20 1889 QV: surcharged in Spanish currency, 50c on 6d bright lilac, wmk Crown CA, 
p14. Mint, no gum. Cat. £60 

 £10.00

11412 GIBRALTAR 20a 1889 QV Definitive surch in Spanish currency - 50c on 6d Bright Lilac with ' '5' 
with short foot' error, f.u. with small h/r. (Small proofers mark on back and o/c 
SE). Cat. £225 

US4 
PH 

£90.00

11413 GIBRALTAR 20a 1889 50c on 6d bright lilac, ,'5' with short bar, fine mint. Cat. £160 US2 PH £78.00

11414 GIBRALTAR 20a 1889 50c on 6d, short foot to '5' variety, fine mint. Cat. £160 US4 PH £51.00

11415 GIBRALTAR 21 1889 QV: surcharged 75c on 1s bistre, wmk Crown CA. Fine used, h/r. Cat. £75  £35.00

11416 GIBRALTAR 21 1889 QV: surcharged in Spanish currency, 75c on 1s bistre, wmk Crown CA, p14. 
Mint, no gum. Cat. £60 

 £10.00

11417 GIBRALTAR 21 1889 QV: surcharged 75c on 1s bistre, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, hinge trace. 
Cat. £60 

 £33.00
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11418 GIBRALTAR 21a 1889 75c on 1s bistre var. '5' with short foot fine used Cat. £225 US2 PH £102.00

11419 GIBRALTAR 22/4 & 
26/8

1889 5c green, 10c carmine, 20c olive green & brown, 25c ultramarine, 40c 
orange brown and 50c bright lilac QV issue all good to fine used, Cat £33+

 £12.00

11420 GIBRALTAR 22-33 1889 Spanish currency set very fine & fresh looking 5c, 10c 25c, 40c, 75c & 1p 
superb u.m. 20c both, 2p & 5p l.m.m. 50c bottom marginal Plate 2 single light 
overall toned gum u.m. (11). Cat. £225 

 PH £200.00

11421 GIBRALTAR 22a var 1889 QV: 5c green, wmk Crown CA with variety 'Broken 'M'. Fine used. Cat. £85  £45.00

11422 GIBRALTAR 22w 1889 QV: 5c green with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

11423 GIBRALTAR 24 1889 20c olive green & brown QV issue a fine mint copy. Cat. £28  £10.00

11424 GIBRALTAR 26 1889 QV: 25c ultramarine. LMM Cat. £28 US £14.00

11425 GIBRALTAR 26 1889 QV: 25c ultramarine. UMM Cat. £28 US £25.00

11426 GIBRALTAR 26 1889 QV: Spanish currency - 25c ultramarine, wmk Crown CA, p14. Mint, part 
o.g. Cat. £28 

 £10.00

11427 GIBRALTAR 26a 1889 QV: 25c deep ultramarine MM Cat. £40 US £18.00

11428 GIBRALTAR 26a 1889 QV: Spanish currency - 25c deep ultramarine, wmk Crown CA, p14. Mint, 
large h/r. part o.g. Proofers mark on reverse. Cat. £40 

 £12.00

11429 GIBRALTAR 30 1889 QV: 1p bistre VLMM Cat. £80 US £44.00

11430 GIBRALTAR 30 1889 QV: Spanish currency - 1p bistre, wmk Crown CA, p14. Mint, no gum. Cat. 
£80 

 £12.00

11431 GIBRALTAR 30 1889 QV: Spanish currency - 1p bistre, wmk Crown CA, p14. Fine used, h/r. Cat. 
£22 

 £11.00

11432 GIBRALTAR 33 1889 QV: 5p slate grey LMM Cat. £45 US £20.00

11433 GIBRALTAR 33 1889 QV: 5p slate grey FU Cat. £120 US £64.00

11434 GIBRALTAR 33 1889 QV: 5p slate grey MM Cat. £45 US £19.00

11435 GIBRALTAR 33 1889 QV: Spanish currency - 5p slate-grey, wmk Crown CA, p14. Lightly MM with 
small h/r and trace. Cat. £45 

 £23.00

11436 GIBRALTAR 33 1889 QV: 5p slate-grey, wmk Crown CA. MM, h/r, couple of toned perfs. Cat. 
£45 

 £12.00

11437 GIBRALTAR 1889-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(84) including 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to £1 mint, mainly fine

 £80.00

11438 GIBRALTAR 1889-1992 Collection in clear mounts on KA-BE leaves in green coloured 
Lighthouse padded album (GIBRALTER embossed on spine) with matching 
slipcase, spanning 1889 to 1992. QV values to 40c, KGV ranges to 10s, KGVI New 
Constitution, Victory and UPU sets, QEII virtually complete to 1992. Mint, 
random check suggests UM throughout for QEII issues. Appears to be virtually 
complete for commemoratives & MS with some definitives. Approx 450 stamps, 
15 MS, 4 booklet panes, 2 covers and 2 sheetlet. Cat. £720  HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £250.00

11439 GIBRALTAR 22,etc 1889-96 Set to 5p ex 20c olive green, plus 2½d shade(12) fine used, the 2P has 
Tangier postmark Cat. £200 

US7 £42.00

11440 GIBRALTAR 22/33 1889-96 set less 20c olive-green, fine used. (11 stamps) Cat. £200 US2 PH £94.00

11441 GIBRALTAR 22/33 1889-96 QV: Definitives. FU Cat. £300 US PH £147.00

11442 GIBRALTAR 22/33 1889-96 set to 5p (ex. one 20c), the 1p bistre without gum, h/r, m.m. (11) Cat. 
£200 

US £49.00

11443 GIBRALTAR 22/33 1889-96 QV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £225 US PH £120.00

11444 GIBRALTAR 22-32 1889-96 QV Definitive vals - SG22 - 5c Green, SG23 - 10c Carmine, SG24 - 20c 
Olive-Green & Brown, SG26 - 25c Ultramarine, SG26a - 25c Deep Ultramarine, 
SG27 - 40c Orange-Brown, SG28 - 50c Bright Lilac, SG30 - 1p Bistre and SG32 - 2p 
Black & Carmine, f.u. with small h/r.  (9) Cat. £87 

US2 £46.00

11445 GIBRALTAR 22-32 1889-96 QV: short set of 11v to 2p plus 25c deep ultramarine, wmk Crown CA. 
Good to fine used, some h/r. 75c with vertical scratch. Cat. £180 

 £60.00

11446 GIBRALTAR 22-33 1889-96 set to 5p, small imperfections on 1p bistre, incl. 25c shade, m.m. (13) 
Cat. £265 

US4 
PH 

£51.00
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11447 GIBRALTAR 22-33 1889-96 QV: full set of 12v to 5p (Spanish currency), wmk Crown CA. Lovely mint 
set with fresh colours, small h/r or trace. Odd shortish perf and proofers mark 
on reverse. Cat. £225 

 £110.00

11448 GIBRALTAR 22-33 1889-96 QV: complete set of 12v plus 25c deep ultramarine, wmk Crown CA. 10 
of 13v UM, 75c, 1p bistre and 2p lightly MM. A few light tone spots and some 
light toning. Cat. £265 

 £100.00

11449 GIBRALTAR 22-33 1889-96 CA set(12) fine mint Cat. £225 US3 £96.00

11450 GIBRALTAR 22-33 1889-96 Spanish Currency Specimen set(11) fresh m.m., the 40c has a short perf, 
the others are fine Cat. £500 

US2 £219.00

11451 GIBRALTAR 22-33 1889-96 Spanish Currency set(12) used, the 50c has a stain on reverse, the 
others are fine Cat. £300 

US2 £133.00

11452 GIBRALTAR 22-33 1889-96 Qv Spanish currency set of 12, very fine used Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

11453 GIBRALTAR 22-33 1889-96 Set plus 1P bistre shade(13) fine used, the 2P has Tangier c.d.s. Cat. 
£320 

US2 £141.00

11454 GIBRALTAR 22w 1889-96 CA 5c green wmk inverted fine used Cat. £325 US2 PH £157.00

11455 GIBRALTAR 22w 1889-96 CA 5c green wmk inverted fresh m.m., fine Cat. £300 US3 PH £132.00

11456 GIBRALTAR 23b 1889-96 CA 10c carmine value omitted fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £7000 US2 PH £2350.00

11457 GIBRALTAR 27-33 1889-96 Spanish Currency set mint(12), some are heavily mounted, the 2P has 
var. dot after 'I' in Gibraltar Cat. £225 

US2 £86.00

11458 GIBRALTAR 33 1889-96 5p slate-grey, fresh mint. Cat. £45 US2 £22.00

11459 GIBRALTAR 29 1890 QV: 75c olive green VLMM Cat. £35 US £19.00

11460 GIBRALTAR 29 1890 QV: 75c olive green FU Cat. £32 US £14.00

11461 GIBRALTAR 29 1890 QV: Spanish currency - 75c olive-green, wmk Crown CA, p14. MM, h/r and 
proofers mark on reverse. Cat. £35 

 £15.00

11462 GIBRALTAR 29 1890 QV: Spanish currency - 75c olive-green, wmk Crown CA, p14. Good used, 
h/r. Cat. £32 

 £13.00

11463 GIBRALTAR 24 1896 KEVII: 20c olive green & brown. VLMM Cat. £28 US £15.00

11464 GIBRALTAR 24 1896 QV: 20c olive green & brown. LMM Cat. £28 US £14.00

11465 GIBRALTAR 24 1896 KEVII: 20c olive green & brown. MM Cat. £28 US £12.00

11466 GIBRALTAR 24 1896 QV: 20c olive green & brown. UMM Cat. £28 US £25.00

11467 GIBRALTAR 24 1896 QV: 20c olive-green and brown, wmk Crown CA, UM. Cat. £28  £21.00

11468 GIBRALTAR 24 1896 QV: Spanish currency - 20c olive-green and brown, wmk Crown CA, p14. 
Fine used, h/r, part (A)26 cancellation. Cat. £25 

 £12.00

11469 GIBRALTAR 24 1896 QV: Spanish currency - 20c olive-green and brown, wmk Crown CA, p14. 
Very fine used, SON cds, virtually upright, 'Gibraltar / A / NO 4 / 96'. Cat. £25 

 £15.00

11470 GIBRALTAR 24,25 1896 QV: 20c olive-green and brown & 20c olive-green, wmk Crown CA. Fine 
used with large h/r (24) and superb used (25), both with discoloured perfs at 
base. Cat. £125 

 £40.00

11471 GIBRALTAR 25 1896 QV: 20c olive green FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

11472 GIBRALTAR 25 1896 QV: 20c olive green FU Cat. £100 US £49.00

11473 GIBRALTAR 25 1896 QV: 20c olive green in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £72 US £53.00

11474 GIBRALTAR 25 1896 QV: 20c olive green UMM Cat. £18 US £16.00

11475 GIBRALTAR 25a 1896 QV: 20c olive green with FLAT TOP TO C variety. VLMM Cat. £400 US PH £222.00

11476 GIBRALTAR 32 1896 QV: Spanish currency - 2p black and carmine, wmk Crown CA, p14. Fine 
used. Cat. £35 

 £18.00

11477 GIBRALTAR 39-45 1896 CA set to 1s(7) mint, the 6d has a slight stain Cat. £190 US5 £30.00

11478 GIBRALTAR 12 1897 QV: 4d orange brown FU Cat. £95 US £51.00

11479 GIBRALTAR 1898 QV Definitives - SG39 - ½d Grey-Green, SG40 - 1d Carmine and SG42 - 2½d 
Bright Ultramarine, mint small h/r.   Average centring.   Very fresh bright 
colours.  (3) Cat. £76 

US4 £29.00

11480 GIBRALTAR 1898 Stamp Duty 1d,3d,2s fresh mint US2 £32.00
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11481 GIBRALTAR 1898 Stamp Duty 1s green, 4s green and black(one blunt corner) with Cancelled 
and pen cancels

US2 £16.00

11482 GIBRALTAR 1898 Stamp Duty 2s green and blue, 4s green and black tied to piece by oval 
Supreme Court 1899 cancels, fine

US2 £39.00

11483 GIBRALTAR 1898 Stamp Duty 3d lilac and yellow, 1s green tied to piece by oval 1902 
Supreme Court cancels, fine

US2 £16.00

11484 GIBRALTAR 39,etc 1898 CA set to 1s ex 1d mint(6), the 4d has a couple of slightly short perfs Cat. 
£190 

US8 £24.00

11485 GIBRALTAR 39/40 1898 ½d grey green & 1d carmine QV issue, both good mint copies. Cat. £28  £10.00

11486 GIBRALTAR 39/45 1898 set, fine used. (7 stamps) Cat. £45 US2 £22.00

11487 GIBRALTAR 39/45 1898 QV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £190 US PH £102.00

11488 GIBRALTAR 39/45 1898 QV: Definitives. VLMM Cat. £190 US PH £111.00

11489 GIBRALTAR 39/45 1898 set to 1s, ex. 2½d, the 2d without gum and pulled perf at top on 6d, h/r, 
m.m. (6) Cat. £150 

US PH £49.00

11490 GIBRALTAR 39-45 1898 QV re-issued Sterling set very fine & fresh looking m.m. (7). Cat. £190 US2 PH £78.00

11491 GIBRALTAR 39-45 1898 set to 1s (yellow gum), m.m. (7) Cat. £190 US4 PH £41.00

11492 GIBRALTAR 39-45 1898 set to 1s, fresh, fine m.m. (7) Cat. £190 US6 PH £45.00

11493 GIBRALTAR 39-45 1898 Re-issue in Sterling set of 7 vals ½d to 1s, f.u. with small h/r.  (SG39 - ½d 
has heavy overall gum toning).   (7) Cat. £45 

US2 £22.00

11494 GIBRALTAR 39-45 1898 QV: full set of 7v to 1s (Sterling currency), wmk Crown CA. Very lightly MM 
set with fresh colours, small h/r or trace (2½d UM). Cat. £190 

 £95.00

11495 GIBRALTAR 39-45 1898 QV: re-issue in Sterling currency. Full set of 7v to 1s, wmk Crown CA. Good 
to fine used, h/r. Cat. £50 

 £23.00

11496 GIBRALTAR 39-45 1898 QV: re-issue in Sterling currency. Full set of 7v to 1s, wmk Crown CA. 
Lightly MM, hinge trace, with perf tip toning and tone patches on gum on 1s. 
Cat. £190 

 £50.00

11497 GIBRALTAR 39-45 1898 CA set(7) fine mint Cat. £190 US3 £81.00

11498 GIBRALTAR 39-45 1898 Sterling set mint(7), heavily mounted Cat. £190 US2 £62.00

11499 GIBRALTAR 39-45 1898 Re-issue in Sterling ½d grey green m.m. with some h/r. 2½d m.m. with gum 
faults/disturbance. The rest are simply outstanding superb u.m. you will not find 
better, colour centring & gum all perfect. Cat price remember is for m.m. (7)

 PH £220.00

11500 GIBRALTAR 41 1898 2d brown purple & ultramarine. l.m.m. Cat. £29 US5 (B) £8.00

11501 GIBRALTAR 41 1898 QV: 2d brown purple & ultramarine. MM Cat. £29 US £12.00

11502 GIBRALTAR 41 1898 QV: 2d brown purple & ultramarine. LMM Cat. £29 US £14.00

11503 GIBRALTAR 42 1898 PERFIN: 2½d bright ultramarine QV issue with 'AE' PERFIN, fine used with 
part REGISTERED oval cancel. Gibraltar perfins are very scarce. Cat. £42 

 £12.00

11504 GIBRALTAR 42 1898 QV: 2½d bright ultramarine (Sterling currency), MM, h/r. Cat. £48  £20.00

11505 GIBRALTAR 42 1898 QV: 2½d bright ultramarine, wmk Crown CA, p14. MM, h/r, part o.g. Cat. 
£48 

 £15.00

11506 GIBRALTAR 43,44 1898 QV 4d & 6d both fresh mint. Cat. £70 US2 £24.00

11507 GIBRALTAR 44 1898 QV Definitive - 6d Violet & Red, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours. 
Cat. £50 

US4 £20.00

11508 GIBRALTAR 44 1898 QV Definitive - 6d Violet & Red, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  
(o/c NE) Cat. £50 

US4 £19.00

11509 GIBRALTAR 44 1898 6d violet & red. m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £14.00

11510 GIBRALTAR 44 1898 QV: 6d violet & red. MM Cat. £50 US £22.00

11511 GIBRALTAR 44 1898 QV: 6d violet & red. FU Cat. £28 US £13.00

11512 GIBRALTAR 44 1898 QV: 6d violet & red. LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

11513 GIBRALTAR 44 1898 6d violet & red QV issue a fine cds used copy. Cat. £28  £10.00

11514 GIBRALTAR 45 1898 QV Definitive - 1s Bistre & Carmine, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright 
colours.  (6 toned perfs on back) Cat. £48 

US4 £13.00
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11515 GIBRALTAR 45 1898 QV: 1/- bistre & carmine. VLMM Cat. £48 US £27.00

11516 GIBRALTAR 45 1898 QV: 1/- bistre & carmine MM Cat. £48 US £21.00

11517 GIBRALTAR 1898-1935 Used collection on leaves(69) including 1898 CA set, 1903 CA set to 
1s, 1906-11 set to 2s ex 6d, 1921-4 MCA set to 4s, 1921-7 Script set to 2s, 1931 
Rock sets, 1935 RSJ set, mainly fine Cat. £1160 

US2 £294.00

11518 GIBRALTAR 18b 1899 QV: 25c on 2½d bright blue with BROKEN N variety. LMM Cat. £300 US PH £160.00

11519 GIBRALTAR 26 1899 QV: 25c ultramarine. MM Cat. £28 US £17.00

11520 GIBRALTAR 1899-1990 A mainly very fine used collection on 12 album pages. With QV early 
values to 1p(both) used & 2p mint(tiny tone spot), sterling QV to 1/- then KEVII x 
10 vals to 1/-, KGV vals to 2/6,. KGVI 1938 to 5/-, UPU etc., QEII substantial 
collection from 1953 vals to 5/-, 1960 vals to 10/-, 1967 Ships to 2/-, Views with 
most values, some with both types & 50p & £1 singles, Wildlife(Birds & 
Butterflies) set to £5, Aircraft to £2, Guns to £2, Old Views to £5. Plus most of 
the commems in between fro 1950's on. Just begging to be re-organised & 
expanded. (290+)

US3 £89.00

11521 GIBRALTAR 46, 50/1 1903 ½d grey green & green, 6d dull purple & violet and 1/- black & carmine EVII 
issue, wmk 'Crown CA', all fine cds used. Cat. £74 

 £25.00

11522 GIBRALTAR 46,etc 1903 CA Specimen set to £1 ex 2d,4s(7) fresh mint, fine, cat £550 for set US2 £157.00

11523 GIBRALTAR 46/51 1903 set to 1s, fine used. (6 stamps) Cat. £117.2 US2 £55.00

11524 GIBRALTAR 46/51 1903 set to 1s, fine mint. (6 stamps) Cat. £162.5 US2 £70.00

11525 GIBRALTAR 46/51 1903 KEVII: Definitives to 1/- FU Cat. £150 US £49.00

11526 GIBRALTAR 46/51 1903 KEVII: Definitives to 1/- MM Cat. £165 US £76.00

11527 GIBRALTAR 46/51 1903 KEVII: Definitives to 1/- LMM Cat. £165 US £80.00

11528 GIBRALTAR 46-51 1903 set to 1s, h/r, m.m. (6) Cat. £140 US £54.00

11529 GIBRALTAR 46-51 1903 KEVII: lower 6v from set, ½d to 1s, wmk Crown CA. MM, h/r or trace, 6d 
with proofers mark and signed. Cat. £160 

 £80.00

11530 GIBRALTAR 46-51 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CA short set to 1/- mint, 2½d with couple of faint 
toned perfs, some h/r. (6). Cat. £150 

US3 £48.00

11531 GIBRALTAR 46-51 1903 E7 wmk CA ½d fine m.m. 2d grey-green fine l.m.m. 2½d dull purple on blue 
m.m. 6d dull purple & violet very fine appears u.m. 1/- black & carmine m.m. 
h/r. (5). Cat. £125 

 £60.00

11532 GIBRALTAR 46-55 1903 CA set to £1 mint(10) fresh mint, fine Cat. £1200 US2 PH £548.00

11533 GIBRALTAR 47 1903 1d dull purple/red l.m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £9.00

11534 GIBRALTAR 47 1903 KEVII: 1d dull purple/red LMM Cat. £35 US £17.00

11535 GIBRALTAR 47 1903 KEVII: 1d dull purple/red MM Cat. £35 US £16.00

11536 GIBRALTAR 47 1903 KEVII: 1d dull purple/red LMM Cat. £35 US £18.00

11537 GIBRALTAR 47 1903 KEVII: 1d dull purple / red, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £35  £18.00

11538 GIBRALTAR 48 1903 2d grey green & carmine f.u. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £13.00

11539 GIBRALTAR 48 1903 KEVII: 2d grey green & carmine VLMM Cat. £35 US £19.00

11540 GIBRALTAR 48 1903 KEVII: 2d grey green & carmine LMM Cat. £35 US £17.00

11541 GIBRALTAR 48 1903 KEVII: 2d grey green & carmine FU Cat. £45 US £22.00

11542 GIBRALTAR 48 1903 KEVII: 2d grey-green and carmine, wmk Crown CA. Fine used, h/r, 
Registered cancellation. Cat. £45 

 £22.00

11543 GIBRALTAR 48 1903 KEVII: 2d grey-green and carmine, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, hinge trace, 
lightly toned perfs at top. Cat. £35 

 £12.00

11544 GIBRALTAR 48 1903 KEVII: 2d grey-green and carmine, wmk Crown CA, p14. MM, h/r. Cat. £35  £15.00

11545 GIBRALTAR 49,49a 1903 CA 2½d dull purple and black/blue with large '2' in '½' mint, heavily 
mounted, tiny corner crease, a few pulled perfs, plus normal Cat. £333 

US2 £70.00

11546 GIBRALTAR 49a 1903 KEVII: 2½d dull purple & black/blue with LARGE 2 IN 1/2 variety. LMM Cat. 
£325 

US PH £174.00

11547 GIBRALTAR 50 1903 6d dull purple & violet m.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £12.00
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11548 GIBRALTAR 50 1903 6d dull purple & violet l.m.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £13.00

11549 GIBRALTAR 50 1903 6d dull purple & violet m.m. Cat. £42 US5 (B) £12.00

11550 GIBRALTAR 50 1903 6d dull purple & violet EVII issue, wmk 'Crown CA', a fine mint copy. Cat. 
£42 

 £16.00

11551 GIBRALTAR 50 1903 KEVII: 6d dull purple & violet VLMM Cat. £42 US £24.00

11552 GIBRALTAR 51 1903 KEVII: 1/- black & carmine FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

11553 GIBRALTAR 51 1903 KEVII: 1s black and carmine, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, h/r and trace. 
Cat. £30 

 £15.00

11554 GIBRALTAR 51 1903 KEVII: 1s black and carmine, wmk Crown CA, p14. Fine used, paper 
adhesion, may benefit from soaking. Cat. £40 

 £20.00

11555 GIBRALTAR 52 1903 2s green and blue, fine mint. Cat. £200 US2 PH £102.00

11556 GIBRALTAR 52 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CA 2/- green & blue, well centred fine & fresh looking 
m.m. with some h/r. Cat. £200 

US3 
PH 

£82.00

11557 GIBRALTAR 52s 1903 KEVII: 2s green and blue, wmk Crown CA, ovpt SPECIMEN. Lightly MM, 
small h/r. Cat. £180 

 PH £90.00

11558 GIBRALTAR 53 1903 4s dull purple and green, fine used. Cat. £225 US2 PH £110.00

11559 GIBRALTAR 53 1903 KEVII: 4s dull purple and green, wmk Crown CA, UM but with central 
horizontal bend. Cat. £150 

 £30.00

11560 GIBRALTAR 53 1903 KEVII: 4s dull purple and green, wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, top marginal, 
hinge trace. Discoloured perfs at top. Cat. £150 

 £30.00

11561 GIBRALTAR 53 1903 KEVII: 4s dull purple and green, wmk Crown CA. MM, h/r's. Discoloured 
perfs at top. Cat. £150 

 £30.00

11562 GIBRALTAR 53 1903 CA 4s dull purple and green very fine used Cat. £225 US2 PH £110.00

11563 GIBRALTAR 53 1903 E7 wmk CA 4/- dull purple & green dealer mark on back well centred very 
fine l.m.m. Cat. £150 

 PH £85.00

11564 GIBRALTAR 54 1903 8s dull purple and black on blue, fine mint. Cat. £170 US2 PH £86.00

11565 GIBRALTAR 54 1903 KEVII: 8s dull purple and black / blue, wmk Crown CA. Very lightly MM, 
small h/r. Cat. £180 

 PH £95.00

11566 GIBRALTAR 54 1903 CA 8s dull purple and black/blue v.f.u. tied to piece by 5 AU 10 c.d.s., 
APS(2005) certificate Cat. £225 

US2 
PH 

£110.00

11567 GIBRALTAR 54 1903 EwdVII wmk Crown CA 8/- dull purple & black on blue well centred very 
faint surface mark which barely detracts m.m. with some h/r. Cat. £170 

US3 
PH 

£54.00

11568 GIBRALTAR 57 1904 KEVII: 1d dull purple/red LMM Cat. £25 US £12.00

11569 GIBRALTAR 60 1904 EwdVII wmk MCA 6d dull purple & violet (deep shade) m.m. with some h/r. 
Cat. £50 

US3 £17.00

11570 GIBRALTAR 60 1904 1/- black & carmine EVII issue on ordinary paper, wmk 'Multi Crown CA', a 
fine mint copy. Cat. £65 

 £25.00

11571 GIBRALTAR 60a 1904 6d dull purple & violet EVII issue on chalk surfaced paper, wmk 'Multi 
Crown CA', a fine mint copy. Cat. £35 

 £12.00

11572 GIBRALTAR 61a 1904 1/- black & carmine on chalk surfaced paper EVII issue wmk 'Multi Crown 
CA', a fine mint copy. Cat. £60 

 £24.00

11573 GIBRALTAR 62 1904-06 2s green and blue, neat cds used. Cat. £140 US2 PH £70.00

11574 GIBRALTAR 56/64 1904-08 multi watermark set, fine mint. (9 stamps) Cat. £1100 US2 PH £548.00

11575 GIBRALTAR 56/64 1904-08 KEVII: Definitives. MM Cat. £1100 US PH £578.00

11576 GIBRALTAR 56-61 1904-08 KEVII: lower 6v from set, ½d to 1s, wmk Mult Crown CA. MM, h/r or 
trace, couple with proof marks, ½d with mark on surface at top centre. Cat. £180 

 £90.00

11577 GIBRALTAR 56-61 1904-08 E7 wmk MCA ½d l.m.m. 1d l.m.m. 2d m.m. with h/r. 2½d u.m. 6d m.m. 
1/- m.m. (6). Cat. £175 

 £85.00

11578 GIBRALTAR 56-62 1904-08 set to 3s (light tone patches), h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £310 US PH £88.00

11579 GIBRALTAR 56-62 1904-08 KEVII set to 1/-, very fine used Cat. £326 US PH £151.00

11580 GIBRALTAR 56-62 1904-08 MCA set to 2s(8) fine used Cat. £303 US2 £118.00
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11581 GIBRALTAR 56-64 1904-08 MCA set to £1 plus 1d,2d,6d,1s,2s chalky papers(14) fine m.m. Cat. 
£1402 

US2 
PH 

£665.00

11582 GIBRALTAR 59 1904-08 2½d purple and black on blue, fine cds used. Cat. £95 US2 PH £47.00

11583 GIBRALTAR 59 1904-08 MCA 2½d purple and black/blue fine used Cat. £100  £48.00

11584 GIBRALTAR 60a 1904-08 6d dull purple and violet, on chalky paper, fine m.m. Cat. £35 US £13.00

11585 GIBRALTAR 63 1904-08 MCA 4s deep purple and green v.f.u., 1909 Registered oval Cat. £450 US2 PH £219.00

11586 GIBRALTAR 63 1904-08 MCA 4s deep purple and green very fine used, full Regd oval 8 MY 11 
Cat. £450 

 PH £270.00

11587 GIBRALTAR 58 1905 KEVII: 2d grey green & carmine. LMM Cat. £42 US £22.00

11588 GIBRALTAR 58 1905 KEVII: 2d grey green & carmine VLMM Cat. £42 US £24.00

11589 GIBRALTAR 61 1905 1/- black & carmine v.l.m.m. Cat. £65 US5 £21.00

11590 GIBRALTAR 61 1905 1/- black & carmine l.m.m. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £20.00

11591 GIBRALTAR 61 1905 KEVII: 1/- black & carmine VLMM Cat. £65 US £37.00

11592 GIBRALTAR 61 1905 KEVII: 1/- black & carmine FU Cat. £24 US £12.00

11593 GIBRALTAR 61 1905 KEVII: 1/- black & carmine LMM Cat. £65 US £35.00

11594 GIBRALTAR 61 1905 KEVII: 1/- black & carmine MM Cat. £65 US £32.00

11595 GIBRALTAR 61 1905 KEVII: 1s black and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA, ordinary paper. Lightly 
MM, hinge trace. Cat. £65 

 £32.00

11596 GIBRALTAR 61 1905 KEVII: 1s black and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA, ordinary paper. Lightly 
MM, small h/r, edge of hinge showing through perfs at top. Cat. £65 

 £30.00

11597 GIBRALTAR 62 1905 2/- green & blue v.l.m.m. Cat. £120 US5 £37.00

11598 GIBRALTAR 62 1905 KEVII: 2/- green & blue. One short perf at base. LMM Cat. £120 US £36.00

11599 GIBRALTAR 62 1905 KEVII: 2/- green & blue LMM Cat. £120 US £64.00

11600 GIBRALTAR 62 1905 KEVII: 2s green and blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, ordinary paper. Lightly MM, 
paper undulation. Cat. £120 

 £40.00

11601 GIBRALTAR 62 1905 KEVII: 2s green and blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, ordinary paper. Lightly MM, 
hinge trace. Single toned perf. Cat. £120 

 PH £60.00

11602 GIBRALTAR 62 1905 KEVII: 2s green and blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, ordinary paper. Fine used, 
h/r. Faded to yellow-green. Cat. £140 

 £30.00

11603 GIBRALTAR 62a 1905 E7 wmk MCA 2/- green & blue chalky very fine well centred m.m. Cat. £130  PH £70.00

11604 GIBRALTAR 60 1906 6d dull purple & violet l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

11605 GIBRALTAR 60 1906 KEVII: 6d dull purple & violet FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

11606 GIBRALTAR 60 1906 KEVII: 6d dull purple & violet LMM Cat. £50 US £27.00

11607 GIBRALTAR 60 1906 KEVII: 6d dull purple & violet MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

11608 GIBRALTAR 60 1906 KEVII: 6d dull purple & violet VLMM Cat. £50 US £28.00

11609 GIBRALTAR 60 1906 KEVII: 6d dull purple and violet, wmk Mult Crown CA, ordinary paper. MM, 
h/r and trace. Cat. £50 

 £25.00

11610 GIBRALTAR 60 1906 KEVII: 6d dull purple and violet, wmk Mult Crown CA, ordinary paper. 
Lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £50 

 £28.00

11611 GIBRALTAR 61a 1906 KEVII: 1/- on chalky paper MM Cat. £60 US £29.00

11612 GIBRALTAR 61a 1906 KEVII: 1/- on chalky paper. LMM Cat. £60 US £32.00

11613 GIBRALTAR 70 1906 6d dull & bright purple EVII issue, a superb mint copy. Difficult value. Cat. 
£160 

 £60.00

11614 GIBRALTAR 72 1906 KEVII: 2s purple and bright blue / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA. Very fine 
used, h/r. Cat. £75 

 £38.00

11615 GIBRALTAR 72 1906 KEVII: 2s purple and bright blue / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, 
small h/r. Cat. £70 

 £35.00

11616 GIBRALTAR 73 1906 KEVII: 4/- black & carmine. LMM Cat. £180 US PH £91.00

11617 GIBRALTAR 73 1906 KGV: 4/- black & carmine FU Cat. £200 US PH £107.00
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11618 GIBRALTAR 66-71 
ex70

1906-10 KEVII: 5 lower values, ½d to 1s (ex 6d), wmk Mult Crown CA. MM, h/r or 
trace. Cat. £62 

 £25.00

11619 GIBRALTAR 66/71 1906-11 KEVII: Definitives to 1/-. LMM Cat. £240 US PH £107.00

11620 GIBRALTAR 66-72 1906-11 set to 2s, ex. 6d, fine m.m. (7) Cat. £120 US £49.00

11621 GIBRALTAR 69,69a 1906-11 MCA 2½d ultramarine with large '2' in '2½' fine mint, plus normal Cat. 
£334 

US3 £147.00

11622 GIBRALTAR 70-4 1906-11 MCA 6d to £1 Specimen(5) fine mint, cat £600 for set US2 £157.00

11623 GIBRALTAR 72 1906-11 2s purple and bright blue on blue, fine used. Cat. £75 US2 £35.00

11624 GIBRALTAR 72 1906-11 2s purple and bright blue on blue, fine mint. Cat. £65 US2 £33.00

11625 GIBRALTAR 72 1906-11 KEVII Definitive 2s Purple & Bright Blue/Blue, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. 
£75 

US4 
PH 

£29.00

11626 GIBRALTAR 72 1906-11 MCA 2s purple and bright blue/blue fine used, Parcel Post c.d.s. Cat. 
£75 

 £45.00

11627 GIBRALTAR 73 1906-11 MCA 4s Black and Carmine v.f.u., Registered oval 20 JU 11 Cat. £200 US2 PH £94.00

11628 GIBRALTAR 1906-49 Collection of f.u. with small h/r - KEVII - SG47 - 1d, SG49 - 2½d, SG56-
57 - ½d and 1d, SG66-67 - ½d and 1d, SG69 - 2½d, KGV - SG76 - ½d Blue-Green, 
SG76a - ½d Yellow-Green, SG77 - 1d Carmine-Red, SG77a 1d Scarlet, SG78 - 2d x 
2, SG79 - 2½d Deep Bright Blue, SG79b - 2½d Pale Ultramarine x 2, SG81 - 1s, 
SG82 - 2s, SG86 - ½d Green ovpt 'War Tax', SG89-90 - ½d to 1½d, SG91a - 1½d 
Pale Chestnut, SG95 - 3d Bright Blue, SG95a - 3d Ultramarine, SG97 - 6d Dull 
Putrple & Mauve, SG97a - Bright Purple & Magenta, SG110-113 - KGV Pictorial 
set P14, SG110 - 1d and SG113 - 3d P13½x14, SG114-114 Silver Jubilee 2d and 
3d, SG118-120 1937 Coronation set, SG132-133 Victory set and SG136-139 75th 
Anniv of UPU set.  (42) Cat. £96 

US2 £50.00

11629 GIBRALTAR 1906-51 Collection of mint small h/r - KEVII - SG67 - 1d, KGV - SG86 - ½d Green 
ovpt 'War Tax', SG91 - 1½d Chestnut. SG91a - 1½d Pale Chesnut, SG93 - 2d, 
SG95a - 3d, SG97 - 6d, SG111a - 1½d Red-Brown P13½x14, SG118-120 - 1937 
Coronation set, KGVI Pictorial vals - SG121-122, SG122c, SG123b, SG124a, 
SG124c, SG125b, SG125c, SG126b, SG127b and SG128b, SG132-133 Victory set 
and SG136-139 75th Anniv of UPU set.  (28) Cat. £130 

US2 £70.00

11630 GIBRALTAR 59 1907 2½d purple & black/blue u.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £20.00

11631 GIBRALTAR 59 1907 KEVII: 2½d purple & black/blue in a bottom right corner PLATE (1) block of 
6 of which 4 are UMM. LMM Cat. £270 

US PH £174.00

11632 GIBRALTAR 59 1907 KEVII: 2½d purple & black/blue in a block of 4 UMM Cat. £180 US PH £134.00

11633 GIBRALTAR 59 1907 KEVII: 2½d purple & black/blue in a left marginal block of 4 three of which 
are UMM. LMM Cat. £180 

US £116.00

11634 GIBRALTAR 59 1907 KEVII: 2½d purple & black/blue in a right marginal block of 4 three of which 
are UMM. LMM Cat. £180 

US £116.00

11635 GIBRALTAR 59 1907 KEVII: 2½d purple & black/blue VLMM Cat. £45 US £22.00

11636 GIBRALTAR 59 1907 KEVII: 2½d purple & black/blue. UMM Cat. £45 US £36.00

11637 GIBRALTAR 59 1907 KEVII: 2½d purple & black/blue. MM Cat. £45 US £20.00

11638 GIBRALTAR 59 1907 KEVII: 2½d purple and black / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA. Mint, h/r. Cat. 
£45 

 £22.00

11639 GIBRALTAR 59 var 1907 KEVII: 2½d purple and black / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, chalk-surfaced 
paper with unlisted variety 'Break in frame line below 'P' of Penny', UM.

 PH £60.00

11640 GIBRALTAR 62a 1907 KEVII: 2s green and blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, chalk-surfaced paper. MM, 
h/r. Cat. £130 

 PH £65.00

11641 GIBRALTAR 60a 1908 6d on chalky paper m.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £9.00

11642 GIBRALTAR 60a 1908 KEVII: 6d on chalky paper MM Cat. £35 US £16.00

11643 GIBRALTAR 60a 1908 KEVII: 6d on chalky paper MM Cat. £35 US £17.00

11644 GIBRALTAR 60a 1908 KEVII: 6d dull purple and violet, wmk Mult Crown CA, chalk-surface paper. 
Lightly MM, small h/r. Some surface marks believed to be from printing process. 
Cat. £35 

 £18.00

11645 GIBRALTAR 60a 1908 KEVII: 6d dull purple and violet, chalk surfaced paper, wmk Mult Crown CA. 
Fine used. Cat. £22 

 £11.00
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11646 GIBRALTAR 63 1908 EwdVII 4/- deep purple & green, well centred mint, some surface rubs so 
often seen on chalky paper issues. Cat. £350 

US3 
PH 

£123.00

11647 GIBRALTAR 63 1908 KEVII: 4s deep purple and green, wmk Mult Crown CA. MM with hinge 
traces. Cat. £350 

 PH £160.00

11648 GIBRALTAR 66-74 1908-11 MCA set complete(9) fresh m.m., very fine Cat. £650 US2 PH £313.00

11649 GIBRALTAR 71 1910 KEVII: 1s black / green (left marginal), wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, 
small h/r. Cat. £26 

 £13.00

11650 GIBRALTAR 71 1910 KEVII: 1s black / green, wmk Mult Crown CA. Fine used. Cat. £28  £14.00

11651 GIBRALTAR 72 1910 KEVII: 2/- purple & bright blue/blue LMM Cat. £70 US £35.00

11652 GIBRALTAR 72 1910 KEVII: 2/- purple & bright blue/blue G/FU Cat. £75 US £20.00

11653 GIBRALTAR 72 1910 KEVII: 2/- purple & bright blue/blue MM Cat. £70 US £32.00

11654 GIBRALTAR 72 1910 KEVII: 2/- purple & bright blue/blue FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

11655 GIBRALTAR 72 1910 KEVII: large format 2s purple and bright blue / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA. 
Fine used, h/r with SON oval cancellation for 'Parcel Post Gibraltar / 3 SE 10' a 
month before issue date noted in Part 1. Cat. £75 

 £38.00

11656 GIBRALTAR 73 1910 KEVII: 4s black and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA. Fine used, registered 
cancellation, toned perfs on two sides. Cat. £200 

 £50.00

11657 GIBRALTAR 73 1910 E7 wmk MCA 4/- black & carmine well centred very fine l.m.m. Cat. £180  PH £120.00

11658 GIBRALTAR 73x 1910 KGV Wmk M CA 4/- Black & Carmine variety WATERMARK REVERSED very 
fine mint full original gum, light hinge trace, well-centred. Fresh & RARE. 
Comparable - MOMEN (eBay USA Vendor) at time of writing offers the only 
other example we can locate priced US$1,600 (c.GBP£1,320=) which has 2 x 
missing perfs and one short perf. UPA Example: Exceptional Cat. £1800 

US PH £1246.00

11659 GIBRALTAR 70 1911 KEVII: 6d dull and bright purple, wmk Mult Crown CA. UM, light overall 
gum toning. Cat. £180 

 £45.00

11660 GIBRALTAR 70 1911 KEVII: 6d dull and bright purple, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, h/r, 
central gum crease. Cat. £180 

 PH £75.00

11661 GIBRALTAR 70 1911 E7 wmk MCA 6d dull & bright purple superb u.m. Cat. £180  PH £140.00

11662 GIBRALTAR 74 1911 KEVII: 8/- purple & green LMM Cat. £300 US PH £147.00

11663 GIBRALTAR 2/39 1911-35 AN old printed album page with a small fine used collection from 1911 
opts 1d & 2d, 1911 Tree set of 4, 1912-24 x 8 vals to 2/6, extra shade of 1d & an 
extra 2/6 on piece, 1922 to 2d & Silver Jubilee set. Mainly very fine (25) Cat. 
£390 

 £150.00

11664 GIBRALTAR 76/81 1912 KGV: Definitives to 1/- VLMM Cat. £65 US £36.00

11665 GIBRALTAR 76/82 1912 KGV: Definitives to 2/- plus additional shades of the ½d (1), 2½d (1) and 6d 
(3). Twelve stamps in all. LMM Cat. £200 

US £93.00

11666 GIBRALTAR 76/82 1912 KGV: Definitives to 2/- LMM Cat. £95 US £44.00

11667 GIBRALTAR 79/79a 1912 KGV: 2½d deep bright blue in a bottom left corner PLATE (1) strip of 3 one 
of which has the LARGE 2 IN 1/2 variety. UMM Cat. £450 

US PH £267.00

11668 GIBRALTAR 79/79a 1912 KGV: 2½d deep bright blue in a bottom left corner PLATE (1) block of 4 one 
of which has the LARGE 2 IN 1/2 variety. Two of the stamps are UMM. LMM Cat. 
£450 

US PH £289.00

11669 GIBRALTAR 82 1912 KGV: 2/- dull purple & blue/blue LMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

11670 GIBRALTAR 82 1912 KGV: 2/- dull purple & blue/blue UMM Cat. £30 US £27.00

11671 GIBRALTAR 82 1912 KGV: 2/- dull purple & blue/blue. VLMM Cat. £30 US £16.00

11672 GIBRALTAR 82 1912 KGV: 2s dull purple and blue / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA, MM, h/r. Cat. 
£30 

 £15.00

11673 GIBRALTAR 83 1912 4/- black & carmine m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

11674 GIBRALTAR 83 1912 4/- black & carmine f.u. Cat. £65 US5 (B) £17.00

11675 GIBRALTAR 83 1912 KGV: 4/- black & carmine FU Cat. £65 US £32.00

11676 GIBRALTAR 83 1912 KGV: 4/- black & carmine FU Cat. £65 US £35.00

11677 GIBRALTAR 83 1912 KGV: 4s black and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, hinge trace. 
Cat. £45 

 £22.00
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11678 GIBRALTAR 83 1912 KGV: 4s black and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA. Good used. Cat. £65  £30.00

11679 GIBRALTAR 83 1912 KGV: 4s black and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA. Good used, h/r. Cat. £65  £26.00

11680 GIBRALTAR 83 1912 KGV: 4s black and carmine, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, faint hinge 
trace. Cat. £45 

 £27.00

11681 GIBRALTAR 84 1912 KGV: 8s dull purple and green, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, hinge 
trace. Cat. £100 

 PH £55.00

11682 GIBRALTAR 84 1912 KGV: large format 8s dull purple and green, wmk Mult Crown CA. Fine 
used, small h/r. Part 'Parcel Post' cancellation. Cat. £140 

 PH £60.00

11683 GIBRALTAR 85 1912 KGV: £1 dull purple & black/red. A right marginal example. UMM Cat. £150 US PH £125.00

11684 GIBRALTAR 85 1912 KGV: £1 dull purple & black/red UMM Cat. £150 US PH £125.00

11685 GIBRALTAR 85 1912 KGV: £1 dull purple and black / red, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, h/r, 
paper ripples. Cat. £150 

 PH £65.00

11686 GIBRALTAR 85 1912 KGV: large format £1 dull purple and black / red, wmk Mult Crown CA. 
Lightly MM, small h/r and trace, pencil manuscript on reverse. Cat. £150 

 PH £75.00

11687 GIBRALTAR 81 1912-20 1s shades, SG 81 b/c/d, fine mint. (3 stamps) Cat. £91 US2 £43.00

11688 GIBRALTAR 82 1912-20 2sdull purple and blue, fine mint. Cat. £30 US2 £15.00

11689 GIBRALTAR 76/82 1912-24 KGV: Definitives to 2/- plus additional shades of the  2½d (1) and 6d (3). 
Eleven stamps in all. MM Cat. £200 

US £89.00

11690 GIBRALTAR 76/84 1912-24 set to 8s, fine used. (9 stamps) Cat. £150 US2 PH £70.00

11691 GIBRALTAR 76/85 1912-24 set to 4s (light toning) plus £1, ½d and 1s (olive back) shades, fine m.m. 
(11) Cat. £325 

US PH £132.00

11692 GIBRALTAR 76-85 1912-24 MCA set to £1 plus ½d,1d,1s shades(15) mint, the 8s is pale Cat. £444 US2 £157.00

11693 GIBRALTAR 79,79a 1912-24 MCA 2½d deep bright blue with large '2' in '½' plus normal fine m.m. 
Cat. £310 

US2 
PH 

£141.00

11694 GIBRALTAR 79a 1912-24 MCA 2½d deep bright blue with large '2' in '½' fine used Cat. £160 US2 PH £70.00

11695 GIBRALTAR 82-83 1912-24 KGV Definitive 2s Dull Purple & Blue/Blue and 4s Black & Carmine, mint 
small h/r.  (SG83 - 4s has small proofers mark on back).   (2) Cat. £70 

US4 £28.00

11696 GIBRALTAR 83,84 1912-24 MCA 4s,8s Specimen fresh m.m. US2 £39.00

11697 GIBRALTAR MH 1912-24 ½d (3), 1d (3), 2d (3, incl. corner plate number pair), 2½d (3, incl. corner 
plate number pair), 6 (5, incl. two pairs), 1s (all 4 shades), 2s (two shades), 4s, 8s 
(a few lightly toned perfs) and £1, plus 1918 WAR TAX ½d, both printings in 
blocks of 4, fine m.m. Cat. £570 

US6 
PH 

£92.00

11698 GIBRALTAR 1912-27 GV definitive group wmk MCA ½d both shades, 1d, 6d & 1/- fine m.m. 
War Tax ½d both shades. L.m.m. Wmk Script ½d, 1d, 1½d both shades, 2d, 3d, 
6d both shades & 1/- mainly l.m.m. (1/- with h/r).(16). Cat. £70 

 £35.00

11699 GIBRALTAR 82/106 1912-32 KGV high values used, with 1912 2/-, 1924 4/-, 1925-32 2/-, 2/6. 5/- & 
10/-   all very fine. Cat. £360 

US PH £178.00

11700 GIBRALTAR 1912-52 Largely intact collection neatly presented on album pages mint & used 
in mixed condition incls: 1925 1/- cds used SG102a. 5/- & 10/- fine m.m. SG105 
& 106. SJ set m.m. GVI basic set of 14 m.m. Cat £315+. (41).

 £125.00

11701 GIBRALTAR 94 1914--27 Script 2½d bright blue top marginal with Plate number2 fine mint Cat. 
£25 

US3 £10.00

11702 GIBRALTAR 81b 1919 KGV: 1s black on blue-green, olive back, wmk Mult Crown CA. Fine used. 
Cat. £22 

 £11.00

11703 GIBRALTAR 102a 192 KGV: 1s olive and black, wmk Multi Script CA, fine used, h/r. Cat. £22  £11.00

11704 GIBRALTAR 90 1921 1d carmine red in a top right corner PLATE (2) block of 4. u.m. Cat. £17.5 US5 (B) £8.00

11705 GIBRALTAR 89/98 1921-24 KGV: Definitives to 1/- LMM Cat. £50 US £22.00

11706 GIBRALTAR 100 1921-27 KGV Definitive val - 4s Black & Carmine, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £75 

US3 
PH 

£35.00

11707 GIBRALTAR 89-99
88-99

1921-27 KGV: short set to 2s including both shades of 1½d, 3d, 6d & 2s, wmk 
Mult Script CA. Lightly MM, h/r or trace. 2d (top marginal Plate 2), 2½d & 6d 
bright purple, UM. Cat. £82 

 £42.00

11708 GIBRALTAR 90,etc 1921-7 Script 1d,2d,2½d,1s,2s,4s,8s Specimen fresh m.m. US2 £141.00
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11709 GIBRALTAR 94,94a 1921-7 Script 2½d bright blue with large '2' in '½' plus normal fresh mint, fine 
Cat. £675 

US2 
PH 

£313.00

11710 GIBRALTAR 81c 1923 KGV: 1/- black/emerald. FU Cat. £70 US £37.00

11711 GIBRALTAR 81d 1923 KGV: 1s black on emerald back, wmk Mult Crown CA. MM, h/r, large part 
o.g. Cat. £32 

 £13.00

11712 GIBRALTAR 97 1923 KGV: 6d dull purple & mauve in a top right corner PLATE (2) block of 12 
with SHEET NO 094 in margin. FU Cat. £78 

US £53.00

11713 GIBRALTAR 100 1924 KGV: 4/- black & carmine FU Cat. £130 US £69.00

11714 GIBRALTAR 100 1924 KGV: 4s black and carmine, wmk Mult Script CA. UM, lightly toned at NE 
corner. Cat. £75 

 £25.00

11715 GIBRALTAR 100 1924 KGV: large format 4s black and carmine, wmk Mult Script CA. Mint with 
hinge trace. Cat. £75 

 £38.00

11716 GIBRALTAR 100 1924 KGV: 4s black and carmine, wmk Mult Script CA. Lightly MM, hinge trace. 
Cat. £75 

 £42.00

11717 GIBRALTAR 101 1924 KGV: 8/- dull purple & green LMM Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

11718 GIBRALTAR 101 1924 KGV: 8/- dull purple & green UMM Cat. £325 US PH £289.00

11719 GIBRALTAR 98 1924 KGV: 1/- black/emerald in a bottom left corner PLATE (2) block of 6. UMM 
Cat. £70 

US £62.00

11720 GIBRALTAR 98 1924 KGV: 1s black / emerald, wmk Mult Script CA. Very fine used. Cat. £25  £15.00

11721 GIBRALTAR 99 1924 KGV: 2s grey-purple and blue / blue, wmk Mult Script CA. Lightly MM, 
small h/r. Cat. £19 

 £11.00

11722 GIBRALTAR 99a 1924 KGV: 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue in a top right corner PLATE (1) block of 
6 with SHEET NO 082 in the margin. UMM Cat. £60 

US £53.00

11723 GIBRALTAR 99,99a 1924-25 KGV: 2s grey-purple and blue & 2s reddish-purple and blue, wmk Mult 
Script CA. Lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £26 

 £15.00

11724 GIBRALTAR 104 1925 KGV: 2/6d green & black in a top left corner PLATE (1) block of 15. UMM 
Cat. £225 

US PH £156.00

11725 GIBRALTAR 104 1925 KGV: 2/6d green & black FU Cat. £29 US £14.00

11726 GIBRALTAR 105 1925 KGVI: 5/- carmine & black FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

11727 GIBRALTAR 105 1925 KGV: 5/- carmine & black LMM Cat. £22 US £11.00

11728 GIBRALTAR 105 1925 KGV: 5s carmine and black, wmk Mult Script CA. Fine used 'Gibraltar Parcel 
Post / 10 DE 27'. Cat. £75 

 £25.00

11729 GIBRALTAR 106 1925 KGV: 10/- deep ultramarine & black. VLMM Cat. £32 US £17.00

11730 GIBRALTAR 106 1925 KGV: 10/- deep ultramarine & black FU Cat. £85 US £45.00

11731 GIBRALTAR 106 1925 KGV: 10/- deep ultramarine & black G/FU Cat. £85 US £30.00

11732 GIBRALTAR 106 1925 KGV: 10/- deep ultramarine & black LMM Cat. £32 US £16.00

11733 GIBRALTAR 106 1925 KGV: 10s new colour, wmk Mult Script CA. Fine used, h/r. Cat. £85  £25.00

11734 GIBRALTAR 106 1925 KGV: 10s deep ultramarine and black, wmk Mult Script CA. Lightly MM, 
small h/r. Cat. £32 

 £16.00

11735 GIBRALTAR 99a 1925 KGV: 2/- reddish purple & blue/blue. FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

11736 GIBRALTAR 102/7 1925-29 KGV: Definitives. VLMM Cat. £250 US PH £142.00

11737 GIBRALTAR 103-105 1925-29 KGV: 2s, 2s.6d & 5s in new colours, wmk Mult Script CA. Used, 
registered or parcel post, all with faults - spacefillers. Cat. £154 

 £16.00

11738 GIBRALTAR 103-106 1925-29 KGV: 2s to 10s, wmk Mult Script CA. MM, h/r. Cat. £75  £30.00

11739 GIBRALTAR 106-106 1925-29 KGV: large format 2s, 2s.6d, 5s & 10s (new values and colour change), 
wmk Mult Script CA. Lightly MM, small h/r, yellowish gum. Cat. £76 

 £30.00

11740 GIBRALTAR 102-6 1925-32 set to 10s, torn perf at bottom of 5s, m.m. (5) Cat. £91 US £28.00

11741 GIBRALTAR 103-6 1925-32 Script 2s,2/6d,5s,10s fine used Cat. £229 US5 £65.00

11742 GIBRALTAR 106 1925-32 10s deep ultramarine and black, fine used. Cat. £85 US2 PH £39.00

11743 GIBRALTAR 106 1925-32 Script 10s deep ultramarine and black v.f.u. Cat. £85  £48.00
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11744 GIBRALTAR 107 1925-32 £1 red-orange and black, fine mint. Cat. £190 US2 PH £94.00

11745 GIBRALTAR 107 1925-32 KGV Definitive New vals  - £1 Red-Orange & Black, mint small h/r.  Very 
fresh bright colours. Cat. £190 

US3 
PH 

£90.00

11746 GIBRALTAR 108 1925-32 Script £5 violet and black well centred superb used with full Registered 
oval 17 JA 29, RPS(2004) certificate, exceptional Cat. £6000 

US2 
PH 

£3524.00

11747 GIBRALTAR 107 1927 KGV: £1 red orange & black. UMM Cat. £190 US PH £169.00

11748 GIBRALTAR 107 1927 KGV: £1 red orange & black LMM Cat. £190 US PH £102.00

11749 GIBRALTAR 107 1927 KGV: large format £1 red-orange and black (colour change), wmk Mult 
Script CA. Lightly MM, small h/r and hinge trace. Light gum crease. Cat. £190 

 PH £75.00

11750 GIBRALTAR 102 1929 KGV: 1/- sage green & black FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

11751 GIBRALTAR 103 1929 KGV: 2/- red brown & black. UMM Cat. £12 US £11.00

11752 GIBRALTAR 103 1929 KGV: 2/- red brown & black. FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

11753 GIBRALTAR 103 1929 KGV: 2s red-brown and black, wmk Mult Script CA. Good used stamped 
with vertical 'GIBRALTER' plus two black bars. Cat. £40 

 £16.00

11754 GIBRALTAR 104 1929 KGV: 2s.6d green and black, wmk Mult Script CA. Good used stamped with 
vertical 'GIBRALTER' plus black bar. Cat. £29 

 £12.00

11755 GIBRALTAR 102,102a 1929-32 KGV: 1s sage-green and black & 1s olive and black, wmk Mult Script CA. 
Lightly MM, small h/r. Cat. £30 

 £15.00

11756 GIBRALTAR 102,102a 1929-32 KGV: 1s sage-green and black & 1s olive and black, wmk Mult Script CA. 
Fine & good used, 1s olive in horizontal pair, h/r, with slogan postmark ' 
Gibraltar The Travel Key of the Mediterranean'. Cat. £84 

 £35.00

11757 GIBRALTAR 110-13 1931 GV Rock set of 4 l.m.m. (2d with some h/r). 1d, 1½d & 2d perf 13½x14 
SG110a-112a m.m. (7) Cat. £90 

 £45.00

11758 GIBRALTAR 110a 1931 KGV: 1d scarlet perf 13.5 x 14 MM Cat. £22 US £11.00

11759 GIBRALTAR 110a 1931 KGV: 1d scarlet perf 13.5 x 14 VLMM Cat. £22 US £12.00

11760 GIBRALTAR 110a 1931 KGV: The Rock of Gibraltar - 1d scarlet, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½x14. 
MM, h/r. Cat. £22 

 £11.00

11761 GIBRALTAR 110a 1931 KGV: The Rock of Gibraltar - 1d scarlet, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½x14. 
Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £22 

 £11.00

11762 GIBRALTAR 110a/3a 1931 KGV: Definitives perf 13.5 x 14 FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

11763 GIBRALTAR 110a/3a 1931 KGV: Definitives perf 13.5 x 14 LMM Cat. £95 US £51.00

11764 GIBRALTAR 112a 1931 KGV: 2d pale grey perf 13.5 X 14. LMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

11765 GIBRALTAR 112a 1931 KGV: The Rock of Gibraltar - 2d pale-grey, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 
13½x14. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £24 

 £12.00

11766 GIBRALTAR 113a 1931 KGV: The Rock of Gibraltar - 3d blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½x14. 
MM, large h/r. Cat. £42 

 £18.00

11767 GIBRALTAR 110/113 1931-33 Views set in both perfs., fine used. ( 8 stamps) Cat. £63 US2 £30.00

11768 GIBRALTAR 110/13a 1931-33 KGV: Definitives. All perfs. LMM Cat. £120 US £64.00

11769 GIBRALTAR 110/3 1931-33 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

11770 GIBRALTAR 110/3 1931-33 KGV: Definitives MM Cat. £26 US £12.00

11771 GIBRALTAR 110-113 1931-33 KGV Pictorials set of 4 vals 1d to 3d  P14 and SG110a-112a - 1d to 2d 
P13½x14, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (7) Cat. £90 

US3 £42.00

11772 GIBRALTAR 111-17 1931-33 Rock (ex. 1d) and 1935 Silver Jubilee, odd light tone, m.m. (7) Cat. £59 US £17.00

11773 GIBRALTAR 1931-73 Collection(136) including 1931-3 Rock sets used, 1960-2 set to £1 mint, 
1967-9 Ships set to £1 mint, mainly fine

US5 £49.00

11774 GIBRALTAR 102a 1932 KGV: 1s olive and black, wmk Mult Script CA. Good used. Cat. £22  £10.00

11775 GIBRALTAR 113a 1933 KGV: 3d blue perf 13.5 x 14 FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

11776 GIBRALTAR 114,114a 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d ultramarine and grey black lower left corner block of four, 
one with extra flagstaff, fresh m.m. Cat. £79 

US2 £38.00

11777 GIBRALTAR 114/117 1935 Silver Jubilee set, fine used. (4 stamps) Cat. £50 US2 £26.00

11778 GIBRALTAR 114/7 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £35 US £19.00
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11779 GIBRALTAR 114/7 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

11780 GIBRALTAR 114/7 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set UMM Cat. £35 US £31.00

11781 GIBRALTAR 114/7 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set MM Cat. £35 US £16.00

11782 GIBRALTAR 114/7 1935 GV 'Silver Jubilee' issue, the set of four fine mint. Cat. £32  £12.00

11783 GIBRALTAR 114-117 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, MM, h/r. Cat. £35  £15.00

11784 GIBRALTAR 114-117 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £35  £17.00

11785 GIBRALTAR 114-117 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, fine used, h/r. Cat. £50  £25.00

11786 GIBRALTAR 114-117 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, UM. Cat. £35  £21.00

11787 GIBRALTAR 114-17 1935 Silver Jubilee set cds fine used (couple of marks on perfs of 2d).(4). Cat. 
£50 

US2 £19.00

11788 GIBRALTAR 114-17 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine looking m.m. with some h/r. (4). Cat. £35  £18.00

11789 GIBRALTAR 114-7 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set f.u. except 3d with missing corner Cat. £50 US3 £14.00

11790 GIBRALTAR 114-7 1935 Silver Jubilee set on Regd cover to New Jersey tied oval 7 No 35 cancels, 
fine

US2 £32.00

11791 GIBRALTAR 114-7 1935 Silver Jubilee set fresh m.m. Cat. £35 US2 £16.00

11792 GIBRALTAR 114-7 1935 Silver Jubilee set fresh m.m. Cat. £35 US2 £16.00

11793 GIBRALTAR 114a 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d ultramarine and grey black var. extra flagstaff fine used 
Cat. £130 

US2 
PH 

£59.00

11794 GIBRALTAR 114a var 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee, 2d ultramarine and grey-black with variety 'EXTRA 
FLAGSTAFF' (R9/1). UM SW corner positional, vertical pair. Cat. £75 

 £45.00

11795 GIBRALTAR 114a var 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee, 2d ultramarine and grey-black with variety 'EXTRA 
FLAGSTAFF' (R9/1). Lightly MM with hinge trace, vertical pair. Cat. £75 

 £40.00

11796 GIBRALTAR 115a 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 3d brown & deep blue with the EXTRA FLAGSTAFF 
variety. LMM Cat. £325 

US PH £174.00

11797 GIBRALTAR 115a 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d brown and deep blue var. extra flagstaff fresh m.m. Cat. 
£325 

US2 
PH 

£141.00

11798 GIBRALTAR 115b 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 3d brown & deep blue with SHORT EXTRA FLAGSTAFF 
variety. MM Cat. £325 

US PH £165.00

11799 GIBRALTAR 115b 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d brown and deep blue var. short extra flagstaff fresh m.m. 
Cat. £325 

US2 
PH 

£141.00

11800 GIBRALTAR 116,116c 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d green and indigo block of four, one with lightning 
conductor, fresh m.m. Cat. £348 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

11801 GIBRALTAR 116c 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 6d green & indigo with the LIGHTNING CONDUCTOR 
variety UMM Cat. £300 

US PH £267.00

11802 GIBRALTAR 117,117a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1s slate and purple lower left corner pair, one with extra 
flagstaff, fine used, part Registered oval Cat. £330 

US2 
PH 

£157.00

11803 GIBRALTAR 117a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1s slate and purple with extra flagstaff fresh m.m. Cat. £225 US2 PH £102.00

11804 GIBRALTAR 117a 1935 Silver Jubilee 1s slate and purple with extra flagstaff fresh mint, heavily 
mounted Cat. £225 

US2 
PH 

£86.00

11805 GIBRALTAR 117a var 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee, 1s slate and purple with variety 'EXTRA FLAGSTAFF' 
(R9/1). UM SW corner positional block of 4. Cat. £300 

 PH £180.00

11806 GIBRALTAR 117b 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple with SHORT EXTA FLAGSTAFF variety. 
FU Cat. £650 

US PH £347.00

11807 GIBRALTAR 117c 1935 KGVI: Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple with LIGHTNING CONDUCTOR 
variety. FU Cat. £350 

US PH £187.00

11808 GIBRALTAR 1937-50 Small collection of mint small h/r issues -  SG118-120, SG121, SG122b, 
SG123b, SG124c, SG125b, SG125c, SG126b, SG127b, SG128b, SG129b, SG132-
133 and SG136-143.  (23) Cat. £93 

 £49.00

11809 GIBRALTAR 1937-50 KGVI Complete commemoratives collection, NHM (15) Cat. £80  £55.00

11810 GIBRALTAR 118-43 1937-51 Issues complete(29) fine used, except the defin £1 has a rounded 
corner Cat. £208 

US £62.00
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11811 GIBRALTAR 1937-99 Balance collection in stock book pages earlier m.m most very fine u.m. 
In sets but not a complete run. Incls: 1949 UPU set. 1971 Views in pairs SG255-
286. Military Uniforms complete. 1977 definitive set 374-89a. 1982 Aircraft set 
460-74. 1987 Guns set 569-81. 1993 Architecture set 695-708. 1999 definitive 
set (Wilding Head design) 857-70. (220 + 9MS) Cat. £350 

US3 £89.00

11812 GIBRALTAR 121 1938 KGVI: ½d deep green in an IMPRINT and PLATE (1B) block of 15. UMM Cat. 
£24 

US £11.00

11813 GIBRALTAR 121 1938 KGVI: ½d deep green in an IMPRINT and PLATE (1D) block of 18 from the 
left hand pane. Complete bottom 3 rows with full selvedge. UMM Cat. £30 

US £13.00

11814 GIBRALTAR 121-31 1938 GVI basic definitive set 1½d carmine crease, both shades of 6d m.m. (15). 
Cat. £180 

US3 
PH 

£54.00

11815 GIBRALTAR 122 1938 KGVI - 1d yellow-brown, perf 14, lightly MM, h/r, large part o.g. Cat. £30 US3 £9.00

11816 GIBRALTAR 122 1938 KGVI: 1d yellow brown perf 14 in a left marginal block of 9. UMM Cat. £270 US PH £134.00

11817 GIBRALTAR 122 1938 KGVI: 1d yellow brown perf 14 LMM Cat. £30 US £11.00

11818 GIBRALTAR 122 1938 1d yellow brown GVI issue, perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

11819 GIBRALTAR 122 1938 KGVI: 1d yellow brown perf 14. A top marginal single with SHEET NO 036 in 
the margin. UMM Cat. £45 

US £27.00

11820 GIBRALTAR 122 1938 1d yellow brown GVI issue, perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £30  £12.00

11821 GIBRALTAR 122 1938 KGVI: 1d yellow-brown, wmk MSCA, perf 14. MM, large h/r. Cat. £30  £12.00

11822 GIBRALTAR 122 1938 GVI 1d yellow-brownperf 14 wmk upright in lower marginal imprint block 
of 4 l.m.m. on all 4 with streaky gum. Cat. £120 

US2 £51.00

11823 GIBRALTAR 122a 1938 1d yellow brown GVI issue, perf 13½, a fine mint copy. Cat. £32  £12.00

11824 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine perf 14 in a COMPLETE LEFT HALF SHEET of 30. UMM 
Cat. £1050 

US PH £400.00

11825 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine perf 14 in a COMPLETE RIGHT HALF SHEET of 30. UMM 
Cat. £1050 

US PH £400.00

11826 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine perf 14 in a top left corner vertical pair. UMM Cat. £70 US £40.00

11827 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine perf 14 in a bottom left corner vertical pair. UMM Cat. 
£70 

US £40.00

11828 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 1½d carmine GVI issue perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £35  £12.00

11829 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine perf 14 in a top right corner block of 4 with SHEET NO 
391 in the margin. UMM Cat. £140 

US £89.00

11830 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine perf 14 in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £140 US £80.00

11831 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 1½d carmine GVI issue perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £35  £12.00

11832 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 1½d carmine GVI issue perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £35  £12.00

11833 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine perf 14 UMM Cat. £35 US £20.00

11834 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine perf 14 in a part IMPRINT block of 4. UMM Cat. £140 US £89.00

11835 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge trace. 
Paper undulation around hinged area. Cat. £35 

 £12.00

11836 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 14. MM, large h/r. Cat. £35  £12.00

11837 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 14. MM, large h/r. Cat. £35  £12.00

11838 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. 
£35 

 £19.00

11839 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. 
£35 

 £19.00

11840 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. 
£35 

 £17.00

11841 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 GVI 1½d carmine perf 14 in block of 4 top 2 l.m.m. bottom two u.m. overall 
toned gum. Cat. £140 

US2 £59.00

11842 GIBRALTAR 123a 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine perf 13.5 UMM Cat. £300 US PH £178.00

11843 GIBRALTAR 123a 1938 1½d carmine perf 13½ l.m.m. Cat. £300 US5 £60.00
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11844 GIBRALTAR 123a 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine perf 13.5 LMM Cat. £300 US PH £107.00

11845 GIBRALTAR 123a 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine perf 13.5 with part imprint. UMM Cat. £300 US PH £178.00

11846 GIBRALTAR 123a 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 13½. UM with yellowish gum. Cat. 
£300 

 PH £135.00

11847 GIBRALTAR 123a 1938 KGVI: 1½d carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 13½. MM with h/r. Cat. £300  PH £150.00

11848 GIBRALTAR 123a 1938 GVI 1½d carmine perf 13½ m.m. with some h/r overall yellowish gum & 
bottom left corner perf missing. Cat. £300 

US2 
PH 

£62.00

11849 GIBRALTAR 124 1938 KGVI: 2d grey perf 14 LMM Cat. £32 US £12.00

11850 GIBRALTAR 124 1938 KGVI: 2d grey, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Mint, h/r and trace. Cat. £32  £16.00

11851 GIBRALTAR 124 1938 KGVI: 2d grey, wmk MSCA, perf 14 upright. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £32  £16.00

11852 GIBRALTAR 124 1938 KGVI: 2d grey, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. UM. Cat. £32  £23.00

11853 GIBRALTAR 124/124
aa

1938 KGVI: 2d grey perf 14 in a top right corner block of 4 one of which has the 
APE ON ROCK variety. SHEET NO 178 in margin. Usual light gum toning. UMM 
Cat. £800 

US PH £400.00

11854 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 KGVI - 3d light blue, perf 13½. Lightly MM, h/r. Centred to SW, both frames 
clear of perfs. Cat. £38 

US3 £11.00

11855 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 3d light blue perf 13½ l.m.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £8.00

11856 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue perf 13.5 in a right marginal block of 6 with SHEET NO 
044 in the margin UMM Cat. £225 

US PH £134.00

11857 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 3d light blue perf 13½ l.m.m. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £8.00

11858 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 3d light blue GVI issue, perf 13½, a fine mint copy. Cat. £38  £15.00

11859 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 3d light blue GVI issue, perf 13½, a fine mint copy. Cat. £38  £15.00

11860 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue perf 13.5 UMM Cat. £38 US £22.00

11861 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue perf 13.5 LMM Cat. £38 US £13.00

11862 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue perf 13.5 in a top right corner block of 4 with SHEET NO 
148 in the margin. One light gum tone. UMM Cat. £152 

US £85.00

11863 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue perf 13.5 in a bottom marginal part IMPRINT block of 4. 
One small, faint tone spot. UMM Cat. £150 

US £71.00

11864 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue, wmk MSCA, perf 13½. Mint, h/r and trace. Cat. £38  £15.00

11865 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue, wmk MSCA, perf 13½. Lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. 
£38 

 £18.00

11866 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue, wmk MSCA, perf 13½. UM, yellowish, mottled gum Cat. 
£38 

 £18.00

11867 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 GVI 3d light blue perf 13½ in block of 4 u.m. with light overall toned gum. 
Cat. £154 

US2 £70.00

11868 GIBRALTAR 125a 1938 3d light blue perf 14 l.m.m. Cat. £140 US5 £28.00

11869 GIBRALTAR 125a 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue perf 14. Off centre to top left. UMM Cat. £140 US £50.00

11870 GIBRALTAR 125a 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue perf 14 LMM Cat. £140 US £50.00

11871 GIBRALTAR 125a 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r. SE corner 
perf missing, light gum toning. Cat. £140 

 £35.00

11872 GIBRALTAR 125a 1938 KGVI: 3d light blue, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, hinge trace. 
Overall light gum toning. Cat. £140 

 £35.00

11873 GIBRALTAR 125a 1938 KGVI: 3d definitive, light blue, perf 14, wmk MSCA upright. MM, h/r and 
trace. Lovely colour, missing NE corner perf. Cat. £140 

 £40.00

11874 GIBRALTAR 125a 1938 GVI 3d light blue perf 14 m.m. with some h/r & overall yellowish gum. Cat. 
£140 

US2 £39.00

11875 GIBRALTAR 126 1938 KGVI - 6d carmine and grey-violet, perf 13½ wmk MSCA. Lightly MM with 
hinge trace. Cat. £50 

US3 £19.00

11876 GIBRALTAR 126 1938 6d carmine & grey violet perf 13½ l.m.m. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £9.00

11877 GIBRALTAR 126 1938 KGVI: 6d carmine & grey violet perf 13.5 in an IMPRINT block of 4. UMM 
Cat. £200 

US £129.00
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11878 GIBRALTAR 126 1938 6d carmine & grey violet GVI issue perf 13½, a fine mint copy. Cat. £48  £18.00

11879 GIBRALTAR 126 1938 KGVI: 6d carmine & grey violet perf 13.5 LMM Cat. £50 US £18.00

11880 GIBRALTAR 126 1938 KGVI: 6d carmine & grey violet perf 13.5 UMM Cat. £50 US £29.00

11881 GIBRALTAR 126 1938 6d carmine & grey violet GVI issue perf 13½, a fine mint copy. Cat. £48  £18.00

11882 GIBRALTAR 126 1938 KGVI: 6d carmine and grey-violet, wmk MSCA, perf 13½. Lightly MM, faint 
hinge trace. Centred NW. Cat. £50 

 £25.00

11883 GIBRALTAR 126 1938 KGVI: 6d carmine and grey-violet, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½. Lightly 
MM, hinge trace. Cat. £50 

 £25.00

11884 GIBRALTAR 126a 1938 KGVI: 6d carmine & grey violet perf 14 in a top right corner block of 4 with 
SHEET NO 018 in the margin. UMM Cat. £480 

US PH £294.00

11885 GIBRALTAR 126a 1938 KGVI: 6d carmine & grey violet perf 14 LMM Cat. £120 US £43.00

11886 GIBRALTAR 126a 1938 KGVI: 6d carmine & grey violet perf 14. Off centre to bottom right. LMM 
Cat. £120 

US £36.00

11887 GIBRALTAR 126a 1938 KGVI: 6d carmine & grey violet perf 14 UMM Cat. £120 US £71.00

11888 GIBRALTAR 126a 1938 KGVI: 6d carmine and grey-violet, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Lightly MM, hinge 
trace. Centred NW. Cat. £120 

 PH £60.00

11889 GIBRALTAR 126a 1938 KGVI: 6d carmine and grey-violet, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. MM with 
somewhat large hinge. Cat. £120 

 £35.00

11890 GIBRALTAR 126a 1938 KGVI: 6d definitive, carmine and grey-violet, perf 14, wmk MSCA upright. 
MM, hinge traces. '14' in pencil manuscript on gum. Cat. £120 

 PH £60.00

11891 GIBRALTAR 126a 1938 GVI 6d carmine & grey violet perf 14 m.m. Cat. £120 US2 PH £51.00

11892 GIBRALTAR 127 1938 KGVI - 1s black and green, perf 14, wmk MSCA. Lightly MM with hinge 
trace and some gum discolouration. Cat. £45 

US3 £14.00

11893 GIBRALTAR 127 1938 1/- black & green perf 14 f.u. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

11894 GIBRALTAR 127 1938 KGVI: 1/- black & green perf 14 in an IMPRINT block of 4. UMM Cat. £180 US £120.00

11895 GIBRALTAR 127 1938 1/- black & green perf 14 f.u. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

11896 GIBRALTAR 127 1938 KGVI: 1/- black & green perf 14 LMM Cat. £45 US £16.00

11897 GIBRALTAR 127 1938 KGVI: 1/- black & green perf 14 FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

11898 GIBRALTAR 127 1938 KGVI: 1s black and green, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Very lightly MM with light 
hinge trace. Cat. £45 

 £25.00

11899 GIBRALTAR 127 1938 KGVI: 1s black and green, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, small 
h/r. Cat. £45 

 £22.00

11900 GIBRALTAR 127a 1938 1/- black & green perf 13½ l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £15.00

11901 GIBRALTAR 127a 1938 1/- black & green perf 13½ l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £15.00

11902 GIBRALTAR 127a 1938 KGVI: 1/- black & green perf 13.5 LMM Cat. £75 US £27.00

11903 GIBRALTAR 127a 1938 KGVI: 1/- black & green perf 13.5 UMM Cat. £75 US £44.00

11904 GIBRALTAR 127a 1938 1/- black & green GVI issue, perf 13½, a fine mint copy. Cat. £75  £30.00

11905 GIBRALTAR 127a 1938 KGVI: 1s black and green, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½. Lightly MM, small 
h/r. Cat. £75 

 £40.00

11906 GIBRALTAR 128 1938 GVI 2/- black & brown perf 14 top marginal with sheet number 01, u.m. 
light overall toned gum. Cat. £75 

US2 £35.00

11907 GIBRALTAR 128 1938 2/- black & brown perf 14 l.m.m. Cat. £75 US5 (B) £15.00

11908 GIBRALTAR 128 1938 KGVI: 2/- black & brown perf 14 LMM Cat. £75 US £27.00

11909 GIBRALTAR 128a 1938 2/- black & brown perf 13½ f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £15.00

11910 GIBRALTAR 128a 1938 KGVI: 2/- black & brown perf 13.5 UMM Cat. £130 US £77.00

11911 GIBRALTAR 128a 1938 KGVI: 2/- black & brown perf 13.5 LMM Cat. £130 US £46.00

11912 GIBRALTAR 128a 1938 KGVI: 2/- black & brown perf 13.5 FU Cat. £50 US £27.00

11913 GIBRALTAR 128a 1938 KGVI: 2s definitive, black and brown, perf 14, wmk MSCA upright. MM, 
faint hinge trace. Cat. £130 

 PH £70.00
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11914 GIBRALTAR 128a 1938 KGVI: 2s black and brown, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½. Fine used, slogan 
postmark 'Gibraltar The Key of the Mediterranean'. Cat. £50 

 £25.00

11915 GIBRALTAR 128bb 1938 KGVI: 2/- black & brown perf 13 with BIRD ON MEMORIAL variety. LMM 
Cat. £900 

US PH £400.00

11916 GIBRALTAR 129 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 14 FU Cat. £180 US PH £96.00

11917 GIBRALTAR 129 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 14 LMM Cat. £110 US £39.00

11918 GIBRALTAR 129 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 14 FU Cat. £180 US £64.00

11919 GIBRALTAR 129 1938 5/- black & carmine GVI issue perf 14, a fine mint copy. Cat. £110  £40.00

11920 GIBRALTAR 129 1938 KGVI: 5s definitive, black and carmine, perf 14, wmk MSCA upright. MM, 
faint hinge trace. Cat. £110 

 PH £60.00

11921 GIBRALTAR 129 1938 KGVI: 5s black and carmine, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, 
hinge trace, overall light gum toning. Cat. £110 

 £28.00

11922 GIBRALTAR 129 1938 KGVI: 5s black and carmine, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 14. Good used, 
parcel cancellation. Cat. £180 

 £60.00

11923 GIBRALTAR 129a 1938 KGVI - 5s black and carmine, perf 13½. Lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £50 US3 £17.00

11924 GIBRALTAR 129a 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 13.5 in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £200 US £120.00

11925 GIBRALTAR 129a 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 13.5 in an IMPRINT block of 4. UMM Cat. 
£200 

US PH £134.00

11926 GIBRALTAR 129a 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 13.5 LMM Cat. £50 US £18.00

11927 GIBRALTAR 129a 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 13.5 UMM Cat. £50 US £29.00

11928 GIBRALTAR 129a 1938 KGVI: 5s black and carmine, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½. Very lightly MM 
with faint hinge trace. Cat. £50 

 £30.00

11929 GIBRALTAR 129a 1938 KGVI: 5s black and carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 13½. UM, centred N. Cat. £50  £25.00

11930 GIBRALTAR 129b 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 13 LMM Cat. £38 US £12.00

11931 GIBRALTAR 129b 1938 KGVI: 5/- black & carmine perf 13 UMM Cat. £38 US £20.00

11932 GIBRALTAR 130 1938 KGVI: 10/- black & blue perf 14 LMM Cat. £75 US £27.00

11933 GIBRALTAR 130 1938 KGVI: 10s black and blue, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge 
trace. Cat. £75 

 £40.00

11934 GIBRALTAR 130 1938 KGVI: 10s black and blue, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge 
trace. Cat. £75 

 £40.00

11935 GIBRALTAR 130a131 1938 KGVI: £1 orange, wmk MSCA, perf 13½x14, UM. Cat. £45  £27.00

11936 GIBRALTAR 131 1938 KGVI: £1 orange UMM Cat. £45 US £27.00

11937 GIBRALTAR 131 1938 KGVI: £1 orange LMM Cat. £45 US £16.00

11938 GIBRALTAR 131 1938 KGVI: £1 orange FU Cat. £55 US £29.00

11939 GIBRALTAR 131 1938 KGVI: £1 orange in a bottom marginal block of 4 with large part IMPRINT. 
Light even gum tone. UMM Cat. £180 

US £80.00

11940 GIBRALTAR 131 1938 KGVI: £1 orange, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½x14. MM, large h/r, large 
part o.g. Cat. £45 

 £18.00

11941 GIBRALTAR 131 1938 KGVI: £1 orange, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½x14. Fine used, h/r. Cat. £55  £27.00

11942 GIBRALTAR 121/31 1938-44 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £180 US £64.00

11943 GIBRALTAR 121/31 1938-44 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £100 US £53.00

11944 GIBRALTAR 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial vals mint small h/r. SG121 - ½d, SG122a - 1d Yellow-
Brown P13½, SG122b - 1d P13 Wmk Sideways Red-Brown, SG122c - 1d P13 Wmk 
Sideways Deep Brown, SG122d - P13 Red-Brown, SG123 - 1½d P14, SG123b - 
1½d Slate-Violet vert pair, SG124b - 2d Grey P13 Wmk sideways, SG124c - 2d 
Carmine, SG125 - 3d P13½, SG125bb - 3d Greenish Blue, SG125c - 5d, SG126b - 
6d Carmine & Grey-Violet P13, SG126c - 6d Scarlet &Grey-Violet P13, SG127b - 
1s P13 and SG128b - 2s P13.  Very fresh brigth colours.  (16) Cat. £170 

US4 £67.00

11945 GIBRALTAR 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial issues f.u. with small h/r.   SG121, SG122, SG122a, 
SG122d, SG123, SG123b, SG124, SG124a, SG124b, SG124c, SG125a, SG125b, 
SG125bb, SG125c, SG126, SG126b, SG127a, SG127b and SG128.  (19) Cat. £62 

US2 £33.00
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11946 GIBRALTAR 121,etc 1938-51 Set to £1 ex 1½d slate, 2d red, 5d orange perf Specimen(11) fine mint, 
some are heavily mounted, cat £900 for set

US2 £235.00

11947 GIBRALTAR 121/131 1938-51 the KGVI Pictorial set, plus many additional perforation variants, incl. 1s 
all 3, 2s all 3, 5s all 3, 10s both etc, good to fine used. (38 stamps) Cat. £673.9 

US2 £294.00

11948 GIBRALTAR 121/131 1938-51 the KGVI Pictorial set, largely complete with most additional 
perforation varieties, incl. 1½d carmine perf. 13½, 3d perf. 14, 6d all fur plus 
perf. 13½ with marginal plate number, 1s all 3, 2s all 3, 5s all 3, 10s both, mainly 
very fine mint, and stated to catalogue around £1574. (36 stamps) Cat. £1574 

US2 £548.00

11949 GIBRALTAR 121/131 1938-51 Pictorial definitive set, never hinged mint. (14) Cat. £180  £125.00

11950 GIBRALTAR 121/31 1938-51 perf 13½ x 14 or perf 14 set to £1, usual streaky gum, fine m.m. (11) 
Cat. £700 

US6 
PH 

£108.00

11951 GIBRALTAR 121/31 1938-51 Definitives f.u. Cat. £100 US5 £30.00

11952 GIBRALTAR 121-
128b

1938-51 KGVI: Definitives - mix of mint and used with various perfs, in clear 
mounts on Lighthouse album pages. Total of 40 stamps with some duplication. 
Generally good condition. Cat. £84 

 £30.00

11953 GIBRALTAR 121-
129b

1938-51 KGVI: Definitive set of 23v to 5s including many perf varieties. Good to 
very fine used, some with h/r. ½d, 1d (ex p13½ sideways), 1½d carmine p14, 
1½d slate-violet, 2d grey (ex p14 & p13 sideways), 3d (ex p13½), 5d, 6d, 1s (ex 
p14), 2s (ex p14), 5s (ex p13½ & p 14) Cat. £150 

 £70.00

11954 GIBRALTAR 121-131 1938-51 KGVI - full set, ½d to £1 with additional perf and wmk variations. Total 
of 19 stamps, 1d x 3, 2d grey x 2, 3d x 2, 5s x 2. Mix of UM and LMM with hinge 
trace. 1d (SG122d) UM but lightly toned, 2d (124) l.p.o.g. and gum toning. No 
duplication. Cat. £300 

US7 £57.00

11955 GIBRALTAR 121-131 1938-51 KGVI - full set of 14v, with additional perf variations giving a total of 23 
stamps. Noted: perf 14 - 1d, 1½d, 2d & 1s, perf 13½ - 1½d, 2d, 6d & 5s, perf 13 - 
5s & 10s. UM to lightly MM with h/r or hinge trace. A few with light gum toning. 
Cat. £440 

US6 £94.00

11956 GIBRALTAR 121-131 1938-51 Collection of KGVI Pictorial issues vals ½d to £1, f.u. hinged on 3 
Simplex album pages. (Includes perf and colour variants).  Average centring.   
(32) Cat. £185 

US6 £45.00

11957 GIBRALTAR 121-131 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, f.u. with small h/r.   Average 
centring.  (14) Cat. £100 

US7 (B) £20.00

11958 GIBRALTAR 121-131 1938-51 KGVI - full set of 14v to £1, fine used (10s mint, no gum). 2d grey perf 
14, 2d carmine with paper adhesion. Cat. £100 

US4 £29.00

11959 GIBRALTAR 121-131 1938-51 KGVI: Full set of 14v plus extra perfs, wmk Mult Script CA, MM with h/r 
or trace. Perf varieties -  Perf 14: 1d, 1½d, 2d (poor back), 1s, 2s (poor back), 10s 
(poor back); Perf 13: 3d, 2s, 5s; Perf 13½: 6d, 5s, 10s. Cat. £495 

 £175.00

11960 GIBRALTAR 121-131 1938-51 KGVI: definitives - ½d to £1 (ex 2s) with most listed perfs (26). 1d x4, 2d 
grey x3, 3d x3, 6d x3, 1s x3, 5s x2, 10s x2 (all different), some with pencil perf 
annotation on gum. Excludes 125a, 126a, 128a & 129. MM, mostly light h/r or 
trace, odd heavier h/r. Cat. £590 

 £265.00

11961 GIBRALTAR 121-131 1938-51 KGVI: Definitive set of 39v including many perf varieties with a little 
duplication. All mint, h/r or trace, possibly UM. Total of 35 possible perf 
variations, missing 1½d carmine p13½, 2d grey p13½ sideways, 3d p13½, 3d p14, 
6d p14. 2s p13½, 2s p13, 5s p14. In mounts on album page, each identified. Cat. 
£590 

 £275.00

11962 GIBRALTAR 121-131 1938-51 KGVI pictorial set to £1 with 1d perf 13½ & 5/- perf 13½, very fine 
mint(5/- is unmounted) Cat. £225 

US7 
PH 

£37.00

11963 GIBRALTAR 121-31 1938-51 Set to £1 with shade and perf varieties complete(37) fine mint, many 
are unmounted, a scarce assembly Cat. £2300 

US4 £507.00

11964 GIBRALTAR 121-31 1938-51 Set complete with all perfs and shades as listed except the rare 2d(35) 
fine mint Cat. £1524 

US2 £275.00

11965 GIBRALTAR 121-31 1938-51 GVI comprehensive definitive group with perf changes & shades 
entirely m.m. some of the perf 14 with overall yellowish gum. Perf 14 1d, 1½d, 
2d grey, 1/-, 2/-, 5/- & 10/-. Perf 13½ ½d, 1d yellow brown, 1d yellow brown 
wmk s/ways, 2d grey, 3d light blue, 6d carmine, 1/-, 5/- & £1-. Perf 13 1d red 
brown upright & s/ways wmk, 1d deep brown wmk s/ways, 1½d slate violet, 2d 
carmine, 3d light blue & greenish blue, 5d, 6d carmine & scarlet, 1/-, 2/- & 5/-. 
Plus 1d red brown SG122ab coil join pair.(31). Cat. £680 

US2 
PH 

£275.00
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11966 GIBRALTAR 121-31 1938-51 GVI basic set with some extra perfs, ½d  l.m.m. 1d x 3 SG122, 122b u.m. 
122c l.m.m. 1½d carmine p14 SG123 u.m. overall toned gum, 1½d 123b u.m. 2d 
grey 124, 124a & 124b l.m.m. 124c u.m. 125 l.m.m.125bb l.m.m.m. 5d u.m. 6d 
126 l.m.m. 126b & c m.m. 1/- 128b l.m.m. 2/- 128b & 5/- 129b both m.m. some 
h/r. 10/- 130a l.m.m. £1- very fine u.m. (21). Cat. £200 

 £100.00

11967 GIBRALTAR 122a/27 1938-51 perf 13½ 1d, 2d, 3d, 6d and 1s, fine m.m. (5) Cat. £200 US6 PH £33.00

11968 GIBRALTAR 123 1938-51 KGVI pictorial issue 1½d Carmine P14, superb u.m. Cat. £35 US2 £18.00

11969 GIBRALTAR 123 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial 1½d Carmine P14, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours. 
Cat. £35 

 £22.00

11970 GIBRALTAR 124 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial 2d Grey P14, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours. Cat. 
£32 

 £20.00

11971 GIBRALTAR 124aa 1938-51 2d grey perf 14 var. 'Ape on rock' used, slightly rounded top left corner 
Cat. £120 

US2 £35.00

11972 GIBRALTAR 124ab 1938-51 2d grey perf 13½ wmk sideways fine used Cat. £48 US2 £18.00

11973 GIBRALTAR 125 1938-51 KGVI pictorial issue 3d Light Blue P13½, mint small h/r x 2.  (o/c N) Cat. 
£38 

US2 £18.00

11974 GIBRALTAR 125b 1938-51 KGVI - 3d light blue, perf 14, wmk MSCA. Lightly MM, small hinge trace. 
Centred to N. Cat. £140 

US5 
PH 

£39.00

11975 GIBRALTAR 126b 1938-51 6d carmine and grey violet perf 13 fine u.m. block of four Cat. £38 US3 £16.00

11976 GIBRALTAR 127 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial issue 1s Black & Green P14, good used with small h/r.  
(Cancellation is a little heavy). Cat. £40 

US4 £14.00

11977 GIBRALTAR 127 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial issue 5s Black & Carmine P14, good used with small h/r.  
(Cancellation is a little heavy and there are 2 p/p on right ). Cat. £180 

US4 £46.00

11978 GIBRALTAR 127 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial issue - 1s Black & Green P14, f.u. (Small pencil annotation 
on back) Cat. £40 

US2 £20.00

11979 GIBRALTAR 127a 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial 1s Black & Green Perf 13½, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £75 

US4 £28.00

11980 GIBRALTAR 127a 1938-51 1s black and green perf 13½ fine u.m. Cat. £75 US3 £29.00

11981 GIBRALTAR 127a 1938-51 1s black and green perf 13½ fine u.m. Cat. £75 US3 £29.00

11982 GIBRALTAR 127a 1938-51 1s black and green perf 13½ fine u.m. Cat. £75 US3 £29.00

11983 GIBRALTAR 128 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial issue - 2s Black & Brown P14, mint med h/r. Cat. £75 US2 £39.00

11984 GIBRALTAR 128a 1938-51 2s black and brown perf 13½ fine u.m. Cat. £130 US3 £52.00

11985 GIBRALTAR 128a 1938-51 2s black and brown perf 13½ fine u.m. Cat. £130 US3 £52.00

11986 GIBRALTAR 128bb 1938-51 2s black and brown perf 13 var. 'Bird' on memorial used, one indented 
perf at top Cat. £600 

US2 
PH 

£94.00

11987 GIBRALTAR 128bb 1938-51 2s black and brown perf 13 var. 'Bird' on memorial fresh l.m.m., very 
fine Cat. £900 

US2 
PH 

£235.00

11988 GIBRALTAR 129 1938-51 KGVI - 5s black and carmine, perf 14, wmk MSCA. Lightly MM, small 
hinge trace. Cat. £110 

US5 
PH 

£33.00

11989 GIBRALTAR 129a 1938-51 5s black and carmine perf 13½ fine u.m. block of four Cat. £200 US3 £73.00

11990 GIBRALTAR 129b 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial 5s Black & Carmine Perf 13, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £35 

US4 £13.00

11991 GIBRALTAR 129b 1938-51 KGVI pictorial issue 5s Black & Carmine P13, mint small h/r.  (o/c SW) 
Cat. £35 

US2 £18.00

11992 GIBRALTAR 129b 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial issue - 5s Black & Carmine P13, superb u.m. Cat. £35 US2 £18.00

11993 GIBRALTAR 129b 1938-51 5s black and carmine perf 13 lower marginal with Plate number 1 fine 
u.m. Cat. £35 

US3 £16.00

11994 GIBRALTAR 129b 1938-51 5s black and carmine perf 13 lower right corner marginal fine u.m. Cat. 
£35 

US3 £16.00

11995 GIBRALTAR 130 1938-51 10s black and blue perf 14 u.m., usual lightly browned gum Cat. £75 US3 £26.00

11996 GIBRALTAR 130 1938-51 10s black and blue perf 14 u.m., usual lightly browned gum Cat. £75 US3 £26.00

11997 GIBRALTAR 130 1938-51 10s black and blue perf 14 u.m., usual lightly browned gum Cat. £75 US3 £26.00
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11998 GIBRALTAR 130 1938-51 10s black and blue perf 14 u.m., usual lightly browned gum Cat. £75 US3 £26.00

11999 GIBRALTAR 130a 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial issue 10s Black & Blue x 2 very distinct shades Perf 13, 
mint small h/r. Lovely fresh bright colours.  (2) Cat. £84 

US4 £33.00

12000 GIBRALTAR 130a 1938-51 KGVI pictorial issue 10s Black & Blue P13, mint small h/r.  Very 
freshbright colours. Cat. £42 

US2 £22.00

12001 GIBRALTAR 130a 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial 10s Black & Blue P13, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright 
colours. Cat. £45 

 £29.00

12002 GIBRALTAR 131 1938-51 KGVI Pictorial £1 Orange, mint small h/r.   Fresh bright colours. Cat. £45  £29.00

12003 GIBRALTAR 122a 1940 1d yellow-brown perf 13½. u.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £11.00

12004 GIBRALTAR 122a 1940 1d yellow-brown perf 13½. u.m. Cat. £32 US5 (B) £11.00

12005 GIBRALTAR 122a 1940 KGVI: 1d yellow-brown perf 13.5 in a top right corner block of 4 with 
SHEET NO 140 in the margin.. UMM Cat. £128 

US £80.00

12006 GIBRALTAR 122a 1940 KGVI: 1d yellow-brown perf 13.5. UMM Cat. £32 US £19.00

12007 GIBRALTAR 122a 1940 KGVI: 1d yellow-brown perf 13.5. LMM Cat. £32 US £12.00

12008 GIBRALTAR 122a 1940 KGVI: 1d yellow-brown, wmk MSCA, perf 13½ upright. UM, slightly 
yellowish gum. Cat. £32 

 £15.00

12009 GIBRALTAR 122a 1940 KGVI: 1d yellow-brown, wmk MSCA, perf 13½ upright. Lightly MM, hinge 
trace. Cat. £32 

 £17.00

12010 GIBRALTAR 124 1940 KGVI: 2d grey, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13½. Horizontal pair with full De 
La Rue imprint, lightly MM, very faint hinge trace.

 £15.00

12011 GIBRALTAR 124a 1940 KGVI: 2d grey perf 13.5 in a top right corner block of 4 with SHEET NO 474 
in the margin. UMM Cat. £30 

US £27.00

12012 GIBRALTAR 124a 1940 KGVI: 2d grey perf 13.5 in a right marginal block of 6. UMM Cat. £45 US £27.00

12013 GIBRALTAR 124a 1940 KGVI: 2d grey perf 13.5 in a part IMPRINT & PLATE (2B) block of 6. UMM 
Cat. £80 

US £36.00

12014 GIBRALTAR 124a 1940 KGVI: 2d grey perf 13.5 in a top right corner block of 6 with SHEET NO 244 
in the margin. UMM Cat. £70 

US £31.00

12015 GIBRALTAR 124a 1940 KGVI: 2d grey perf 13.5 in a block of 4. UMM Cat. £30 US £18.00

12016 GIBRALTAR 124a 1940 KGVI: 2d grey (The Rock), wmk MSCA, perf 13½. UM NE corner block of 15 
(3x5), sheet number 308. Folder vertically along perfs between rows 9 & 10, 
with perfs split between lower 3 vertical rows. Cat. £100 

 £40.00

12017 GIBRALTAR 124a 1940 GVI 2d grey perf 13½ wmk upright top right corner marginal block of 18 
(6x3) with sheet numbere 165 in top margin. Just one hinge mark in right margin 
all stamps u.m. Very fine & fresh. Cat. £135 

US2 £59.00

12018 GIBRALTAR 124ab 1940 2d grey perf 13½ with Wmk sideways. f.u. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £14.00

12019 GIBRALTAR 124ab 1940 2d grey perf 13½ with Wmk sideways. f.u. Cat. £48 US5 (B) £14.00

12020 GIBRALTAR 124ab 1940 KGVI: 2d grey perf 13.5 with Wmk sideways. FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

12021 GIBRALTAR 124ab 1940 KGVI: 2d grey, wmk MSCA, perf 13½ sideways. Lightly MM, hinge trace. 
Couple of nibbled perfs and some light paper discolouration outside frame. Cat. 
£800 

 PH £160.00

12022 GIBRALTAR 124ab 1940 KGVI: 2d grey, wmk Mult Script CA sideways, perf 13½. Fine used, 
cancelled 'Gibraltar / MAY 25 40'. Cat. £48 

 £22.00

12023 GIBRALTAR 124ab 1940 GVI 2d grey wmk s/ways perf 13½ trimmed perf across top (as is normal) 
l.m.m Cat. £800 

US2 
PH 

£352.00

12024 GIBRALTAR 124ab 1940 GVI 2d grey wmk s/ways perf 13½ slightly trimmed perfs at top nice part 
cds cancel. Cat. £48 

US2 £22.00

12025 GIBRALTAR 128b/12
8bb

1942 KGVI: 2/- black & brown perf 13 in a part IMPRINT vertical pair one of 
which has the BIRD ON MEMORIAL variety, LMM Cat. £900 

US PH £352.00

12026 GIBRALTAR 123b 1943 KGVI: 1½d slate violet in an IMPRINT bottom marginal b/4, UMM Cat. £12 US £11.00

12027 GIBRALTAR 130a 1943 KGVI: 10/- black & blue perf 13 UMM Cat. £45 US £25.00

12028 GIBRALTAR 130a 1943 KGVI: 10s black and blue, wmk MSCA, perf 13, UM. Cat. £45  £27.00

12029 GIBRALTAR 130a 1943 KGVI: 10s black and blue, wmk Mult Script CA perf 13. Very lightly MM, 
small h/r. Cat. £45 

 £23.00
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12030 GIBRALTAR 130a 1943 KGVI: 10s black and blue, wmk Mult Script CA perf 13. UM. Cat. £45  £32.00

12031 GIBRALTAR 130a 1943 KGVI: 10s black and blue, wmk Mult Script CA perf 13. Very fine used. Cat. 
£28 

 £17.00

12032 GIBRALTAR 130a 1943 KGVI: 10s black and blue, wmk Mult Script CA perf 13. Good used, SON 
(illegible) cancellation. Cat. £28 

 £12.00

12033 GIBRALTAR 130a 1943 KGVI: 10s black and blue, wmk MSCA, perf 13. Lightly MM, hinge trace. 
Cat. £45 

 £23.00

12034 GIBRALTAR 130a 1943 GVI 10/- black & blue perf 13 well centred very fine u.m. Cat. £45  £28.00

12035 GIBRALTAR 129b 1944 5/- black & carmine perf 13 u.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £12.00

12036 GIBRALTAR 129b 1944 5/- black & carmine perf 13 u.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £12.00

12037 GIBRALTAR 129b 1944 KGVI: 5s black and carmine, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13. UM. Cat. £38  £27.00

12038 GIBRALTAR 129b 1944 KGVI: 5s black and carmine, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 13. Lightly MM, 
hinge trace. Pencil SG no on reverse. Cat. £38 

 £19.00

12039 GIBRALTAR 129b 1944 KGVI: 5s black and carmine, wmk MSCA, perf 13. UM. Cat. £38  £23.00

12040 GIBRALTAR 134,135 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £83  £45.00

12041 GIBRALTAR 134,135 1948 RSW set fine m.m. Cat. £61  £24.00

12042 GIBRALTAR 134/135 1948 Silver Wedding set, unmounted mint. (2 stamps) Cat. £61.5 US2 £30.00

12043 GIBRALTAR 134/5 1948 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £61 US £27.00

12044 GIBRALTAR 134/5 1948 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £61 US £36.00

12045 GIBRALTAR 134/5 1948 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £83 US £49.00

12046 GIBRALTAR 134-135 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals ½d Green and £1 Brown-Orange, superb u.m.  (2) 
Cat. £60 

US4 £25.00

12047 GIBRALTAR 134-135 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, lightly MM with hinge trace. Cat. £61  £31.00

12048 GIBRALTAR 134-135 1948 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, UM. Cat. £61  £37.00

12049 GIBRALTAR 134-135 1948 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals ½d Green and £1 Brown-Orange, mint small h/r.  (2) 
Cat. £60 

 £38.00

12050 GIBRALTAR 134-35 1948 Silver Wedding pair m.m. Cat. £60 US3 £23.00

12051 GIBRALTAR 135 1948 RSW £1 brown orange top right corner block of four with sheet number 
107 very fine used, central Registered 28 FE 49 c.d.s. Cat. £320 

US2 £157.00

12052 GIBRALTAR 1948-69 Mixed collection of u.m., mint small h/r in Black Hawid strip and f.u. 
hinged on 14 album pages.  Mint - SG134, SG140-144, SG159-171, SG173, SG177-
179, SG182-192, SG195-198, SG214-232, SG235-243 and Used - SG144, SG159-
171, SG173, SG175, SG178-179, SG182-183, SG185-186, SG188-193, SG195, 
SG214-240 and SG244-246.   (125) Cat. £141 

US2 £77.00

12053 GIBRALTAR 122d 1949 KGVI: 1d red brown perf 13 in a top left corner block of 6. UMM Cat. £36 US £21.00

12054 GIBRALTAR 143,143a 1950 New Constitution 1s black and green lower marginal imprint block of four, 
R.9/4 with broken 'R' fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted, very fine Cat. £132 

US2 £78.00

12055 GIBRALTAR 143,143a 1950 New Constitution 1s black and green lower marginal imprint block of four, 
R.9/4 with broken 'R' fresh mint, the stamps are unmounted, very fine Cat. £132 

US2 £78.00

12056 GIBRALTAR 143a 1950 KGVI: Legislative Council 1/- black & green with BROKEN R variety. LMM 
Cat. £130 

US £53.00

12057 GIBRALTAR 143a 1950 KGVI: 1/- black & green with BROKEN R variety. An early state. LMM Cat. 
£130 

US £40.00

12058 GIBRALTAR 145/58 1953 QEII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £190 US £62.00

12059 GIBRALTAR 145/58 1953 QE2 definitive issue, the set of fourteen fine mint. Cat. £190  £50.00

12060 GIBRALTAR 145-58 1953 QEII definitive set most being cds fine used, (1½d m.m. & 2d some toning). 
Top 3 fine. (14). Cat. £130 

US3 
PH 

£48.00

12061 GIBRALTAR 145-58 1953 Set to £1 complete(14) fine u.m. Cat. £190 US3 £73.00

12062 GIBRALTAR 145-58 1953 Set to £1 complete(14) fine u.m. Cat. £190 US3 £73.00

12063 GIBRALTAR 148 1953 QEII: 2d deep olive-brown indigo & grey-green in a bottom right corner 
PLATE (1B) block of 4. UMM Cat. £15 

US £13.00
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12064 GIBRALTAR 151 1953 QEII: 4d ultramarine in a left marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £28 US £15.00

12065 GIBRALTAR 152 1953 QEII: 5d maroon in an IMPRINT block of 4. UMM Cat. £15 US £11.00

12066 GIBRALTAR 155-58 1953 QEII top 4 values from set 2/-, 5/-, 10/- & £1- l.m.m. (4). Cat. £175 US2 £67.00

12067 GIBRALTAR 155a 1953 2/- orange & violet QE2 issue, a fine mint copy. Cat. £38  £16.00

12068 GIBRALTAR 157 1953 QEII: 10s reddish-brown and ultramarine, fine used. Cat. £45  £18.00

12069 GIBRALTAR 157 1953 QEII: 10s reddish-brown and ultramarine, fine used. Cat. £45  £18.00

12070 GIBRALTAR 158 1953 QEII: £1 scarlet and orange-yellow, fine used, registered cancellation. Cat. 
£60 

 £24.00

12071 GIBRALTAR 145/158 1953-59 Pictorial definitive set with much additional shade interest, fine used 
(30) Cat. £200 

 £120.00

12072 GIBRALTAR 145-
155a

1953-59 QEII: short set of 11v to 2s plus additional shades of 1d, 2d, 2½d, 3d, 5d, 
6d, 1d & 2s (21). Lightly MM, hinge remnant. Cat. £190 

 £75.00

12073 GIBRALTAR 145-158 1953-59 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1 plus SG146a - 1d Deep Bluish 
Green, SG148a - 2d Sepia, SG150a - 3d Deep Greenish Blue, SG152b - 5d Deep 
Maroon, SG153b - 6d Black & Blue, SG154b - 1s Pale Blue & Deep Red-Brown 
and SG155a - 2s Orange & Violet, mint small h/r mounted in Black Hawid strip 
on 1 Sarum album page.  (21) Cat. £190 

US2 £103.00

12074 GIBRALTAR 145-158 1953-59 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1 (Missing SG157 - 10s), plus 
SG148a - 2d Sepia, SG150b - 3d Greenish Blue, SG153a - 6d Black & Blue and 
SG154b - 1s Pale Blue & Deep Red-Brown, f.u. with small h/r.  (17) Cat. £90 

US2 £48.00

12075 GIBRALTAR 145-158 1953-59 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1 plus SG154b - 1s Pale Blue & Deep 
Red-Brown, superb u.m.  (15) Cat. £191 

US2 £103.00

12076 GIBRALTAR 145-158 1953-59 QEII: full set of 14v to £1 plus all listed shades, issue dates in pencil on 
reverse, UM. Total 25v. Cat. £360 

 £180.00

12077 GIBRALTAR 145-158 1953-59 QEII: full set of 14v with additional shades (5v), mostly MM with h/r or 
trace, 7v UM incl £1. Cat. £225 

 £100.00

12078 GIBRALTAR 145-58 1953-59 QEII definitve set with extra shades of 2d SG148a, 2½d 149a, 3d 150a & 
1/- SG154b. M.m. (19). Cat. £200 

US3 
PH 

£68.00

12079 GIBRALTAR 145-58 1953-59 QEII definitive set with some shades m.m  1d, 2d, 2½d, 6d & 1/- both 
shades. 3d x 3 shades two being top marginals and in pencil 24/4/57 & 17/6/59 
both these u.m. 5d deep maroon Sg152b. (21). Cat. £200 

US2 £78.00

12080 GIBRALTAR 145-58 1953-59 Pictorial definitive set very fine l.m.m. with listed shades of 1d (146a) 
2d (148a), 2½d (149a) (17). Cat. £200 

 PH £100.00

12081 GIBRALTAR 155/158 1953-59 2s to £1, lightly hinged mint. (4 stamps) Cat. £178 US2 £35.00

12082 GIBRALTAR 1953-60 Issues complete both mint and used, also Postage Due set mint and set 
ex 2d used(65) on New Age leaves, fine Cat. £483 

 £140.00

12083 GIBRALTAR 1953-70 an unmounted mint collection incl. 1953-59 set to 2s, 1960-62 set plus 
1d pair with one phantom flag, 1964 New Constitution 6d block of ten with one 
no stop variety, 1966 Angling 4d brken 'd', 7d watermark inverted, 1967-69 
Ships set plus 1d inverted watermark, ½d blocks of fur showing gash in sail or 
stained sail within, 7d patched sail within pair etc. (135 stamps) Cat. £338 

US2 £165.00

12084 GIBRALTAR 144/254 1953-70 a basically complete fine c.d.s. used collection. (112 stamps) Cat. £303 US2 £141.00

12085 GIBRALTAR 145-58 1953-9 Set to £1 plus a few shades and ½d,2d coil pairs(23) fine mint Cat. £246 US2 £55.00

12086 GIBRALTAR 1954-2011 Collection of mint stamps on stockbook pages, vast majority UM. 
Covers years from 1954 (Royal Visit) to 2011 (Christmas) and consists of approx 
540 stamps, 63 MS & 3 sheetlets. Not all issues are included and most sets are 
complete, there is the odd issue where values are missing. Useful to develop / 
fill gaps. Cat Value estimated c£1070.

US3 £290.00

12087 GIBRALTAR D2/D2a 1956 QEII: Postage Dues. 2d sepia in a bottom right corner horizontal PLATE (1) 
pair one of which has the LARGE d variety. MM on selvedge and slight damage 
to the plate plug itself. UMM Cat. £30 

US £18.00

12088 GIBRALTAR D3/3a 1956 QEII: Postage Due 4d blue in a PLATE (1) corner block of 4, one of which 
has the BROKEN d variety (R.9/5). LM on selvedge. UMM Cat. £45 

US £31.00

12089 GIBRALTAR 1956-2002 Postage Dues u.m. and f.u. collection(137) including SG D2a u.m., SG 
D3a u.m., also a few other items, fine

US2 £47.00

12090 GIBRALTAR 155a 1959 QEII: 2s orange and violet, very lightly MM with faint hinge trace. Cat. £38  £19.00
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12091 GIBRALTAR 160/73 1960 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £85 US £43.00

12092 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960 QEII definitive set with extra shade of 2½d SG163a, very fine l.m.m. barely 
a trace of a hinge on most. (15). Cat. £85 

US3 £30.00

12093 GIBRALTAR 160-73 1960 QEII definitive set mostly cds cancels couple of minor faults on lower 
values £1- cto'd. (14). Cat. £60 

US2 £18.00

12094 GIBRALTAR 160-73 1960 QEII definitive set l.m.m. with extra shades of 2½d, 4d & 9d. Plus 1966 4d 
wmk s/ways SG199. (18). Cat. £85 

US2 £32.00

12095 GIBRALTAR 160-73 1960 Pictorial definitive set very fine u.m. (14). Cat. £85  £50.00

12096 GIBRALTAR 170 1960 QEII: 2/- chocolate & ultramarine. UMM Cat. £20 US £10.00

12097 GIBRALTAR 172 1960 QEII: 10/- yellow & blue. UMM Cat. £27 US £13.00

12098 GIBRALTAR 172 1960 QEII: Ships - 10s (SS Neuralia), UM, centred N. Cat. £27  £12.00

12099 GIBRALTAR 172 1960 QEII: Ships - full set of 15v to £1, fine used, large h/r. Cat. £60  £24.00

12100 GIBRALTAR 172-3 1960 QEII 10/- & £1 both very fine u.m. (2). Cat. £52 US2 £24.00

12101 GIBRALTAR 173 1960 QEII: £1 black & brown orange. FU Cat. £26 US £12.00

12102 GIBRALTAR 160-72 1960-2 Pictorial set to £1(14) fine unmounted mint Cat. £80 US5 (B) £20.00

12103 GIBRALTAR 160/73 1960-62 Definitives u.m. Cat. £85 US5 £22.00

12104 GIBRALTAR 160/73 1960-62 Pictorial definitive set, fine used (14) Cat. £60  £40.00

12105 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £85 US4 £29.00

12106 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £85 US2 £46.00

12107 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £85 US2 £46.00

12108 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £85 US2 £46.00

12109 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £85 US2 £46.00

12110 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £85 US2 £46.00

12111 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £85 US2 £46.00

12112 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £85 US2 £46.00

12113 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £85 US2 £46.00

12114 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £85 US2 £46.00

12115 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII Pictorial set of 14 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m.  (14) Cat. £85 US2 £46.00

12116 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII: full definitive set of 14v to £1, UM. Cat. £85  £43.00

12117 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 QEII: full set of definitives to £1, MM, most with large h/r, £1 UM. Cat. 
£85 

 £35.00

12118 GIBRALTAR 180/1 1965 QEII: ITU in top left corner blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £23 US £11.00

12119 GIBRALTAR 180w 1965 ITU 4d light emerald and yellow wmk inverted fine u.m. Cat. £40 US2 £18.00

12120 GIBRALTAR 196/8 1966 QEII: UNESCO in bottom right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £32 US £28.00

12121 GIBRALTAR 200/13 1967 QE2 'Ships' definitive issue, the set of fifteen fine mint. Cat. £38  £15.00

12122 GIBRALTAR 200/209 1967 QEII: Definitives to 1/- in bottom right corner PLATE blocks of 4. Includes 
the variety SG 207a. UMM Cat. £40 

US £36.00

12123 GIBRALTAR 204w 1967 Ships 3d, watermark inverted, unmounted mint. Cat. £45 US2 £23.00

12124 GIBRALTAR 204w 1967 QEII: 3d Canberra with Wmk inverted. UMM Cat. £45 US £24.00

12125 GIBRALTAR 204w 1967 Ships 3d wmk inverted u.m. and f.u. Cat. £54 US2 £19.00

12126 GIBRALTAR 207w 1967 QEII: 7d Amerigo Vespucci with Wmk inverted. FU Cat. £25 US £22.00

12127 GIBRALTAR 210 1967 QEII: 2/- Ark Royal in a top left corner block of 4 with SHEET NO 092 in the 
margin. UMM Cat. £20 

US £18.00

12128 GIBRALTAR 210 1967 QEII: 2/- Ark Royal in a PLATE pair. UMM Cat. £18 US £11.00

12129 GIBRALTAR 211 1967 QEII: 5/- HMS Dreadnought in a top left corner block of 4 with SHEET NO 
080 in the margin. UMM Cat. £20 

US £18.00

12130 GIBRALTAR 211 1967 QEII: 5/- HMS Dreadnought in a PLATE pair. UMM Cat. £18 US £11.00
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12131 GIBRALTAR 212 1967 QEII: 10/- Neuralia in a PLATE pair. UMM Cat. £24 US £20.00

12132 GIBRALTAR 213 1967 QEII: £1 Mary Celeste in a left marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £60 US £29.00

12133 GIBRALTAR 213 1967 QEII: £1 Mary Celeste in a bottom right corner vertical pair. UMM Cat. £30 US £14.00

12134 GIBRALTAR 200/13 1967-69 Definitives f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £14.00

12135 GIBRALTAR 200/13 1967-69 Definitives f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £14.00

12136 GIBRALTAR 200/13 1967-69 Definitives f.u. Cat. £55 US5 (B) £14.00

12137 GIBRALTAR 200/13 1967-69 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £38 US £17.00

12138 GIBRALTAR 200-213 1967-69 Ships vals ½d to £1 (Missing SG205b - 5d), includes SG207w - 7d Wmk 
Inverted, superb u.m. Cat. £55 

US4 £20.00

12139 GIBRALTAR 200-213 1967-69 Ships set of 15 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m. (15) Cat. £38 US2 £19.00

12140 GIBRALTAR 200-213 1967-69 Ships set of 15 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m. (15) Cat. £38 US2 £19.00

12141 GIBRALTAR 200-213 1967-69 Ships set of 15 vals ½d to £1 (Missing SG208 - 9d), f.u. with small h/r.    
(14) Cat. £36 

US2 £18.00

12142 GIBRALTAR 200-213 1967-69 Ships set of 15 vals ½d to £1, mint small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  
(15) Cat. £38 

US2 £18.00

12143 GIBRALTAR 200-213 1967-69 Ships set of 15 vals ½d to £1, f.u. (15) Cat. £55 US2 £30.00

12144 GIBRALTAR 200-213 1967-69 Ships set of 15 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m. (15) Cat. £38 US2 £19.00

12145 GIBRALTAR 200-213 1967-69 Ships set of 15 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m. (15) Cat. £38 US2 £19.00

12146 GIBRALTAR 200-213 1967-69 Ships set of 15 vals ½d to £1, superb u.m. (15) Cat. £38 US2 £19.00

12147 GIBRALTAR 200-213 1967-69 Ships set of 15 vals ½d to £1 all top marginals with sheet prices printed 
on selvedge, superb u.m. (15) Cat. £38 

US2 £20.00

12148 GIBRALTAR 200-213 1967-69 QEII: Ships - full set of 15v to £1, mix of MM (small h/r) and UM. Odd 
toned perf. Cat. £38 

 £15.00

12149 GIBRALTAR 200c-213 1967-69 QEII: Ships definitive set of 15v to £1, UM. ½d with variety 'Stained Sail' 
Cat. £39 

 £20.00

12150 GIBRALTAR 202 1967-69 QEII: Definitives. The 2d value in a COIL JOIN STRIP of 3. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

12151 GIBRALTAR 204 1967-69 QEII: Definitives. The 3d value in a COIL JOIN STRIP of 3. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

12152 GIBRALTAR 1968-95 Unmounted mint collection in a luxury Prinz binder(500 stamps,24 mini 
sheets,3 booklets), may be complete for the period, a fine lot HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £149.00

12153 GIBRALTAR 1970-2017 Unmounted mint and fine used collection on Hagner sheets(many 
100s), a comprehensive lot with defin sets to £5, miniature sheets and sheetlets, 
2017 Referendum £5 sheet of 10, a fine lot with some light duplication 
HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US2 £470.00

12154 GIBRALTAR 1970-85 Mixed u.m., mint small h/r and f.u. collection on 7 stock cards. Mint - 
SG247-251, SG253, SG288, SG290, SG294-296, SG304-312, SG321-324, SG337-
338, SG395, SG398, SG407-422, SG429-436, SG442, SG454-456, SG459-460, 
SG475-476, SG481-483, SG485-492 and SG497-499 and Used - SG248-249, 
SG287-289, SG255-257, SG259, SG261-263, SG265-272, SG275-278, SG281, 
SG294, SG300, SG304-305, SG321, SG331, SG334-338, SG346-357, SG361, 
SG364-365, SG367-369, SG390-396, SG400-403, SG407-408, SG410, SG416-422, 
SG433-436, SG438-440, SG442, SG444-448, SG454, SG457-459, SG476, SG479-
482, SG491, SG506-508, SG510-513, SG518-522 and SG529.  Condition mainly 
very good but a few average to poor.   (183) Cat. £100 

US2 £47.00

12155 GIBRALTAR 255/86 1971 QEII: Decimal in blocks of 4 (two sets). UMM Cat. £46 US £20.00

12156 GIBRALTAR 255/86 1971 Pictorial definitive set in pairs as issued, fine used (16 pairs) Cat. £45  £30.00

12157 GIBRALTAR 255-286 1971 Decimal Currency set of 32 vals all in horizontal se-tenant pairs ½d to £1, 
superb u.m. (16) Cat. £26 

US2 £13.00

12158 GIBRALTAR 255-286 1971 Decimal Currency set of 32 vals all in vertical se-tenant pairs except 8d and 
50p vals horiz ½d to £1, superb u.m. (16) Cat. £26 

US2 £12.00

12159 GIBRALTAR 255-320 1971 QEII: Decimal Currency - full set of 32v to £1, UM. Cat. £26  £13.00

12160 GIBRALTAR 255-320 1971 QEII: Decimal Currency set of 16 pairs, UM. Cat. £26  £13.00
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12161 GIBRALTAR 255/428 1971-79 complete incl. 1975 Christmas sheetlet to right, 1977 Europa 12p 
watermark upright, etc. (190+ stamps and 8 miniature sheets) Cat. £298 

US2 £141.00

12162 GIBRALTAR 308/9 1973 QEII: EEC in top right corner TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4 with SHEET NO in 
the margin. UMM Cat. £24 

US £11.00

12163 GIBRALTAR 310/2 1973 QEII: Skull in bottom right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £50 US £22.00

12164 GIBRALTAR 321/2 1973 QEII: Christmas in top left corner TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £24 US £11.00

12165 GIBRALTAR 335/6 1974 QEII: Christmas in top right corner TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£24 

US £11.00

12166 GIBRALTAR 337/8 1974 QEII: Churchill in bottom right corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

12167 GIBRALTAR 1975 Social Insurance set, ditto undenominated set and 1976 set(32) fine 
unmounted mint

US2 £78.00

12168 GIBRALTAR B9/20 1975 QEII: Social Insurance stamps. UMM (2008 Barefoot cv £50) Cat. £60 US £25.00

12169 GIBRALTAR B9/20Va
r

1975 QEII: Social Insurance stamps. An undenominated set in issued colours. 
UMM (2008 Barefoot cv £50) Cat. £60 

US £44.00

12170 GIBRALTAR 363/6 1976 QEII: Military Uniforms (8th) in top right corner blocks of 4 with SHEET NO 
in the margin.. UMM Cat. £30 

US £13.00

12171 GIBRALTAR 367/70 1976 QEII: Christmas in top right corner TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. UMM Cat. 
£40 

US £18.00

12172 GIBRALTAR B21/6 1976 QEII: Social Insurance stamps in blocks of 4. UMM (2008 Barefoot cv £120) 
Cat. £140 

US £89.00

12173 GIBRALTAR B21/6 1976 QEII: Social Insurance stamps. UMM (2008 Barefoot cv £30) Cat. £30 US £22.00

12174 GIBRALTAR 371/2 1977 QEII: Jubilee in bottom left corner PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

12175 GIBRALTAR 374/89a 1977 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

12176 GIBRALTAR 374-389 1977 Birds, Flowers, Fish and Butterflies vals ½d to £2, f.u. with small h/r.  (17) 
Cat. £30 

US2 £15.00

12177 GIBRALTAR 374-389 1977 Birds, Flowers, Fish and Butterflies vals (Missing SG384b - 15p and 
SG389a - £5), superb u.m.  (16) Cat. £20 

US3 £9.00

12178 GIBRALTAR 374-
389a

1977 Birds, Flowers, Fish and Butterflies set of 18 vals ½d to £5, mint small h/r.  
(18) Cat. £32 

US2 £16.00

12179 GIBRALTAR 374-
389a

1977 QEII: Birds, Flowers, Fish and Butterflies - full set of 18v to £5, fine to very 
fine used. Cat. £43 

 £20.00

12180 GIBRALTAR 374-389 1977 QEII: Birds, Flowers, Fish and Butterflies - full set of 18v to £5, UM. Cat. £32  £16.00

12181 GIBRALTAR 374-
389a

1977-80 QEII: Birds, flowers, fish and butterflies definitive set of 18v to £5, UM. 
Cat. £32 

 £16.00

12182 GIBRALTAR 412/5 1978 QEII: Christmas in bottom left corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

12183 GIBRALTAR 429/625 1980-89 complete incl. 1982 Aircraft set, 1984 Naval Crests 29p watermark 
inverted, 1987 Guns set etc, unmounted mint. (185 stamps and 8 miniature 
sheets) Cat. £243.35 

US2 £118.00

12184 GIBRALTAR 1982 Aircraft issue vals  SG463 - 4p, SG466-472 - 14p to £1 and SG474 - £5, f.u. 
with small h/r. (20p val is on piece).   (9) Cat. £33 

US4 £14.00

12185 GIBRALTAR 460/74 1982 Definitives u.m. Cat. £36 US5 (B) £8.00

12186 GIBRALTAR 460/74 1982 Definitives u.m. Cat. £36 US5 (B) £8.00

12187 GIBRALTAR 460/74 1982 QEII: Definitives in top left corner TRAFFIC LIGHT & PLATE vertical pairs. 
UMM Cat. £120 

US £53.00

12188 GIBRALTAR 460/74 1982 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £36 US £16.00

12189 GIBRALTAR 460/74 1982 Aircraft definitive set as corner singles, very fine CTO used (15) Cat. £45  £30.00

12190 GIBRALTAR 460-474 1982 Aircraft set of 15 vals 1p to £5, superb u.m. mostly bottom left hand corner 
marginals. (15) Cat. £38 

US4 £15.00

12191 GIBRALTAR 460-474 1982 Aircraft set of 15 vals 1p to £5, f.u. with small h/r.  (15) Cat. £42 US2 £22.00

12192 GIBRALTAR 460-474 1982 QEII: Aircraft - full set of 15v to £5, UM. Cat. £36  £18.00

12193 GIBRALTAR 460-474 1982 QEII: Aircraft set of 15v to £5, UM. Cat. £35  £18.00
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12194 GIBRALTAR 474 1982 Aircraft £5 lower right corner Plate block of four, R.9/2 var. white blob at 
top, fine u.m. Cat. £32 

US2 £16.00

12195 GIBRALTAR 478w 1982 Naval Crests 60p H.M.S. Rooke, watermark inverted, unmounted mint. Cat. 
£50 

US2 £24.00

12196 GIBRALTAR 478w 1982 Naval Crests 60p wmk inverted fine u.m. right marginal Cat. £50 US2 £24.00

12197 GIBRALTAR 478w 1982 Naval Crests HMS Rooke 60p lower Plate  marginal single with wmk 
inverted v f u.m. Cat. £50 

 £30.00

12198 GIBRALTAR 1982-91 Naval Crests series complete 10 sets between SG475/654 vey fine u.m. 
(40). Cat. £65 

US3 £30.00

12199 GIBRALTAR 493/6 1983 QEII: Naval Crests (2nd) in bottom right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £30 

US £13.00

12200 GIBRALTAR 522/5 1985 QEII: Naval Crests (4th) in bottom marginal GUTTER, IMPRINT & TRAFFIC 
LIGHT blocks of 6. UMM Cat. £54 

US £24.00

12201 GIBRALTAR 541/4 1986 QEII: Naval Crests (5th) in bottom right corner TRAFFIC LIGHT & PLATE 
blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £70 

US £31.00

12202 GIBRALTAR 546/7 1986 QEII: Christmas in bottom marginal PLATE blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

12203 GIBRALTAR 549 1986-87 QEII: Definitives. 2d Vickers Viking 2B in a left marginal GUTTER, 
TRAFFIC LIGHT & PLATE 1A & 1B block of 8. UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

12204 GIBRALTAR 569/81 1987 QEII: Definitives in marginal blocks of4. Many are PLATE or TRAFFIC LIGHT 
blocks' UMM Cat. £80 

US £36.00

12205 GIBRALTAR 569/81 1987 Guns definitive set, very fine used (13) Cat. £38  £26.00

12206 GIBRALTAR 579-581 1987 Guns high vals £1 to £5, f.u. with small h/r.  (3) Cat. £29 US4 £11.00

12207 GIBRALTAR 582/4 1987 QEII: Warrant in bottom right corner PLATE pairs. UMM Cat. £30 US £13.00

12208 GIBRALTAR 585/7 1987 QEII: Christmas in top left corner TRAFFIC LIGHT & PLATE blocks of 4. UMM 
Cat. £40 

US £18.00

12209 GIBRALTAR 659 1991 QEII: £1.05 on £3 Definitive in a top left corner PLATE (1A) block of 6. 
UMM Cat. £40 

US £18.00

12210 GIBRALTAR 690/716 1993 complete incl. Europa sheetlets, Architectural Heritage set, unmounted 
mint. (34 stamps and 3 sheetlets or miniature sheet) Cat. £108.75 

US2 £55.00

12211 GIBRALTAR 695/708 1993 QEII: Definitives. UMM Cat. £60 US £27.00

12212 GIBRALTAR 707-708 1993 Architectural Heritage vals £3 and £5, f.u. with small h/r.  (2) Cat. £27 US4 £10.00

12213 GIBRALTAR 717/735 1994 complete incl. Europa sheetlets etc. (17 stamps and 4 sheetlets or 
miniature sheets) Cat. £53.25 

US2 £26.00

12214 GIBRALTAR 730/1 1994 QEII: IOC in bottom right corner PLATE & TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4 UMM 
Cat. £20 

US £9.00

12215 GIBRALTAR 736/760 1995 complete incl. Europa sheetlets, unmounted mint. (22 stamps and 6 
sheetlets or miniature sheets) Cat. £66.5 

US2 £33.00

12216 GIBRALTAR 761/792 1996 complete incl. Europa sheetlets, Red Kite sheetlet, unmounted mint. (24 
stamps and 8 sheetlets of miniature sheets) Cat. £113 

US2 £55.00

12217 GIBRALTAR 1996-2000 Unmounted mint collection on Prinz sheets(121 stamps, 16 mini 
sheets, 3 booklets), good degree of completion for the period,  also a few earlier 
booklets. A fine lot

US5 £90.00

12218 GIBRALTAR 1996-2004 QEII - small collection of MS, used, CTO, some are hinged in margins. 
1996 WWII (MS779), 2000 European Football Championships (MS911b only), 
2001 75th Birthday of QEII (MS977 x 2, commemorative postmark & Guiness 
World Record postmark), 2003 Mushrooms (MS1061), 2004 European Football 
Championships (MS1087 - both sheets). Cat. £50 

US3 £17.00

12219 GIBRALTAR 793/822 1997 complete incl. Eurpa sheetlets, Golden Wedding sheetlet, Dior sheetlets, 
unmounted mint. (21 stamps and 11 sheetlets or miniature sheets) Cat. £157.5 

US2 £78.00

12220 GIBRALTAR 823/852 1998 complete incl. Europa sheetlets, Quotations sheetlets, unmounted mint. 
(26 stamps and 12 sheetlets or miniature sheets) Cat. £106.5 

US2 £51.00

12221 GIBRALTAR 839/43 1998 QEII: Nile in marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £29 US £12.00

12222 GIBRALTAR SB12 1998 QEII: Battle Booklet. UMM Cat. £20 US £9.00

12223 GIBRALTAR 853/6 1999 QEII: Europa in COMPLETE SHEETLETS of 10. UMM Cat. £100 US £44.00
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12224 GIBRALTAR 853/902 1999 complete unmounted mint. (49 stamps and 5 miniature sheets) Cat. £94 US2 £47.00

12225 GIBRALTAR 857/69 1999 QEII: Definitives to £1 in marginal blocks of 4. UMM Cat. £75 US £34.00

12226 GIBRALTAR 870 1999-2001 QEII: £3 Definitive in a bottom marginal block of 4. UMM Cat. £36 US £18.00

12227 GIBRALTAR 903/959 2000 complete, plus 2001 Queen Victoria set, u.m.. (38 stamps and 7 sheetlets 
or m/s) Cat. £96.75 

US2 £47.00

12228 GIBRALTAR 1094/11 2004-06 QEII: Wild Flowers in bottom left corner PLATE pairs. UMM Cat. £90 US £40.00

12229 GIBRALTAR 1120/23 2005 QEII: Trafalgar plus mini sheet. UMM Cat. £28 US £12.00

12230 GIBRALTAR 1120/3 2005 QEII: Trafalgar in complete sheetlets of 6. UMM Cat. £80 US £36.00

12231 GIBRALTAR 1134/7 2005 QEII: Cruise Ships in bottom right corner, vertical TRAFFIC LIGHT & PLATE 
pairs. UMM Cat. £32 

US £14.00

12232 GIBRALTAR 1146/50 2005 QEII: Christmas Angels in bottom left corner TRAFFIC LIGHT & PLATE pairs. 
UMM Cat. £30 

US £13.00

12233 GIBRALTAR 2012-15 Royal Air Force Squadrons the 4 sets with MS's very fine u.m. (16 + 
4MS). Cat. £100 

US3 £41.00

12234 GIBRALTAR 1516-29 2013 Definitive set (same designs as 1953 set) very fine u.m. (14). Cat. £40 US3 £17.00

12235 GIBRALTAR 1652/5 2015 RAF in bottom left corner PLATE AND TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. 
£44 

US5 (B) £17.00

12236 GIBRALTAR 1670/1 2016 Chinese New Year in Sheetlets of 5 pairs. u.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £15.00

12237 GIBRALTAR 1672/81 2016 90th Birthday in bottom right corner PLATE blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £108 US5 £30.00

12238 GIBRALTAR 1696/17 2016 Gardens in bottom right corner PLATE blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £19.00

12239 GIBRALTAR 1701/5 2016 UNESCO in bottom left corner PLATE AND TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. u.m. 
Cat. £70 

US5 (B) £17.00

12240 GIBRALTAR 1701/5 2016 UNESCO in bottom right corner PLATE AND TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
u.m. Cat. £70 

US5 (B) £17.00

12241 GIBRALTAR 1725/6 2017 Chinese New Year in Sheetlets of 10. u.m. Cat. £66 US5 (B) £17.00

12242 GIBRALTAR 1725/6 2017 Chinese New Year in Sheetlets of 10. u.m. Cat. £66 US5 (B) £17.00

12243 GIBRALTAR 1727/32 2017 Accession in bottom right corner PLATE AND TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. 
u.m. Cat. £100 

US5 £25.00

12244 GIBRALTAR 1727/32 2017 Accession in top right corner PLATE AND TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. u.m. 
Cat. £100 

US5 £25.00

12245 GIBRALTAR 1736/43 2017 Wedding  in top right corner PLATE AND TRAFFIC LIGHT blocks of 4. u.m. 
Cat. £96 

US5 £24.00

12246 GIBRALTAR 1754 2017 Referendum in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £54 US5 (B) £13.00

12247 GIBRALTAR 1754 2017 Referendum in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £54 US5 (B) £13.00

12248 GIBRALTAR 1754 2017 Referendum in a block of 4. u.m. Cat. £54 US5 (B) £13.00

12249 GIBRALTAR 2018 Two superb u.m. mini sheets - SGMS1836 - Christmas 2018 and 
SGMS1837 - Calpe House.  (2) Cat. £28 

US2 £14.00

12250 GIBRALTAR 1807/12 2018 RAF in top left corner PLATE blocks of 4. u.m. Cat. £76 US5 £24.00

12251 GIBRALTAR 1814/9 2018 Views in Sheetlets of 6. u.m. Cat. £84 US5 £21.00

12252 GIBRALTAR 1814/9 2018 Views in Sheetlets of 6. u.m. Cat. £84 US5 £21.00

12253 GIBRALTAR 1814/9 2018 Views in Sheetlets of 6. u.m. Cat. £84 US5 £21.00

12254 GIBRALTAR 1814-
1819

2018 Views of the Rock set of 6 vals 22p to 80p in sheetlets of 6 and £1 to £2 in 
sheetlets of 3, superb u.m.  (6) Cat. £60 

US2 £33.00

12255 GIBRALTAR 127 38 KGVI: 1s black and green, wmk MSCA, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge trace. 
Cat. £45 

 £22.00

16532 HELIGOLAND 2/17 1867-90 A small group of 9 used values, 1sch rouletted and the rest mainly perf 
14.  a few  with small perf faults, clean group with neat contemporary postmarks.

 £80.00

16533 HELIGOLAND 6 1869-73 ½sc blue-green & rose very fine cds used. Cat. £300  PH £150.00

18032 IONIAN ISLANDS 1-3 1859 ½d (close at left), 1d and 2d (with gum), unused. (3) Cat. £230 US £37.00
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18033 IONIAN ISLANDS 1-3 1859 ½d (5, one oxidised), 1d (3) and 2d (5, one with pen cancel), a few just 
have 4 margins, unused no gum.  Cat. £1042 (excluding 'used' 2d)

US2 £110.00

21723 MALTA Largely intact collection mint & used in mixed condition neatly presented on 
stock pages (36). Some duplication.QV-1995.  1d red plate 144 used in, 4d 
vermilion Pl 13 used in. ½d green SG20 x 7 mint & 5 used. SG22 x 6 mint. Used 
values to 1/- violet SG28/29. 5/- rose cds used. 1899 pictorials to 2/6d used. 
SG36b as gutter marginal joined horiz pair mint. E7 wmk Crown CA ½d 1d & 2d 
mint. Later E7 mixed mint & used to 1/- SG61. GV MCA low values mint. Self Gov 
ovpt to 1/- mint. Postage ovpt to 10/- mint SG156. SJ set mint & used. GVI to 
10/-. QEII mix to 1996 some earlier sets mainly odd values . Postage Dues & 
some Revenue issues. 100's with high cat. HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US £178.00

21724 MALTA MCA wmk: 2/- purple & blue on blue very fine used, rare so fine. Cat. £550 US2 PH £235.00

21725 MALTA 123-137 KGV - short set of 15v to 5s (missing 10s & both £1), mint with hinge trace to 
large part o.g. Cat. £120 

US3 £37.00

21726 MALTA 208 130 KGV: 5s black and green definitive inscr 'Postage and Revenue', wmk Mult 
Script CA. Fine used. Cat. £90 

 £45.00

21727 MALTA Z55 1856 6d lilac. f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £14.00

21728 MALTA Z47 1857 QV: 4d rose, fine used, upright 'A25' cancellation. Cat. £55 US £25.00

21729 MALTA Z47 1857 QV: 4d rose, fine used, inverted 'A25' cancellation. Cat. £55 US £25.00

21730 MALTA Z47 1857 4d rose in a horizontal pair. f.u. Cat. £110 US5 £25.00

21731 MALTA Z34 1858-69 2d blue PLATE 13 in a horizontal pair on a small piece. f.u. Cat. £44 US5 £22.00

21732 MALTA Z34, Z43 1858-73 QV: 2d blue PLATE (9) & 3d rose PLATE (5) tied to a small piece. G/FU 
Cat. £66 

US £20.00

21733 MALTA Z48 & 
Z49

1859-84 Stamps of GB cancelled 'A25' - SGZ48 - 4d Red and SGZ49 - 4d Vermilion 
both on piece, f.u.  (2) Cat. £57 

US2 £30.00

21734 MALTA 1 1860 QV - ½d buff, blued paper, perf 14. Lightly MM with h/r. Centred W where 
frame cut by perfs. Light crease at NW corner and missing perfs at lower right. 
Small thin. Space-filler. Cat. £1400 

US3 
PH 

£96.00

21735 MALTA 3a 1860-63 ½d pale buff very fine used Cat. £400 US PH £214.00

21736 MALTA 3-17 1860-81 QV half penny buff group ideal for the specialist,SG3 no wmk no gum, 
then a further 11 wmk Crown CC all taken as SG4 with shades evident, mint in 
mixed condition. (12) Cat. £2200 

US3 £188.00

21737 MALTA 10 1863 1d yellow buff QV issue wmk 'Crown CC', perf 14, a fine unused copy 
without gum. Cat. £95 

 £20.00

21738 MALTA 3a 1863 QV - ½d pale buff on thin white paper. Mint (no gum). Light vertical crease, 
centred SE, frame at base cut by perfs. Minor ageing affects appearance. Space-
filler. Cat. £850 

US3 £58.00

21739 MALTA 4 1863 QV - ½d buff, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint (no gum). Centred NE where 
both frames cut by perfs. Cat. £130 

US3 £17.00

21740 MALTA 1863-1926 Mint and used duplicated accumulation(100s) including 1863-84 ½d 
yellows(56) with many better shades, mixed condition, many are fine

US3 £294.00

21741 MALTA 1863-1928 Mainly used collection on Imperial leaves(116) including ½d 
yellows(7), 1886 5s rose, 1903-04 MCA set to 1s, GV values to 5s,10s, mixed 
condition

 £250.00

21742 MALTA 1863-2001 Mint and used collection in a loose leaf album(few 100s) including 
1863-82 ½d yellows mint(4), 1886 5s rose mint, 1903-04 CA set to 1s mint, 1904-
14 MCA values to 5s mint, 1921-22 Script set to 2s mint, 1922-26 set to 10s 
mint, 1926 Postage ovpt set mint, 1935 SJ set mint, 1948 Self Govt set mint, 
1948 RSW set mint, 1956 set to £1 ex 5s mint, mixed condition HEAVY/OVERSIZE 
LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

 £400.00

21743 MALTA 10 1863-81 CC ½d yellow buff fine mint with BPA(1969) certificate Cat. £95  £48.00

21744 MALTA 11 1863-81 CC perf 14 ½d pale buff mint, slight gum disturbance Cat. £200 US3 PH £55.00

21745 MALTA 12 1863-81 CC perf 14 ½d bright orange yellow mint, gum faults Cat. £300 US3 £44.00

21746 MALTA 12 1863-81 CC perf 14 ½d bright orange yellow fine used, A25 pmk, a few slightly 
pulled perfs Cat. £120 

US3 £29.00
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21747 MALTA 12 1863-81 CC perf 14 ½d bright orange yellow fresh mint, slight perf faults at foot 
Cat. £300 

US3 
PH 

£44.00

21748 MALTA 12 1863-81 CC ½d bright orange yellow mint, heavily mounted, very fresh 
appearance Cat. £275 

US5 
PH 

£49.00

21749 MALTA 12 1863-81 CC perf 14 ½d bright orange yellow mint, gum faults Cat. £300 US3 £44.00

21750 MALTA 12 1863-81 CC perf 14 ½d bright orange yellow mint, gum faults Cat. £300 US3 £44.00

21751 MALTA 12 1863-81 CC perf 14 ½d bright orange yellow mint, slight gum disturbance Cat. 
£300 

US3 
PH 

£66.00

21752 MALTA 13 1863-81 CC perf 14 ½d yellow mint, slight gum faults Cat. £160 US3 £29.00

21753 MALTA 14 1863-81 CC rough perf 12½ ½d buff brown mint, small faults Cat. £160 US5 £24.00

21754 MALTA 4 1863-81 CC perf 14 ½d buff mint, light corner crease Cat. £130 US3 £29.00

21755 MALTA 4 1863-81 CC perf 14 ½d buff fine mint Cat. £130 US3 £44.00

21756 MALTA 4 1863-81 CC ½d buff fine mint Cat. £130  £65.00

21757 MALTA 4/10 1863-81 QV ½d shades, buff, yellow buff & orange-buff. All used, two with small 
perf faults, scarce stamps.(3) Cat. £215 

 £40.00

21758 MALTA 4/13 1863-81 perf 14 ½d, four examples, two (the buff and a bright yellow shade) 
with traces of gum only, the other two with full gum but small faults.  Min Cat. 
value £500.

 PH £80.00

21759 MALTA 4-13 1863-81 CC perf 14 ½d yellow the 10 listed shades, all identified, mint or unused, 
some without gum, fresh appearance, a good reference lot Cat. £3230 

US3 £368.00

21760 MALTA Z49 1865-73 4d vermilion PLATE 14. f.u. Cat. £28 US5 (B) £8.00

21761 MALTA Z49 1865-73 4d vermilion PLATE 14. f.u. Cat. £28 US5 (B) £8.00

21762 MALTA Z49 1865-73 4d vermilion PLATE 12 in a horizontal pair. f.u. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £10.00

21763 MALTA 6 1867 QV: ½d orange-brown, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Very fine used, paper 
adherence. Cat. £110 

US £40.00

21764 MALTA 6 1867 QV: ½d orange-brown, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Very fine used. Cat. £110  PH £65.00

21765 MALTA Z72 1867 10d red brown. good to fine used. Cat. £150 US5 £26.00

21766 MALTA 14 1868 QV - ½d buff-brown, wmk Crown CC, rough perf 12½. Mint, large part o.g., 
h/r. Centred SE, frame at base clipped by perfs, hinge visible through perfs at left 
(top). Cat. £180 

US3 
PH 

£43.00

21767 MALTA 14 1868 QV: ½d buff-brown, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½ rough. Mint with hinge trace 
but heavy gum toning. Cat. £180 

 £35.00

21768 MALTA 15 1868 QV: ½d yellow-orange, wmk Crown CC, perf 12½ clean-cut Mint, no gum, 
h/r. Paper undulation around hinged area. Cat. £450 

 PH £60.00

21769 MALTA 7 1870 QV: ½d dull orange, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Very fine used. Cat. £90 US £44.00

21770 MALTA 7 1870 QV: ½d dull orange wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine used, unusual 
cancellation, 5 diagonal bars across SE corner. Cat. £90 

US £36.00

21771 MALTA 15 1871 QV - ½d yellow-orange, wmk Crown CC, clean-cut perf 12½. Mint, large 
part o.g., h/r. Centred SE where both frames clipped by perfs. Some short, 
missing perfs. Space-filler. Cat. £450 

US3 £30.00

21772 MALTA 15 1871 QV: ½d yellow orange perf 12.5. No gum. MINT Cat. £450 US £58.00

21773 MALTA 8 1872 QV - ½d orange-buff, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine mint, h/r and trace. 
Centred NE where frame at right clipped by perfs. Cat. £225 

US3 
PH 

£61.00

21774 MALTA 8 1872 QV: ½d orange buff. No gum. MINT Cat. £225 US £27.00

21775 MALTA Z61 1872-73 QV: 6d buff PLATE 12. FU Cat. £195 US PH £156.00

21776 MALTA Z63 1873 6d grey PLATE 12. f.u. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

21777 MALTA Z63 1873 6d grey PLATE 12. f.u. Cat. £75 US5 £21.00

21778 MALTA 10 1875 QV: ½d yellow-buff, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine used, SON 'A25' upright 
cancellation. Cat. £60 

US £27.00

21779 MALTA 10 1875 QV - ½d yellow-buff, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint (no gum). Centred SE 
where both frames clut by perfs, rounded perfs at both lower corners. Space-
filler. Cat. £95 

US3 £7.00
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21780 MALTA 10 1875 QV - ½d yellow-buff, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint (no gum) h/r. Centred 
NE where both frames cut by perfs. Cat. £95 

US3 £13.00

21781 MALTA 10 1875 QV - ½d yellow-buff, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint with faint hinge trace. 
Centred S where frame clipped by perfs. A few short perfs. Cat. £95 

US3 £30.00

21782 MALTA 10 1875 QV: ½d yellow buff. FU Cat. £60 US £27.00

21783 MALTA 10 1875 QV: ½d yellow buff. MM Cat. £95 US £40.00

21784 MALTA 10/213 1875-1935 A very clean used collection on New Imperial leaves. From ½d yellow-
buff & CA wmk orange yellow. QV 1885 to 1/- with extra shades of 1d & 2½d, 
1899-1901 incl. 4½d, 5d & 2/6, KEVII sets to 1/-(both), KGV with 1914-21 to 1/-(4 
shades), 1922-26 to 2/6, 1926- Cat. £1000 

 £450.00

21785 MALTA 10 1877 QV: 1/2d yellow buff. LMM Cat. £200 US £44.00

21786 MALTA 11 1877 QV - ½d pale buff, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint (no gum). h/r. Lightly 
toned. Cat. £200 

US3 £28.00

21787 MALTA 11 1877 QV - ½d pale buff, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint (no gum). Centred NE 
where both frames cut by perfs. SW corner perf almost detached. Cat. £200 

US3 £28.00

21788 MALTA 11 1877 QV: ½d pale buff, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Mint, no gum. Cat. £200 US £27.00

21789 MALTA 11 1877 QV: ½d pale buff. No gum. MINT Cat. £200 US £25.00

21790 MALTA 11 1877 QV: ½d pale buff. Just a hint of gum tone. LMM Cat. £200 US £68.00

21791 MALTA 1878 QV - Postal Stationery - top of foreign post card (12cm x 3 cm) with cross-
written correspondence. Pre-printed ¼d in red-brown, cancelled with 'A25' and 
single ring 'C / MALTA / AP 29 / 78' with 2 h/rs. Minor ageing barely affects 
appearance.

US3 £10.00

21792 MALTA 12 1880 QV - ½d bright orange-yellow, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r. 
Light crease, centred SE, frame at right clipped by perfs. Cat. £300 

US3 
PH 

£65.00

21793 MALTA 12 1880 QV: ½d bright orange-yellow wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Fine used, toned 
paper. Cat. £120 

US £27.00

21794 MALTA 13 1881 QV - ½d yellow, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Good used, h/rs, centred N where 
frame just clipped by perfs. Slightly blurred 'A25' cancellation. Cat. £75 

US3 £17.00

21795 MALTA 18 1882 QV - ½d orange-yellow, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM with hinge 
trace. Centred N where frame clipped by perfs, couple of short perfs. Cat. £40 

US3 £10.00

21796 MALTA 18 1882 QV: ½d orange-yellow, wmk Crown CA. Fine used. Cat. £40 US £18.00

21797 MALTA 18 1882 ½d yellow orange m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £10.00

21798 MALTA 18 1882 ½d yellow orange m.m. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £10.00

21799 MALTA 18 1882 QV: ½d yellow orange MM Cat. £40 US £18.00

21800 MALTA 18 1882 QV: ½d yellow orange FU Cat. £40 US £18.00

21801 MALTA 18 1882 QV: ½d yellow orange LMM Cat. £40 US £20.00

21802 MALTA 18 1882-84 QV Wmk Crown CA P14 - ½d Orange-Yellow, f.u. (Small pencil 
annotation on back) Cat. £40 

US2 £20.00

21803 MALTA 18 1882-84 QV Wmk Crown CA P14 - ½d Orange-Yellow, f.u. (Small pencil 
annotation on back) Cat. £40 

US2 £22.00

21804 MALTA 18-19 1882-84 Crown CA ½d, both shades, fresh, fine m.m. Cat. £60  £26.00

21805 MALTA 21 1885 1d rose. l.m.m. Cat. £95 US5 £24.00

21806 MALTA 21 1885 QV: 1d rose. FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

21807 MALTA 24 1885 QV: 2½d dull blue, wmk Crown CA, lightly MM, h/r. Discoloured perf tips at 
top, centred NW. Cat. £65 

US £18.00

21808 MALTA 25 1885 QV: 2½d bright blue, wmk Crown CA, lightly MM, h/r. Centred N. Cat. £50 US £22.00

21809 MALTA 26 1885 QV: 2½d ultramarmine, wmk Crown CA, lightly MM with light hinge trace. 
Cat. £50 

US £25.00

21810 MALTA 26 1885 QV: 2½d ultramarine. MM Cat. £50 US £22.00

21811 MALTA 28 1885 QV 1/- violet very fine l.m.m. Cat. £55 US £25.00

21812 MALTA 28 1885 QV: 1s violet, wmk Crown CA, lightly MM, h/r. Gum toning on some perfs 
at top. Cat. £55 

US £12.00
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21813 MALTA 28 1885 QV: 1/- violet. MM Cat. £55 US £22.00

21814 MALTA 21/213 1885-1935 A mainly very fine used range(a few mint) on printed leaves, with QV 
& KEVII vals to 1/-, KGV vals to 5/-(1922), laater to Silver Jubilee set etc. A really 
clean & fine range & base for expansion.(110) Cat. £750 

US3 £220.00

21815 MALTA 1885-1948 Old time mint and used collection on leaves(146) including 1935 
Silver Jubilee set mint and used, 1938 set to 10s mint, mainly fine

 £75.00

21816 MALTA 1885-1970 Mint and used collection on leaves(approx 400) including 1903-04 CA 
set mint, 1904-14 values to 5s mint, 1922 Self Govt 2/6d,5s mint, 1935 Silver 
Jubilee set mint, 1938-44 set to 10s used, condition mainly fine with some 
interesting postmarks

US4 £126.00

21817 MALTA 1885-1998 A mainly used collection on Hagner pages & later on album leaves, 
from a few QV, KEVII  & KGV low values then KGVI with vals to 2/-, QEII period 
includes 1965-70 set to £1 mint, plus mainly used defins & commems to 1998. 
Needs a bit of reorganising but mainly very fine condition (few 100's)

US2 £94.00

21818 MALTA 1885-1998 Mint and used collection in a stock book(100s) including 1938-43 set 
mint, 1948 Self Govt set mint, 1956-8 set mint, also set used, later oddments, 
mainly fine HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US5 £76.00

21819 MALTA 1885-2000 Balance collection in mounts on leaves spanning the period 1885 
to 2000. Mixed, (mainly) mint and used, mostly identified. Note QV with values 
to 1s, KEVII values to 1s, KGV ranges to 10s, KGVI ranges to 10s, QEII ranges to 
£1, odd values / sets to 2000. Mixed condition, generally above average 
including fine. A little duplication. STC £1150. Approx 400 stamps, useful to 
develop, fill gaps / runs. Includes odd damaged / toned but not included in 
estimate.

 £260.00

21820 MALTA 1885-90 QV Definitive vals SG20 - ½d, SG21 - 1d Rose, SG22 - 1d Carmine, SG23 - 
2d Grey, SG25 - 2½d Bright Blue, SG26 - 2½d Ultramarine and SG28 - 1s Violet, 
f.u. with small h/r.  (7) Cat. £44 

US2 £23.00

21821 MALTA 20-23 1885-90 QV: low values, ½d green, 1d rose, 1d carmine, 2d grey & 4d brown, 
wmk Crown CA. Lightly MM, h/r, 4d UM. Cat. £140 

US £58.00

21822 MALTA 20-29 1885-90 QV wmk Crown CA set with h/r, 1d rose crease, 3x 2½d shades. (9). Cat. 
£230 

US3 £68.00

21823 MALTA 20-29 1885-90 QV - full set of 6v to 1s, plus all additional shades, wmk Crown CA, perf 
14. Lightly MM, large part o.g., h/r or trace, 1s violet UM. Superb, fresh colours 
throughout. Cat. £400 

US3 £137.00

21824 MALTA 20-29 1885-90 QV - full set of 6v to 1s, plus all additional shades, wmk Crown CA, perf 
14. Good to fine used, some h/r. Cat. £73 

US3 £23.00

21825 MALTA 20-9 1885-90 set to 1s pale violet, incl. 1d and one 2½d shade, light toning on 4d and 
1s, m.m. (8) Cat. £275 

 PH £80.00

21826 MALTA 21/9 1885-90 1d rose (gum toning) and 1s pale violet (faint corner crease), m.m. Cat. 
£160 

US6 £22.00

21827 MALTA 25 1885-90 QV 2½d Bright Blue, mint small h/r.  (o/c SW) Cat. £50 US5 (B) £14.00

21828 MALTA 30 1886 QV 5/- rose perfectly centred very fine l.m.m. Cat. £120 US PH £67.00

21829 MALTA 30 1886 QV - 5s rose, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Good used, hinge trace. Cancelled 
'A25' and partial 'MA(lta) / MY / 9(x)' Cat. £95 

US3 £26.00

21830 MALTA 30 1886 QV: 5s rose, wmk Crown CC, good used, h/r. 2 heavy part A25 
cancellations. Cat. £95 

US £27.00

21831 MALTA 30 1886 QV - 5s rose, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Lightly MM, remains of large hinge 
and some archival paper adherence. Light gum toning, evident along perfs on 
surface. Cat. £120 

US3 £17.00

21832 MALTA 30 1886 5/- rose. f.u. Cat. £95 US5 £22.00

21833 MALTA 30 1886 QV: 5/- rose. MM Cat. £130 US £53.00

21834 MALTA 30 1886 QV: 5/- rose FU Cat. £95 US £49.00

21835 MALTA 30 1886 5s rose, single toned perf, h/r, m.m. Cat. £130  £40.00

21836 MALTA 30 1886 QV: 5s rose, wmk Crown CC. Mint, large part o.g. Cat. £130  PH £50.00

21837 MALTA 30 1886 CC 5s rose fresh m.m., centred left Cat. £120 US6 £27.00

21838 MALTA 30 1886 CC 5s rose good used, stained on reverse Cat. £95 US £29.00
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21839 MALTA 30 1886 CC 5s rose fine used, bars cancel Cat. £95 US3 £35.00

21840 MALTA 30 1886 CC 5s rose fine used, A25 pmk Cat. £95 US3 £35.00

21841 MALTA 30 1886 CC 5s rose very fine used, Parcels c.d.s. Cat. £95 US3 PH £41.00

21842 MALTA 30 1886 CC 5s rose fresh m.m. Cat. £130  PH £70.00

21843 MALTA 30,35 1886-99 5/- rose & 10/- blue-black, g/f.u. Cat. £180 US £53.00

21844 MALTA 29 1890 QV: 1s pale violet, wmk Crown CA, fine used. Cat. £25 US £12.00

21845 MALTA 29 1890 QV: 1s pale violet, wmk Crown CA, fine used, h/r. Cat. £25 US £11.00

21846 MALTA 29 1890 QV: 1s pale violet, wmk Crown CA, very lightly MM, faint hinge trace. Cat. 
£75 

US £40.00

21847 MALTA 29 1890 QV: 1/- pale violet FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

21848 MALTA 29 1890 QV: 1/- pale violet LMM Cat. £75 US £32.00

21849 MALTA 29 1890 QV: 1/- pale violet MM Cat. £75 US £28.00

21850 MALTA 32 1899 QV: 4½d sepia MM Cat. £28 US £12.00

21851 MALTA 34 1899 QV: 2/6d olive grey MM Cat. £50 US £25.00

21852 MALTA 34 1899 CC 2/6d olive grey mint, light gum creasing Cat. £50 US3 £16.00

21853 MALTA 35 1899 QV: 10s blue-black, wmk Crown CC, fine used. Cat. £85 US £38.00

21854 MALTA 35 1899 Shipwreck CC 10s blue black fine used, off centre Cat. £80 US3 £29.00

21855 MALTA 35 1899 Shipwreck CC 10s blue black fine used Cat. £80 US3 £34.00

21856 MALTA 35 1899 Shipwreck CC 10s blue black fine used Cat. £80 US3 £34.00

21857 MALTA 35 1899 CC Shipwreck 10s blue black v.f.u. Cat. £85  £48.00

21858 MALTA 31-5 1899-190 set to 10s (centred to NW, extremely fresh), gum disturbance on 5d, 
m.m. (5) Cat. £200 

 PH £70.00

21859 MALTA 1899-1901 Pictorial vals - SG31 - ¼d Brown, SG31a - ¼d Red-Brown and SG33 - 
5d Vermilion, f.u. with small h/r.  (Both ¼d vals have small pencil annotation on 
back).  (3) Cat. £22 

US2 £10.00

21860 MALTA 31/35 1899-1901 QV: Definitives. MM Cat. £200 US PH £93.00

21861 MALTA 31-35 1899-1901 QV - full set of 5v to 10s, wmk Crown CA / CC, perf 14. Lightly MM, 
h/r. Some perfs not fully puiched through on 2s.6d. Cat. £190 

US3 £65.00

21862 MALTA 31-35 1899-1901 QV: Pictorial Issue of 5v to 10s plus ¼d brown, wmk Crown CA / 
Crown CC. Mint, h/r (2s.6d hinge trace, 10s light gum staining on perfs at right). 
Cat. £209 

US £89.00

21863 MALTA 34-35 1899-1901 2/6 olive grey & 10/- blue-black, both mint, both centered slightly to 
left, o/w very fine. Cat. £150 

US2 
PH 

£47.00

21864 MALTA 35 1899-1901 CC Shipwreck 10s blue black fine used Cat. £80 US2 £38.00

21865 MALTA 35 1899-1901 CC Shipwreck 10s blue black very fine used Cat. £85  £45.00

21866 MALTA 35 1899-1901 CC Shipwreck 10s blue black very fine used Cat. £85  £45.00

21867 MALTA 32/164 1899-1926 A small group of fresh mint values from 1899 4½d, KEVII vals to 4d & 
1/=, KGV vals to 4½d. Very clean group.(16) Cat. £119 

US3 £29.00

21868 MALTA 1899-1935 Mint accumulation on Hagner sheets(236) including 1899 Shipwreck 
10s, 1922 10s grey and brown, 1935 Silver Jubilee set, mainly fine

US3 £92.00

21869 MALTA 36/36b 1902 KEVII: 1d on 2½d dull blue in a bottom left corner PLATE (1) block of 4 one 
of which has the ONE PNNEY variety. UMM Cat. £60 

US £44.00

21870 MALTA 36-37a 1902 QV 1d surch on 2½d dull blue + Pnney error m.m. flaw with horiz crease. 
Bright blue single v.f.l.m.m. & Pnney flaw horiz joined pair with gutter margin at 
left v.f.l.m.m. on left right (with flaw u.m.) SG36, 36a, 37 & 37a. (5). Cat. £70 

US3 £28.00

21871 MALTA 36b 1902 KEVII 1d on 2½d dull blue with the ONE PNNEY variety. LMM Cat. £35 US £17.00

21872 MALTA 36b 1902 1d on 2½d dull blue, 2 examples with 'Pnney' error, gum toning, m.m. Cat. 
£70 

 £18.00

21873 MALTA 36b var 1902 KEVII - provisional issue - 1d on 2½d dull blue, wmk Crown CA, perf 14. 
Variety surcharge 'One Pnney'. Lightly MM, h/r, missing SW corner perf. Cat. £35 

US3 £8.00
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21874 MALTA 37-37a 1902 QV Definitive vals surcharged 'One Penny' - 1d on 2½d Bright Blue left hand 
marginal horiz pair with right hand stamp showing error 'Pnney', superb u.m. 
Cat. £36 

US2 £18.00

21875 MALTA 38-44 1902-04 KEVII: complete set of 7v to 1s, wmk Crown CA. MM, some large h/r, 
part o.g. Fine, fresh colours. Cat. £140 

US £37.00

21876 MALTA 1902-22 Smallcollection of f.u. with small h/r issues - SG36-37 - QV Definitive 
surcharged vals 1d on 2½d Dull Blue and 1d on 2½d Bright Blue, SG92-93 - KGV 
½d and KEVII 3d ovpt 'War Tax', SG100 - 2d Grey, SG106 - ½d Green ovpt 'Self-
Government', SG114 - ¼d and SG116-118 - 1d to 2½d ovpt 'Self Government' 
and SG122 - KGV Definative surcharged  ¼d on 2d Grey.   (11) Cat. £33 

US2 £17.00

21877 MALTA 39 1903 KEVII: 1d blackish brown & red. A top marginal PLATE (1) single. MM on 
selvedge. VLMM Cat. £24 

US £13.00

21878 MALTA 40 1903 KEVII: 2d purple and grey, wmk Crown CA. Mint, some paper adhesion on 
reverse. Cat. £32 

US £11.00

21879 MALTA 38/44 1903-04 KEVII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £140 US £69.00

21880 MALTA 38-44 1903-04 set to 1s, h/r, m.m. (7) Cat. £140  PH £60.00

21881 MALTA 1903-61 Balance collection neatly presented on album pages, mint & used in 
mixed condition, incls: E7 1903 to 1/- used. 1904 to both 1/- used. GV Self Gov. 
ovpt 2/- wmk Script mint SG120. 1926 ovpt Postage part set with 2/6d, 5/- & 
10/- m.m. SG154-56. SJ set m.m. GVI 1938 mixed m.m. & used to 10/- this m.m. 
1948 set m.m. Cat £520+ (159).

 £150.00

21882 MALTA 43 1904 KEVII: 4d blackish brown and brown, wmk Crown CA. Very fine used, h/r. 
Cat. £20 

US £11.00

21883 MALTA 43 1904 KEVII: 4d blackish brown & brown FU Cat. £20 US £10.00

21884 MALTA 43 1904 KEVII: 4d blackish brown & brown LMM Cat. £28 US £14.00

21885 MALTA 45-62 1904 E7 wmk MCA short set to 5d sage green & 1/- black on green, m.m. (1d 
SG49 some tone marks). (15) Cat. £200 

US5 £49.00

21886 MALTA 52 1904 KEVII: 2½d maroon & blue. LMM Cat. £40 US £21.00

21887 MALTA 52 1904 KEVII: 2½d maroon & blue. VLMM Cat. £40 US £22.00

21888 MALTA 63 1904 E7 wmk MCA 5/- green & red on yellow part cds very fine used. Cat. £100  PH £60.00

21889 MALTA 45-62 
part

1904-12 KEVII - part set of 10v, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r or 
trace. ¼d, 1d black and red, 2d purple and grey, 2½d (both), 4d (both), 4½d 
orange, 5d pale sage-green & 1s black/green. Cat. £135 

US3 £47.00

21890 MALTA 1904-14 KEVII and pictorial vals - SG45 - ¼d Dull Red-Brown, SG45b - ¼d Dark 
Brown, SG47 - ½d Green, SG47b - ½d Deep Green, SG48-53 - 1d to 2½d Bright 
Blue, SG57-59 - 4½d to 5d, SG61-62 - 1s Grey & Violet and 1s Black/Green, f.u. 
with small h/r.  (15) Cat. £46 

US2 £24.00

21891 MALTA 45/63 1904-14 KEVII: Definitives MM Cat. £325 US PH £165.00

21892 MALTA 45/63 1904-14 KEVII: Definitives. LMM Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

21893 MALTA 45/63 1904-14 KEVII: Definitives. FU Cat. £140 US £69.00

21894 MALTA 45-63 1904-14 KEVII: complete set of 17v to 5s plus ½d deep-green, wmk Mult Crown 
CA. Mostly lightly MM with hinge trace, a few with h/r, 5s with tone spot on 
gum. Cat. £330 

US £134.00

21895 MALTA 45-63 1904-14 KEVII: complete set of 17v to 5s plus ¼d dark brown & ½d deep-green, 
wmk Mult Crown CA. Good to very fine used. 5s fiscally used. Cat. £153 

US £36.00

21896 MALTA 45-63 1904-14 set to 5s, ex. 1s grey & violet, h/r, fresh m.m. (16) Cat. £280  PH £120.00

21897 MALTA 63 1904-14 KEVII 5/- green & red on yellow, fine postally used, reverse paper 
adhesion Cat. £100 

US PH £44.00

21898 MALTA 63 1904-14 MCA 5s green and red/yellow v.f.u. Cat. £100  £48.00

21899 MALTA 1904-27 Small collection of mint issues - SG45 - ¼d Dull Red-Brown, SG80a - 6d 
Dull Purple & Magenta, SG92-93 - set of 2 KGV definitives ovpt 'War Tax' ½d and 
3d, SG122 - ¼d on 2d Grey, SG141-142 - Pictorials 2½d on 3d Cobalt and 2½d on 
3d Bright Ultramarine and SG161-165 - 2d to 6d Inscr 'Postage', mint small h/r.  
Very fresh bright colours. (12) Cat. £58 

US3 £24.00

21900 MALTA 48 1905 KEVII: 1d black and red, wmk Mult Crown CA, UM. Cat. £26 US £17.00
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21901 MALTA 48 1905 KEVII: 1d black & red. LMM Cat. £26 US £12.00

21902 MALTA 50 1905 KEVII: 2d purple & grey. LMM Cat. £18 US £9.00

21903 MALTA 57 1905 KEVII: 4½d brown. MM Cat. £40 US £20.00

21904 MALTA 59 1905 KEVII: 5d vermilion. LMM Cat. £48 US £26.00

21905 MALTA 59 1905 KEVII: 5d vermilion. MM Cat. £48 US £23.00

21906 MALTA 59 1905 KEVII: 5d vermilion. VLMM Cat. £48 US £27.00

21907 MALTA 81 1914 KGV: 1s black/blue-green (white back), wmk Mult Crown CA. Fine used, 
h/r, well inked cancellation. Cat. £48 

US £18.00

21908 MALTA 81 1914 KGV: 1/- black/green with white back. FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

21909 MALTA 81 1914 KGV: 1/- black/green with white back FU Cat. £48 US £26.00

21910 MALTA 86 1914 KGV: 2s purple and bright blue / blue, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM, 
hinge trace. Cat. £55 

US £25.00

21911 MALTA 86 1914 KGV: 2/- purple & bright blue/blue MM Cat. £55 US £25.00

21912 MALTA 86 1914 KGV: 2/- purple & bright blue/blue FU Cat. £48 US £22.00

21913 MALTA 86 1914 KGV: 2/- purple & bright blue/blue LMM Cat. £55 US £27.00

21914 MALTA 1914-21 KGV Definitive vals - SG69 - ¼d Brown, SG69a - ¼d Deep Brown, SG71 - 
½d Green, SG71a - ½d Deep Green, SG73 - 1d Carmine-Red, SG73a - 1d Scarlet, 
SG75 - 2d Grey, SG75b - 2d Deep Slate, SG77 - 2½d Bright Blue and SG78 - 3d 
Purple/Yellow, f.u. with small h/r.  (10) Cat. £52 

US2 £27.00

21915 MALTA 1914-21 KGV Definitives - SG81 - 1s Black/Blue-Green (White Back), SG81a - 1s 
On Green, Green Back, SG81b - 1s On Blue-Green with Olive back, SG81c - 1s On 
Emerald Surface with Olive back and SG81d - On Emerald back, mint small h/r.   
Very fresh bright colours.  (5) Cat. £106 

US3 £48.00

21916 MALTA 69-81b 1914-21 KGV - 16v to 1s, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Both shades of ¼d, ½d, 
1d, 2d & 6d, 2½d, 3d on yellow, 4d, 1s on white, green and olive backs. Lightly 
MM, h/r and/or trace. Cat. £150 

US3 £51.00

21917 MALTA 69-81b 1914-21 KGV: wmk Mult Crown CA, values to 1s including shades and papers 
except ¼d deep brown, 3d, 1s (81a, 81c, 81d) total 14v. Average to very fine 
used, h/r or hinge trace. Cat. £175 

US £67.00

21918 MALTA 69-81d 1914-21 KGV: wmk Mult Crown CA, values to 1s including all shades and papers 
except ½d deep green, 3d with orange buff back and 3d with white back - all 
papers for 1s included (total 18v). Lightly MM, hinge trace. 2d grey missing SE 
corner perf, 4d (79) gum crease, 1s (81b) with h/r. Cat. £240 

US £107.00

21919 MALTA 69-86 1914-21 KGV - all values to 2s, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Both shades of ½d, 
1d, 2d, 4d & 6d; 3d on orange-buff, 4 x 1s (all backs except white) - total of 18v. 
Average to fine used, h/r and/or trace. Cat. £365 

US3 £112.00

21920 MALTA 69-88 1914-21 set to 5s, incl. three 1s shades, faults on ½d and 1d, o/wise fine m.m. 
(14) Cat. £284 

 PH £140.00

21921 MALTA 69a/118 1914-21 most to 3d, incl. shades, 1921-22 to 2½d, 1922 Self-Govt vals to 1s, 
m.m. (19) Cat. £98 

US4 £22.00

21922 MALTA 78 1914-21 KGV Definitive - 3d Purple/Yellow, f.u. (Small paper residue on back) 
Cat. £22 

US2 £11.00

21923 MALTA 81/81d 1914-21 KGV: All 5 shades of the 1/- Definitive. FU Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

21924 MALTA 86 1914-21 KGV Definitve - 2s Purple & Bright Blue/Blue, f.u. with small h/r. Cat. 
£45 

US2 £24.00

21925 MALTA 86 1914-21 MCA 2s purple and bright blue/blue lower left corner marginal with 
Plate number 1 fine u.m. Cat. £55 

 £35.00

21926 MALTA 87 1914-21 MCA 2/6d olive green fresh m.m. Cat. £85  £40.00

21927 MALTA 88 1914-21 MCA 5s green and red/yellow fresh m.m., off centre Cat. £110  £48.00

21928 MALTA 81a 1915 KGV: 1/- on green with green back FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

21929 MALTA 88 1917 KGV: 5s green and red / yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA. Mint, h/r. Cat. £110  PH £55.00

21930 MALTA 88 1917 KGV: 5s green and red / yellow, wmk Mult Crown CA. Fine used, SON 
inverted cancellation 'Victoria BO / NO 23 / 17'. Cat. £130 

 PH £65.00
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21931 MALTA 81b 1918 1/- on blue green with olive back f.u. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

21932 MALTA 81b 1918 1/- on blue green with olive back f.u. Cat. £40 US5 (B) £12.00

21933 MALTA 81b 1918 KGV: 1/- on blue green with olive back FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

21934 MALTA 81b 1918 KGV: 1/- on blue green with olive back FU Cat. £40 US £21.00

21935 MALTA 87 1919 KGV - 2s.6d olive-green, wmk Mult Crown CA, perf 14. Lightly MM with 
hinge traces. Nicely centred, full perfs. Cat. £75 

US3 £26.00

21936 MALTA 87 1919 KGV: 2s.6d olive-green, wmk Mult Crown CA. Lightly MM. Few toned perfs 
at top, proofers mark. Cat. £85 

US £20.00

21937 MALTA 87 1919 KGV: 2/6d olive green. FU Cat. £100 US £43.00

21938 MALTA 78a 1920 KGV: 3d purple/orange buff. LMM Cat. £75 US £40.00

21939 MALTA 87a 1920 KGV: 2s.6d olive-grey, wmk Mult Crown CA. Good used, some 
discolouration at upper left. Cat. £120 

 £24.00

21940 MALTA 86g 1921 KGV: 2s dull purple and blue / grey-blue, wmk Mult Crown CA. Very fine 
used. Cancelled with light vertical line of purple ink centrally on face. Cat. £75 

US £27.00

21941 MALTA 86g 1921 KGV: 2/- dull purple & blue/grey blue. VLMM Cat. £95 US £51.00

21942 MALTA 86g 1921 KGV: 2/- dull purple & blue/grey blue. G/FU Cat. £75 US £23.00

21943 MALTA 103 1921-22 KGV Definitive - 2s Purple & Blue/Blue, mint small h/r. (o/c W) Cat. £70 US3 £31.00

21944 MALTA 103 1921-22 MCA 2s purple and blue/blue fresh m.m., off centre Cat. £75  £35.00

21945 MALTA 104 1921-22 Script Shipwreck 10s black fresh m.m., off centre, light corner bend Cat. 
£350 

 PH £140.00

21946 MALTA 104 1921-22 Script Shipwreck 10s black fresh m.m., centred high Cat. £350  PH £180.00

21947 MALTA 97-103 1921-22 KGV: short set of 7v to 2s, wmk Mult Script CA, lightly MM, light hinge 
trace except 1d & 2d l.p.o.g. 2s centred N. Cat. £150 

US £62.00

21948 MALTA 97-104 1921-22 set to 10s (centred to left), some toned perfs on 6d, o/wise fine m.m. 
(8) Cat. £450 

 PH £200.00

21949 MALTA 1922 Self-Govt opts on MCA wmk: ½d, 6d, 1/-, 2/6 all fine used, plus 5/- with 
fake postmark (still a neat spacefiller). Cat. £139 

US2 £39.00

21950 MALTA 103 1922 KGV: 2s purple and blue / blue, wmk Mult Script CA. Very fine used, 
registered cancellation. Cat. £250 

 PH £145.00

21951 MALTA 105 1922 KGV: 10/- blue black overprinted SELF GOVERNMENT. VLMM Cat. £250 US PH £142.00

21952 MALTA 106/113 1922 KGV: Definitives overprinted SELF-GOVERNMENT. FU Cat. £750 US PH £423.00

21953 MALTA 106-110, 1922 Self Government MCA wmk ½d to 1/- & 2s6d. All v.f.u. (6) Cat. £217 US PH £107.00

21954 MALTA 106-111 1922 Self Government overprint on KGV script wmk set to 2/-, v.f.u. Cat. £180 US PH £89.00

21955 MALTA 107/13 1922 Self Govt Mult Crown 2½d and 6d to 5s (broken 'T' on 2s6d), the 2s is off-
centre, fine m.m. (6) Cat. £345 

 PH £160.00

21956 MALTA 110 1922 KGV: 1s black / emerald, ovpt 'SELF-GOVERNMENT', wmk Mult Crown CA. 
Good used, h/r. Cat. £30 

US £11.00

21957 MALTA 110 1922 KGV: 1/- black/emerald. FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

21958 MALTA 111 1922 Self Govt MCA 2s purple and blue/blue fine m.m. Cat. £250  PH £140.00

21959 MALTA 113 1922 KGV: 5s green and red / yellow, ovpt 'SELF-GOVERNMENT', wmk Mult 
Crown CA. Lightly MM, hinge trace, vivid colour. Cat. £65 

US £31.00

21960 MALTA 113 1922 Self Govt MCA 5s green and red/yellow fresh m.m. Cat. £65  £35.00

21961 MALTA 114/21 1922 Self Govt Mult Script set to 10s (some light tone spots), ex. 2s, m.m. (7) 
Cat. £200 

 PH £65.00

21962 MALTA 114-119 1922 KGV: lower 6v from set, ¼d to 6d, wmk Mult Script CA, ovpt 'SELF-
GOVERNMENT', mint, large part o.g. Cat. £40 

US £14.00

21963 MALTA 119 1922 KGV: 6d dull & bright purple LMM Cat. £28 US £12.00

21964 MALTA 120 1922 KGV: 2s purple and blue / blue, wmk Mult Script CA, ovpt 'SELF-
GOVERNMENT', lightly MM. Cat. £55 

US £22.00

21965 MALTA 120 1922 Self Govt Script 2s purple and blue/blue fresh m.m. Cat. £55  £30.00
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21966 MALTA 120e var 1922 KGV: 2s purple and blue / blue, wmk Mult Script CA, ovpt 'SELF-
GOVERNMENT' with variety 'Break in Lines below left scroll'. MM, h/r's and 
hinge trace. Cat. £375 

 PH £200.00

21967 MALTA 121 1922 KGV: 10/- black LMM Cat. £160 US £80.00

21968 MALTA 121 1922 Self Government red diagonal opt on 10/- black, v.f.u. Cat. £250 US PH £134.00

21969 MALTA 121 1922 Self Govt Script 10s black fresh m.m., off centre Cat. £160  PH £80.00

21970 MALTA 122 1922 ¼d on 2d grey top right pane of 60 fine u.m. Cat. £51 US £20.00

21971 MALTA 123-38 1922 GV wmk Script set to 10/- m.m. some h/r. With extra shade of ¼d. (16) Cat. 
£150 

US £67.00

21972 MALTA 135 1922 KGV: 2s brown and blue, wmk Mult Script CA, fine used Cat. £25 US £12.00

21973 MALTA 135-137 1922 KGV: 2s, 2s.6d & 5s, wmk Mult Script CA, UM (5s, upper marginal). Cat. £51 US £35.00

21974 MALTA 136-38 1922 Wmk Script Postage & Revenue 2/6d bright magenta & black, 5/- orange-
yellow & bright ultramarine & 10/- slate-grey & brown each fine looking m.m. 
(3). Cat. £105 

 £55.00

21975 MALTA 138 1922 KGV: 10s slate-grey and brown, wmk Mult Script CA. Good used with 
indistinct cancellation, 'Dominion', possible 'Condominium' - Revenue? Cat. 
£180 

 £35.00

21976 MALTA 138 1922 10/- slate grey & brown,v.f.u. Cat. £180 US PH £89.00

21977 MALTA 140 1922 GV £1- black & carmine red wmk Script upright, m.m. slightly tonned gum. 
Cat. £110 

US £44.00

21978 MALTA 97 1922 ¼d brown in a block of 4. f.u. Cat. £168 US5 £48.00

21979 MALTA 1922-2005 Used accumulation on stockcards. Appox 750 definitives and 
commemoratives including many sets and values to 50c.

US3 £51.00

21980 MALTA 123/140 1922-26 KGV: Definitives FU Cat. £600 US PH £294.00

21981 MALTA 123/140 1922-26 KGV: Definitives with both £1's. LMM Cat. £395 US PH £222.00

21982 MALTA 123/34 1922-26 KGV: Definitives to 1/- plus SG 123a & 130a, MM Cat. £90 US £40.00

21983 MALTA 123/37 1922-26 KGV: Definitives to 5/- LMM Cat. £130 US £58.00

21984 MALTA 123/40 1922-26 KGV: Definitives LMM Cat. £275 US PH £134.00

21985 MALTA 123-137 1922-26 KGV: short set of 17v to 5s (all shades), wmk Mult Script CA. MM, h/r or 
trace. Cat. £140 

US £58.00

21986 MALTA 123-137 1922-26 Pictorial issue vals ¼d to 5s (Missing SG131 - 3d Black/Yellow), mint 
small h/r.  Very fresh bright colours.  (14) Cat. £124 

US3 £58.00

21987 MALTA 123-40 1922-26 set to £1, couple of toned perfs on ¼d, o/wise fine m.m. (17) Cat. £275  PH £140.00

21988 MALTA 137,138 1922-26 Script 5s,10s fine m.m. Cat. £94  £48.00

21989 MALTA 138 1922-26 Pictorial issue vals 10s Slate-Grey & Brown, mint small h/r.  Very fresh 
bright colours. Cat. £65 

US3 £30.00

21990 MALTA 139 1922-26 Script sideways £1 black and carmine fresh u.m. Cat. £150  PH £100.00

21991 MALTA 140 1922-26 Script upright £1 black and bright carmine fresh m.m. Cat. £120  PH £70.00

21992 MALTA 140 1925 KGV: £1 black and bright carmine, wmk Mult Script CA upright. Mint but 
heavy gum toning. Cat. £120 

US £21.00

21993 MALTA D1/10 1925 KGV: Postage Dues. MM Cat. £60 US £29.00

21994 MALTA D11/20 1925 KGV: Postage Dues LMM Cat. £35 US £17.00

21995 MALTA D11/20 1925 KGV: Postage Dues UMM Cat. £35 US £31.00

21996 MALTA D11-D20 1925 KGV: Postage Due complete set of 10v to 1s.6d, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 
12. Lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £35 

 £17.00

21997 MALTA D11-D20 1925 KGV: Postage Due complete set of 10v to 1s.6d, wmk Mult Script CA, perf 
12. Lightly MM, hinge trace, large part o.g. Cat. £35 

 £14.00

21998 MALTA D1-20 1925 Postage Dues, both sets to 1s6d, h/r, m.m. (20) Cat. £95  £38.00

21999 MALTA D1-D10 1925 KGV: Postage Due complete set of 10v to 1s.6d, imperf, 4 large margins. 
Lightly MM, 1s.6d with gum thin in margin. Cat. £60 

 £25.00
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22000 MALTA 1925-49 Small collection of mixed mint and used with small h/r issues.  Mint - 
SG173-175, SG177-178, SG182-184, SG186 and SG251-254 and Used - SG141, 
SG174-175, SG179, SG181-186, SG189, SG193-202, SG214-216, SG232-233, 
SG249 and SG251-254.  (44) Cat. £88 

US2 £46.00

22001 MALTA 1926 Pictorial issues ovpt 'Postage', vals - SG145-147 - 1d to 2d, SG149-151 - 3d 
to 6d and SG154-156 - 2s.6d to 10s, mint small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours 
(9) Cat. £66 

US3 £30.00

22002 MALTA 143/156 1926 KGV: Definitives overpinted POSTAGE. G/FU Cat. £325 US PH £116.00

22003 MALTA 143/156 1926 Postage opt set ex 2/- used, 1d has a couple of small perf faults, otherwise 
a very fine group.(13) Cat. £165 

US PH £71.00

22004 MALTA 143/52 1926 KGV: Definitives to 1/- FU Cat. £100 US £44.00

22005 MALTA 143/56 1926 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £33.00

22006 MALTA 143/56 1926 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £110 US5 £33.00

22007 MALTA 143/56 1926 KGV: Definitives overprinted POSTAGE. FU Cat. £325 US PH £174.00

22008 MALTA 143/56 1926 KGV: Definitives. LMM Cat. £120 US £59.00

22009 MALTA 143-152 1926 1922-26 Pictorial issue ovpt 'Postage' vals ¼d to 1s (Missing SG150 - 4d), 
f.u. with small h/r x 2. (9) Cat. £50 

US2 £25.00

22010 MALTA 143-156 1926 KGV - full set of 14v to 10s ovpt 'POSTAGE'. Mint, h/r or trace, some with 
light gum toning. Cat. £110 

US3 £28.00

22011 MALTA 143-156 1926 Pictorial ovpt 'Postage' set of 14 vals ¼d to 10s, mint small h/r.   Very fresh 
bright colours.  (14) Cat. £110 

US2 £60.00

22012 MALTA 143-156 1926 1922-26 Pictorial issue ovpt 'Postage' set of 14 vals ¼d to 10s, super u.m.  
(SG153 - 2s has 2 small tone spots on back).  (14) Cat. £110 

US2 £56.00

22013 MALTA 143-156 1926 KGV: definitive set of 14v ovpt 'POSTAGE', wmk Mult Script CA. Lower 
values to 3d UM, other values lightly MM, h/r or trace. Heavy gum toning on 
lower 7v, light toning on top 2v, 2s LMM. Cat. £120 

 £35.00

22014 MALTA 143-156 1926 POSTAGE  overprint set of 14, very fine mint Cat. £110 US2 £39.00

22015 MALTA 143-156 
part

1926 KGV: definitive set of 13v ovpt 'POSTAGE', wmk Mult Script CA (ex 2s). Fine 
to very fine used, h/r. Cat. £200 

 £100.00

22016 MALTA 143-56 1926 ovptd set to 10s (streaky gum), fine m.m. (14) Cat. £110 US4 £35.00

22017 MALTA 143-56 1926 'POSTAGE' set to 10s, the key is damaged, m.m. (14) Cat. £120  £32.00

22018 MALTA 143-56 1926 Postageovpt set(14) fresh m.m. Cat. £110 US4 £38.00

22019 MALTA 150 1926 KGV: 4d yellow & bright blue. UMM Cat. £27 US £24.00

22020 MALTA 150 1926 Postage ovpt 4d yellow and bright blue v.f.u., '-IRKARA' 1942 c.d.s. Cat. £48  £28.00

22021 MALTA 153 1926 KGV: 2s definitive ovpt 'POSTAGE', wmk Mult Script CA. Very fine used. 
Cat. £160 

 PH £90.00

22022 MALTA 157-72 1926 GV Postage set fine & fresh looking m.m. top 4 very fine l.m.m. (17). Cat. 
£170 

US PH £80.00

22023 MALTA 157-72 1926 Inscribed Postage set (Ex 2d & 5/- SG161 & 171) m.m. (thin behind hinge 
on 3/-. (15) Cat. £170 

US5 £25.00

22024 MALTA 167 1926 KGV: 1/6d black & green. FU Cat. £28 US £14.00

22025 MALTA 167 1926 KGV: 1s.6d black and green definitive inscr 'Postage', wmk Mult Script CA. 
Fine used. Centred marginally NW. Cat. £28 

 £12.00

22026 MALTA 168 1926 KGV: 2/- black & purple. FU Cat. £30 US £14.00

22027 MALTA 169 1926 KGV: 2/6d black & vermilion FU Cat. £60 US £32.00

22028 MALTA 169 1926 KGV: 2s.6d black and vermillion definitive inscr 'Postage', wmk Mult Script 
CA. Superb used. Cat. £60 

 £36.00

22029 MALTA 170 1926 KGV - 3s black and blue inscribed 'POSTAGE'. Good used. Centred E, frame 
clear of perfs. Single shortish perf. Cat. £50 

US3 £12.00

22030 MALTA 170 1926 KGV: 3/- black & blue. LMM Cat. £22 US £11.00

22031 MALTA 171 1926 KGV: 5s black and green definitive insc 'Postage', wmk Mult Script CA. Very 
fine used. Cat. £85 

 £49.00
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22032 MALTA 151-72 1926-27 set to 10s, fine m.m. (17) Cat. £180  PH £95.00

22033 MALTA 157/172 1926-27 KGV: Definitives inscribed POSTAGE. LMM Cat. £180 US £91.00

22034 MALTA 157/172 1926-27 KGV: Definitives inscribed POSTAGE. FU Cat. £400 US PH £214.00

22035 MALTA 157/67 1926-27 KGV: Definitives to 1/6d. MM Cat. £42 US £19.00

22036 MALTA 157/72 1926-27 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £170 US5 £48.00

22037 MALTA 157/72 1926-27 KGV: Definitives. VLMM Cat. £180 US £89.00

22038 MALTA 157-166 1926-27 KGV Pictorial issue inscr 'Postage' vals ¼d to 2½d plus 1s, f.u. with small 
h/r.  (7) Cat. £35 

US2 £18.00

22039 MALTA 157-166 1926-27 KGV Pictorial issue inscr 'Postage' vals   ¼d to 1s (Missing SG162a - 3d 
Violet), mint small h/r.  (10) Cat. £32 

US2 £17.00

22040 MALTA 157-172 1926-27 KGV: definitives - full set of 17v to 10s, inscribed 'Postage', wmk Mult 
Script CA. Lightly MM, h/r or trace. Light gum toning on top 6v. Cat. £120 

 £40.00

22041 MALTA 157-172 
part

1926-27 KGV - short set of 15v to 10s (missing 1s & 1s.6d), inscribed 'POSTAGE'. 
Lightly MM with h/r or trace. 5s with damaged perfs. Cat. £155 

US3 £48.00

22042 MALTA 157-72 1926-27 Postage set(17) mint, some are heavily mounted, the 5s has a light 
crease Cat. £180 

 £90.00

22043 MALTA 168-170 1926-27 2/-,2/6 & 3/-, fine used Cat. £140 US PH £67.00

22044 MALTA 169 1926-27 Script 2/6d black and vermilion fine used Cat. £60  £30.00

22045 MALTA 169 1926-27 Postage 2/6d black and vermilion used, a few short perfs Cat. £60  £15.00

22046 MALTA 169-171 1926-27 Pictorial issues Incscr 'Postage' vals 2s.6d to 5s, mint small h/r.  Fresh 
bright colours. (3) Cat. £68 

US3 £30.00

22047 MALTA 170 1926-27 KGV Pictorial issue inscr 'Postage' - 3s Black & Blue, used with heavy 
pmk and small h/r. Cat. £50 

US2 £23.00

22048 MALTA 170 1926-27 Postage 3s black and blue fine used Cat. £50  £25.00

22049 MALTA 170/172 1926-27 KGV: Definitives. The top 3 values. UMM Cat. £127 US PH £98.00

22050 MALTA 171 1926-27 Postage 5s black and green v.f.u. Cat. £85  £48.00

22051 MALTA 172 1926-27 Postage 10s black and carmine very fine used, centred low Cat. £120  PH £60.00

22052 MALTA 157-72 1926-7 Set to 10s(17) fresh mint, some are heavily mounted Cat. £160 US5 £39.00

22053 MALTA 161 1927 KGV: 2d greenish grey. FU Cat. £18 US £9.00

22054 MALTA 173-92 1928 Air 6d, 1928 set to 10s, fresh, fine m.m. (20) Cat. £201 US6 PH £55.00

22055 MALTA 174/192 1928 KGV: Definitives inscribed POSTAGE, overprinted as types 35 & 36. LMM 
Cat. £200 

US £107.00

22056 MALTA 174/86 1928 KGV: Definitives to 1/-. MM Cat. £35 US £16.00

22057 MALTA 174/89 1928 KGV: Definitives to 2/6d MM Cat. £96 US £43.00

22058 MALTA 174/92 1928 KGV: Definitives to 3/-. FU Cat. £140 US £62.00

22059 MALTA 174-191 1928 KGV - short set to 5s (missing 10s from full set), ovpt 'POSTAGE and 
REVENUE'. Good to fine used, h/r on 8 lower values & 5s which is also lightly 
toned. Odd short perf. Cat. £225 

US3 £61.00

22060 MALTA 174-191 1928 KGV: definitives - short set of 18v to 50s, ovpt 'Postage and Revenue', wmk 
Mult Script CA. Lightly MM, h/r or trace. 1s gum toning. Cat. £150 

 £60.00

22061 MALTA 174-92 1928 ovptd set to 10s, fine m.m. (19) Cat. £200 US4 PH £77.00

22062 MALTA 174-92 1928 ovptd. set to 10s, h/r, fine m.m. (19) Cat. £200  PH £120.00

22063 MALTA 174-92 1928 Postage and Revenue ovpt set(19) fresh mint, some are heavily mounted 
Cat. £200 

US5 £49.00

22064 MALTA 174-92 1928 Postage ovptd set(19) fine mint Cat. £200  £120.00

22065 MALTA 188 1928 KGV: 2/- black & purple MM Cat. £27 US £12.00

22066 MALTA 188 1928 KGV: 2/- black & purple FU Cat. £75 US £40.00

22067 MALTA 188 1928 KGV: 2s black and purple definitive ovpt 'Postage and Revenue', wmk Mult 
Script CA. Fine used, h/r. Cat. £75 

 £37.00

22068 MALTA 188 1928 Postage ovptd 2s black and purple fine used Cat. £75  £40.00
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22069 MALTA 188-92 1928 Pictorial high values of 1926 ovpt postage & Revenue 2/-, 2/6d,, 3/-, 5/- & 
10/-fine looking m.m. with some h/r. Cat. £170 

 PH £100.00

22070 MALTA 189 1928 Postage ovptd 2/6d black and vermilion fine used Cat. £21  £10.00

22071 MALTA 190 1928 KGV: 3/- black & blue VLMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

22072 MALTA 190 1928 KGV: 3s black and blue definitive ovpt 'Postage and Revenue', wmk Mult 
Script CA. Very fine used, h/r. Cat. £24 

 £16.00

22073 MALTA 190 1928 Pictorial 3s black and blue fine used Cat. £24 US £11.00

22074 MALTA 191 1928 KGV: 5/- black & green VLMM Cat. £38 US £21.00

22075 MALTA 191 1928 KGV: 5s black and green definitive ovpt 'Postage and Revenue', wmk Mult 
Script CA. Fine used. Cat. £70 

 £35.00

22076 MALTA 192 1928 KGV: 10s black and carmine definitive ovpt 'Postage and Revenue', wmk 
Mult Script CA. Left marginal, lightly MM, hinge trace across margin and stamp. 
Cat. £70 

 £35.00

22077 MALTA 192 1928 KGV: 10s black and carmine definitive ovpt 'Postage and Revenue', wmk 
Mult Script CA. Fine used. Cat. £100 

 PH £50.00

22078 MALTA 103-208 1930 KGV Postage & Revenue set to 5/- used, 5/- has a few perf/tone faults, the 
rest mainly fine/very fine (incl. 3/-) (16) Cat. £320 

 £90.00

22079 MALTA 188 1930 KGV: 2/- black & purple LMM Cat. £27 US £13.00

22080 MALTA 193/205 1930 KGV: Definitives to 2/-. FU Cat. £100 US £44.00

22081 MALTA 193/209 1930 KGV: Definitives inscribed POSTAGE (&) REVENUE, FU Cat. £475 US PH £240.00

22082 MALTA 193-206 1930 KGV: definitives - ¼d to 2s.6d (ex 4d) insc 'Postage & Revenue, wmk MSCA. 
Lower (small format) values UM, 1s to 2s.6d with faint hinge trace. Cat. £65 

 £32.00

22083 MALTA 193-208 1930 KGV - full set of 17v to 10s, inscribed 'POSTAGE and REVENUE'. Fine to very 
fine used, odd h/r. 3s with minor reverse creasing, 10s with a short perf and a 
couple of shortish perfs. A few other values with the odd shortish perf. Cat. £475 

US3 
PH 

£137.00

22084 MALTA 193-208 1930 KGV: definitives- short set of 16v to 5s inscr 'Postage and Revenue', wmk 
Mult Script CA. Lightly MM, h/r or trace. Cat. £170 

 £85.00

22085 MALTA 193-209 1930 pictorial set to 10s (short perf at lower left), the 2s6d on piece, fine used.  
Scarce. Cat. £450 

US6 
PH 

£103.00

22086 MALTA 193-209 1930 Pictorial issues Incscr 'Postage & Revenue', set of 17 vals ¼d to 10s, mint 
small h/r.  Lovely fresh bright colours.  (17) Cat. £250 

US3 £117.00

22087 MALTA 193-209 1930 set to 10s, small things on 5s and 10s, h/r, fresh m.m. (17) Cat. £250  PH £68.00

22088 MALTA 193-209 1930 Postage Revenue set(17) mint, the 1½d without gum Cat. £250  £130.00

22089 MALTA 203 1930 KGV: 1/- black FU Cat. £25 US £12.00

22090 MALTA 203,204. 1930 1/-, 1/6 & 5/- inscribed Postage & Revenue, v.f.u. (3) Cat. £150 US £71.00

22091 MALTA 204 1930 Pictorial issue inscribed 'Postage & Revenue' - 1s.6d Black & Green, f.u. 
with small h/r. Cat. £35 

US2 £18.00

22092 MALTA 204 1930 KGV: 1/6d black & green. FU Cat. £35 US £18.00

22093 MALTA 204 1930 Pictorial 1/6d black and green fine used Cat. £35 US £18.00

22094 MALTA 204-09 1930 Pictorial high values inscribed Postage & Revenue 1/6d-10/- fine looking 
m.m. with some h/r. (6). Cat. £250 

 PH £130.00

22095 MALTA 205 1930 Pictorial 2s black and purple fine used Cat. £28 US £12.00

22096 MALTA 205 1930 Postage Revenue 2s black and purple v.f.u. Cat. £28  £16.00

22097 MALTA 207-09 1930 Pictorial Postage Revenue 3s,5s,10s m.m., the 5s has a rounded corner Cat. 
£230 

 £90.00

22098 MALTA 209 1930 KGV: 10s black and carmine definitive inscr 'Postage and Revenue', wmk 
Mult Script CA. Lightly MM, hinge trace. Cat. £120 

 £60.00

22099 MALTA 209 1930 Pictorial 10s black and carmine v.f.u. Cat. £200 US PH £107.00

22100 MALTA 210,210a 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d black and green corner block of four, one with extra 
flagstaff, fine mint Cat. £27 

US £20.00

22101 MALTA 210,210a 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d black and green corner block of four, one with extra 
flagstaff, fine mint Cat. £27 

US £20.00
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22102 MALTA 210,210a 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d black and green corner block of four, one with extra 
flagstaff, fine mint Cat. £27 

US £20.00

22103 MALTA 210,210a 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d black and green corner block of four, one with extra 
flagstaff, fine mint Cat. £27 

US £20.00

22104 MALTA 210/210
a

1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee ½d black & green in a bottom left corner vertical pair 
one of which has the EXTRA FLAGSTAFF variety. UMM Cat. £26 

US £22.00

22105 MALTA 210/210
a

1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee ½d black & green in a bottom left corner block of 4, one 
with the EXTRA FLAGSTAFF variety. UMM Cat. £39 

US £25.00

22106 MALTA 210/210
b

1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee ½d black & green in a top left corner pair, one with the 
SHORT EXTRA FLAGSTAFF variety. UMM Cat. £65 

US £53.00

22107 MALTA 210/3 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set LMM Cat. £24 US £12.00

22108 MALTA 210/3 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee Set FU Cat. £45 US £24.00

22109 MALTA 210-13 1935 Silver Jubilee, yellowed gum, m.m. (4) Cat. £24  £8.00

22110 MALTA 210-13 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine m.m. Cat. £24 US2 £11.00

22111 MALTA 210-13 1935 Silver Jubilee set fine used, the 2½d has a rounded corner Cat. £45 US £21.00

22112 MALTA 210-213 1935 KGV - Silver Jubilee set of 4v to 1s, fine used, h/r (½d with backing paper 
evident through perfs). Cat. £45 

US3 £16.00

22113 MALTA 210-213 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals ½d to 1s, mint small h/r. Very fresh bright 
colours.  (4) Cat. £24 

US2 £11.00

22114 MALTA 210-213 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 4 vals ½d to 1s, f.u. with small h/r.   (4) Cat. £45 US2 £24.00

22115 MALTA 210-213 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, fine used on registered air-mail cover to 
London cancelled with double ring cds 'AIR MAIL MALTA / 10.30AM / FE 3 / 35' 
(not FDC). Cat. £90 

 £45.00

22116 MALTA 210-213 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, lightly MM, h/r. Cat. £24  £12.00

22117 MALTA 210-213 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee set of 4v, fine used. Cat. £45  £20.00

22118 MALTA 210-3 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set f.u. Cat. £45 US3 £18.00

22119 MALTA 210a var 1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee ½d in lower right corner positional block of 4 with 
variety 'Extra Flagstaff'. Lightly MM, h/r on top two stamps, including variety. 
Cat. £26 

 £12.00

22120 MALTA 211/211
a

1935 KGV: Silver Jubilee 2½d brown & deep blue in a bottom left corner block of 
4, one with the EXTRA FLAGSTAFF variety. UMM Cat. £150 

US £125.00

22121 MALTA 212,212a 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d light blue and olive green corner block of four, one with 
extra flagstaff, fine mint Cat. £201 

US £117.00

22122 MALTA 1937-53 A very fine used KGVI collection with 1938 & Self Government sets 
complete,  plus commems of the period incl RSW pair & QEII Coronation & 1954 
Dogma trio.Also a few postage dues (71) Cat. £100 

US3 £29.00

22123 MALTA 214-60 1937-53 George VI issues complete(59) fine used on 'Crown' leaves, also some 
Malaya Cat. £146 

US £62.00

22124 MALTA 217/31 1938 'GVI' issue, the set of twenty one good to fine mint. Cat. £75  £30.00

22125 MALTA 217-31 1938 GVI definitive set fine looking m.m. some with h/r. (21). Cat. £75 US3 £23.00

22126 MALTA 229/31 1938 KGVI: Definitives. The top 3 values. FU Cat. £38 US £18.00

22127 MALTA 230a 1938 GVI 5/- black & greeen with variety 'Semaphore flaw' mm.m. Cat. £85 US £40.00

22128 MALTA 230a var 1938 KGVI: 5s black and green with variety 'Semaphore Flaw'. Lightly MM, hinge 
trace. Cat. £85 

 £45.00

22129 MALTA 217/31 1938-43 Definitives f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

22130 MALTA 217/31 1938-43 Definitives f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

22131 MALTA 217/31 1938-43 Definitives f.u. Cat. £50 US5 (B) £13.00

22132 MALTA 217/31 1938-43 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £75 US £27.00

22133 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI - full set of 21v to 10s, lightly MM most with faint hinge trace. Cat. 
£75 

US3 £28.00

22134 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI - part set of 20v to 10s, missing 2s.6d from full set. Lightly MM 
with h/rs and traces. Cat. £66 

US3 £21.00
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22135 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI - full set of 21v to 10s, mint with h/r. 1d red-brown heaily toned. 
Cat. £75 

US3 £23.00

22136 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI - full set of 21v to 10s, very fine to superb used with h/r or trace. 
Cat. £50 

US3 £21.00

22137 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI - full set of 21v to 10s, lightly MM with h/r or trace. Cat. £75 US3 £26.00

22138 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI - full set of 21v to 10s, fine to very fine used, some h/r. Cat. £50 US3 £19.00

22139 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI - full set of 21v to 10s, mix of UM to lightly MM with hinge trace 
and odd h/r. Cat. £75 

US3 £28.00

22140 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI - full set of 21v to 10s, UM (14) or lightly MM with h/r or trace (7). 
Cat. £75 

US3 £30.00

22141 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, mint small h/r.   Very fresh bright 
colours. (21) Cat. £75 

US2 £40.00

22142 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r.  (21) Cat. £50 US2 £25.00

22143 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r.  (21) Cat. £50 US2 £25.00

22144 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r. (SG - 221b - 
2d Scarlet has 3 toned perfs on right and 2 p/p at top).  (21) Cat. £50 

US2 £25.00

22145 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, f.u. with paper residues.  (21) 
Cat. £50 

US2 £24.00

22146 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r. (SG - 221b - 
2d Scarlet has 3 toned perfs on right and 2 p/p at top).  (21) Cat. £50 

US2 £25.00

22147 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, f.u. with small h/r.  (21) Cat. £50 US2 £25.00

22148 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, with small h/r.    (21) Cat. £50 US2 £26.00

22149 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, mint small h/r. Fresh bright 
colours.  (21) Cat. £75 

 £46.00

22150 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI: definitives - full set of 21v to 10s, UM. Cat. £75  £53.00

22151 MALTA 217-231 
part

1938-43 KGVI - part set of 20v, ¼d to 10s, missing 2d scarlet from full set. Mix of 
UM and lightly MM with h/r or hinge trace. Cat. £75 

US6 (B) £18.00

22152 MALTA 217-31 1938-43 set to 10s, m.m. (21) Cat. £75 US6 £34.00

22153 MALTA 229a 1938-43 2/6d black and scarlet var. damaged value tablet fine u.m. Cat. £400 US PH £245.00

22154 MALTA 229a 1938-43 2/6d black and scarlet var. damaged value tablet fine used, one short 
perf Cat. £275 

US PH £117.00

22155 MALTA 234-248 1938-43 KGVI Pictorials ovpt 'Self-Government 1947' set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, 
f.u. with small h/r.  (21) Cat. £38 

US2 £18.00

22156 MALTA 234-248 1938-43 KGVI Pictorials ovpt 'Self-Government 1947' set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, 
f.u. with small h/r.  (21) Cat. £38 

US2 £18.00

22157 MALTA 234-248 1938-43 KGVI Pictorials ovpt 'Self-Government 1947' set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, 
f.u. with small h/r.  (SG245 - 2s is a vertical pair).  (21) Cat. £40 

US2 £21.00

22158 MALTA 234-248 1938-43 KGVI Pictorials ovpt 'Self-Government 1947' set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, 
f.u. with small h/r.  (21) Cat. £38 

US2 £18.00

22159 MALTA 234-248 1938-43 KGVI Pictorial issue ovpt 'Self-Government 1947' set of 21 vals ¼d to 
10s, mint small h/r. Fresh bright colours.  Average centring.  (21) Cat. £100 

 £62.00

22160 MALTA 50,50a 1938-43 5s black and green horiz pair, one with 'semaphore' flaw, fine u.m. Cat. 
£91 

US PH £54.00

22161 MALTA 217-231 1938-44 KGVI: definitives - part set of 20v to 10s (ex 5s), fine to very fine used, 
h/r or trace. Cat. £40 

 £22.00

22162 MALTA 217-231 1938-44 KGVI: definitives - part set of 20v to 10s (ex 5s), lightly MM, h/r or trace. 
Cat. £69 

 £30.00

22163 MALTA 217/248
8

1938-53 KGVI  v.fine used pictorial set of 21, plus v.fine used Self Govt opt/set of 
21, (5/- self Govt is defective & not counted in cat value.) (42) Cat. £83 

US3 £26.00

22164 MALTA 234,etc 1947 Self Govt set missing the 1953 values(15) u.m., a few low values have gum 
tones Cat. £100 

US4 £12.00

22165 MALTA 234-48 1948 GVI Self Government ovpt set. 3d dull violet & 4½d green & blue l.m.m. all 
the rest fine u.m. (21). Cat. £90 

US7 (B) £19.00
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22166 MALTA 247 1948 KGVI: 5/- black & green LMM Cat. £32 US £12.00

22167 MALTA 248 1948 KGVI - 10s black and carmine, superb used, one shortish perf at left. Cat. 
£27 

US4 £9.00

22168 MALTA 248 1948 10/- black & carmine u.m. Cat. £35 US5 (B) £10.00

22169 MALTA 248 1948 KGVI: 10/- black & carmine FU Cat. £28 US £14.00

22170 MALTA 249,250 1948 RSW set v.f.u. Cat. £45  £25.00

22171 MALTA 249,250 1948 RSW set fine m.m. Cat. £35  £15.00

22172 MALTA 250 1948 RSW £1 indigo v.f.u Cat. £45  £25.00

22173 MALTA 234/48 1948-53 Definitives f.u. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £11.00

22174 MALTA 234/48 1948-53 Definitives f.u. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £11.00

22175 MALTA 234/48 1948-53 Definitives f.u. Cat. £38 US5 (B) £11.00

22176 MALTA 234/48 1948-53 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £100 US5 (B) £18.00

22177 MALTA 234/48 1948-53 KGVI: Definitives FU Cat. £40 US £20.00

22178 MALTA 234/48 1948-53 KGVI: Definitives LMM Cat. £100 US £36.00

22179 MALTA 234-246 1948-53 KGVI - New Constitution - part set of 18v to 2s.6d (ex 2s, 5s & 10s from 
full set). Mint, h/r (some heavy). Cat. £25 

US3 £9.00

22180 MALTA 234-248 1948-53 KGVI - part set of 20v to 10s, missing 5s from full set. Mostly UM apart 
from 2½d, 4½d yellow-brown, 1s & 10s which are LMM (2½d with couple of 
toned perfs). Super fresh colours. Cat. £68 

US5 (B) £20.00

22181 MALTA 234-248 1948-53 KGVI - New Constitution - ovpt 'SELF-GOVERNMENT'. Full set of 21v to 
10s, fine to very fine used, h/r and/or trace. 5s with backing paper. Cat. £38 

US3 £14.00

22182 MALTA 234-248 1948-53 KGVI - New Constitution - ovpt 'SELF-GOVERNMENT'. Full set of 21v to 
10s, mix of UM and mint with hinge trace, top 3v with h/r. Cat. £100 

US3 £34.00

22183 MALTA 234-248 1948-53 KGVI - Self Government - full set of 21v to 10s, UM. Fine and fresh. Cat. 
£100 

US3 £48.00

22184 MALTA 234-248 1948-53 KGVI - New Constitution - ovpt 'SELF-GOVERNMENT'. Full set of 21v to 
10s, lightly MM, 1s.6d, 2s & 5s UM, Cat. £100 

US3 £34.00

22185 MALTA 234-248 1948-53 KGVI Pictorials ovpt 'Self-Government 1947' set of 21 vals ¼d to 10s, 
mint small h/r. Very fresh bright colours.  (21) Cat. £100 

US2 £54.00

22186 MALTA 234-248 1948-53 KGVI: definitives - full set of 21v to 10s, lightly MM, h/r or trace, 5v UM 
(4 with margins). Cat. £100 

 £50.00

22187 MALTA 249/50 1949 KGVI: RSW set UMM Cat. £35 US £22.00

22188 MALTA 249/50 1949 KGVI: RSW set FU Cat. £45 US £28.00

22189 MALTA 249/50 1949 KGVI: RSW set LMM Cat. £35 US £17.00

22190 MALTA 249-250 1949 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, £1 UM, 1d LMM. Cat. £38 US3 £18.00

22191 MALTA 249-250 1949 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, mint, £1 with faint hinge trace. Cat. £38 US3 £16.00

22192 MALTA 249-250 1949 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, lightly MM. Cat. £38 US3 £13.00

22193 MALTA 249-250 1949 KGVI - RSW set of 2v, UM. 1d right marginal, £1 left marginal (hinged in 
margin). Cat. £38 

US3 £18.00

22194 MALTA 249-250 1949 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, £1 UM with single gum tone spot. Cat. £35  £18.00

22195 MALTA 249-250 1949 KGVI RSW set of 2 vals 1d Green and £1 Indigo, mint small h/r.   Fresh 
bright colours. (2) Cat. £35 

 £22.00

22196 MALTA 249-250 1949 KGVI: RSW set of 2v, very fine used. Cat. £45  £26.00

22197 MALTA 249-50 1949 SW pair very fine cds used Cat. £48 US £25.00

22198 MALTA 249-50 1949 SW pair very fine l..m.m. Cat. £38 US £18.00

22199 MALTA 249-50 1949 Silver Wedding pair cds fine used. Cat. £45  £28.00

22200 MALTA 250 1949 KGVI - RSW - £1 indigo, UM in horizontal left marginal pair. Cat. £76 US3 £37.00

22201 MALTA 1950-2004 Used collection on stockcards, totally unchecked - unable to confirm 
if all issues are included. In excess of 550 stamps. Potentially high cv.

US3 £51.00
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22202 MALTA 1950-69 Collection of mint in Black hawid strip and f.u. hinged on 24 album 
pages.  Mint - SG255-263, SG265, SG283-293, SG295-304, SG307-310, SG318-
329, SG349-358, SG360, SG362-363, SG366-369, SG371, SG373-379, SG381, 
SG383-388, SG390-391, SG394-407, SG409-413, SG415, SG417-420, SG423-425 
and 427-429 and Used - SG255-256, SG258-264, SG283, SG285-288, SG291-293, 
SG295-297, SG299, SG301-305, SG307-308, SG312, SG316, SG321-329, SG349-
350, SG252-353, SG359, SG362, SG364-373, SG376-377, SG379-382, SG385-388, 
SG393-394, SG396-401, SG403, SG405-410, SG415-417, SG419-420 and SG422-
429.  (204) Cat. £54 

US2 £28.00

22203 MALTA 238c/23
8cc

1953 KGVI: 2d yellow ochre in a bottom left corner block of 4, one with the 
CRACKED PLATE variety. UMM Cat. £225 

US £125.00

22204 MALTA 1953-62 Issues complete both mint and used(108) on New Age leaves, also 
Postage Due set used fine Cat. £238 

 £70.00

22205 MALTA 261-653 1953-80 Mint collection, virtually complete from 1953 to 1980 (noted missing 
1956 long set). In mounts on album pages and fully described by collector. 
Superb collection. Approx 275 stamps & 5 MS with an estimated cv of c£140.

US3 £38.00

22206 MALTA 1954-75 A useful mint & mainly used range with sets  incl.1956 to £1, 1965 to 
£1, good commems with later values to £2. No obvious duplication. A great little 
collection (207)

US3 £44.00

22207 MALTA 266-278 1956 QEII: short definitive set of 13v to 2s, mint, hinge remnant or trace. Cat. 
£50 

 £20.00

22208 MALTA 266-280 1956 QEII - short set of 15v to 5s (missing 10s & £1), lightly MM with hinge trace. 
Cat. £80 

US3 £22.00

22209 MALTA 266-82 1956 QEII definitive set very fine cds used. (17). Cat. £60 US3 £24.00

22210 MALTA 266-82 1956 QEII definitive set with extra shade of 2d SG270, ranging from l.m.m. to 
heavy h/r (6d), top 4 very fine (18). Cat. £140 

US3 £48.00

22211 MALTA 281 1956 QEII 10/- carmine red u.m. Cat. £38 US3 £16.00

22212 MALTA 266/82 1956-57 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £65 US £32.00

22213 MALTA 266/82 1956-57 QEII: Definitives LMM Cat. £130 US £43.00

22214 MALTA 266/82 1956-58 Definitives l.m.m. Cat. £130 US5 £24.00

22215 MALTA 266/82 1956-58 Definitives f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

22216 MALTA 266/82 1956-58 Definitives f.u. Cat. £60 US5 (B) £18.00

22217 MALTA 266/82 1956-58 Definitives u.m. Cat. £130 US5 £39.00

22218 MALTA 266/82 1956-58 Definitives u.m. Cat. £130 US5 £39.00

22219 MALTA 266-282 1956-58 QEII - full set of 17v to £1, mix of UM (incl £1) to lightly MM. Cat. £130 US3 £41.00

22220 MALTA 266-282 1956-58 QEII - full set of 17v to £1, lightly MM with some h/r. Cat. £130 US3 £35.00

22221 MALTA 266-282 1956-58 QEII - full set of 17v to £1, lightly MM, h/r, 10s & £1 with hinge trace. 
Cat. £130 

US3 £34.00

22222 MALTA 266-282 1956-58 QEII - full set of 17v to £1, mint hinged, 10s with hinge trace, £1 mint no 
gum. Cat. £130 

US3 £21.00

22223 MALTA 266-282 1956-58 QEII - full set of 17v to £1 plus 2d deep brown, UM to lightly MM (10s & 
£1 UM). Cat. £140 

US3 £43.00

22224 MALTA 266-282 1956-58 QEII Pictorial issue set of 17 vals ¼d to £1, superb u.m.  (17) Cat. £130 US2 £70.00

22225 MALTA 266-282 1956-58 QEII Pictorial issue set of 17 vals ¼d to £1, f.u. with small h/r.  (17) Cat. 
£60 

US2 £33.00

22226 MALTA 266-282 1956-58 QEII Pictorial set of 17 vals ¼d to £1, superb u.m.  (17) Cat. £130 US2 £70.00

22227 MALTA 266-282 1956-58 QEII: full definitive set of 17v to £1 (plus 2d deep brown), fine to very 
fine used. Cat. £65 

 £32.00

22228 MALTA 266-282 1956-58 QEII: full definitive set of 17v to £1. Very lightly MM, hinge trace ex ¼d 
with h/r. Some lower values with paper undulation around hinged area. 1½d & 
6d with odd tone spots. 2s to £1 faint hinge trace. Cat. £130 

 £45.00

22229 MALTA 266-282 1956-58 QEII: full definitive set of 17v to £1. Fine to very fine used. Cat. £65  £30.00

22230 MALTA 266-82 1956-58 QEII definitive set + 2d shade SG270a. Some with overall lightly tone 
gum, u.m. (18). Cat. £130 

US4 £35.00
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22231 MALTA 266/82 1956-64 Pictorial definitive set plus 2d shade & 1963-64 new Wmk set, fine used 
(20) Cat. £70 

 £50.00

22232 MALTA D28-D31 1967 QEII - Postage Dues- set of 4v, ordinary paper, perf 12. Mint, hinge trace 
(4d small h/r). 2d with surface mark. Cat. £55 

US3 £16.00

22233 MALTA D28-D31 1967-70 QEII: Postage Due set of 4v, ½d to 4d, wmk W105, perf 12 (line), UM. 
Cat. £50 

 £25.00

22234 MALTA 1970-79 Collection of mint in Black hawid strip and f.u. hinged on 25 album 
pages.  Mint - SG431, SG433, SG435-436, SG438, SG441, SG445, SG450-455, 
SG457, SG459-462, SG464-466, SG470, SG475-483, SG501-508, SG516-519, 
SG523-530, SG532-603, SG611-614 and SG619-624 and Used - SG430-434, 
SG439, SG441-442, SG448-449, SG452, SG456-458, SG462, SG467-472, SG477-
481, SG486-499, SG500b, SG501-503, SG506, SG511-514, SG516-519, SG523-
529, SG534, SG536-537, SG539-541, SG543, SG545-547, SG552, SG555-557, 
SG560, SG562-567, SG572-574, SG576-577, SG580-587, SG592-594, SG598-601, 
SG605-607, SG609, SG619-621 and SG623.  (245) Cat. £70 

US2 £38.00

22235 MALTA 1970-94 QEII - a selection of FDC's. 1970 Council of Europe; 1971 Birds; 1972 
Christmas (2 different); 1975 Sovreign Military Order; 1977 Tapestries; 1978 
Tapestries; 1979 Military Facilities; 1979 Christmas x2; 1980 Monuments; 1980 
Europa (postcard); 1980 Christmas; 1982 Philexfrance (postal card); 1988 
Olympics; 1991 Uniforms; 1994 World Cup. Cat. £29 

US3 £10.00

22236 MALTA 486/500 1973 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £25 US £11.00

22237 MALTA 486-500 1973 QEII - full set of 16v to £2, UM. Cat. £26 US3 £10.00

22238 MALTA 486-500 1973 Pictorial set of 16 vals 2m to £2 x 2 different, superb u.m.   (16) Cat. £25 US2 £13.00

22239 MALTA 1978-2013 QEII - 46 different miniature sheets issued between 1978 and 2013, 
all UM. Cat. £200 

US3 £68.00

22240 MALTA 667/82 1981 QEII: Definitives UMM Cat. £27 US £12.00

22241 MALTA 667/82 1981 QEII: Definitives FU Cat. £38 US £17.00

22242 MALTA 667682 1981 QEII: History of Maltese Industry - complete set of 16v to £3, fine used. 
Cat. £36 

 £17.00

22243 MALTA 1985-99 Unmounted mint collection on Prinz sheets(391 stamps, 13 mini 
sheets), comprehensive lot in fine condition

US5 £149.00

22244 MALTA 905-916 1991 QEII - National Heritage of the Maltese Islands - full set of 12v to £2, UM. 
Cat. £28 

US3 £10.00

22245 MALTA 905-916 1991 QEII: National Heritage of the Maltese Islands, complete set of 12v to £2, 
UM. Cat. £30 

 £15.00

22246 MALTA 914-916 1991 QEII: National Heritage of the Maltese Islands, top 3v from set, 50c, £1 & 
£2, UM. Cat. £20 

 £10.00

22247 MALTA 1991-2009 Balance collection in a 32 page large stockbook, mint & used in very 
mixed condition with some foxing present. IN year/SG number order. Some sets 
but mainly odd values throughout. (300+). HEAVY/OVERSIZE LOT - OVERSEAS 
SHIPPING SURCHARGE APPLIES

US2 £32.00

22248 MALTA 2007-10 Small collection of 3 mini sheets - SGMS1552 - £2 the Beheading of St. 
John the Baptist f.u., SGMS 1665 - €3 Visit of Pope Benedict XVI superb u.m. and 
SGMS1681 - €2.80 the 150th Anniv of the First Malta Stamp, superb u.m.   (3) 
Cat. £40 

US2 £22.00

22249 MALTA 4 40 QV: ½d buff, wmk Crown CC, perf 14. Lightly MM, h/r, part o.g. Cat. £130  £40.00

31802 GIBRALTAR 114-117 1935 Silver Jubilee set, fine mint. (4 stamps) Cat. £35  £22.00

31803 GIBRALTAR 123 1938 1½d carmine perf. 14, fine mint. Cat. £35  £15.00

31804 GIBRALTAR 125 1938 3d light blue, perf. 13½, fine mint. Cat. £38  £16.00

31805 GIBRALTAR 125a 1938 3d light blue, perf. 14, fine mint. Cat. £140  PH £60.00

31806 GIBRALTAR 125a 1938 3d light blue, perf. 14, fine mint. Cat. £140  PH £60.00

31807 GIBRALTAR 126 1938 6d carmine and grey-violet, perf. 13½, fine mint. Cat. £50  £22.00

31808 GIBRALTAR 126 1938 6d carmine and grey-violet, perf. 13½, fine mint. Cat. £50  £22.00

31809 GIBRALTAR 126a 1938 6d carmine and grey-violet, perf. 14, fine mint. Cat. £120  PH £55.00

31810 GIBRALTAR 127 1938 1s black and green, perf. 14, fine mint. Cat. £45  £20.00
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31811 GIBRALTAR 127 1938 1s black and green, perf. 14, fine mint. Cat. £45  £20.00

31812 GIBRALTAR 156-157 1953 5s and 10s, fine corner cds used. (2 stamps) Cat. £63  £38.00

31813 GIBRALTAR 145-158 1953-56 Pictorial set, fine mint. (14 stamps) Cat. £190  £40.00

31814 GIBRALTAR 160-173 1960-62 Pictorial set, fine mint. (14 stam[s) Cat. £85  £20.00

32439 MALTA D1/10 1925 Postage Due imperf. set, fine mint. (10 stamps) Cat. £60  £38.00

32440 MALTA 217-231 1938-43 KGVI: full definitive set of 21v to 10s, UM apart from ½d green which 
has hinge trace and minute thin where hinged. Some with folded selvedge and 
yellowish gum. Cat. £75 

 £53.00

32441 MALTA 247 1948 KGVI: New Constitution - 5s black and green ovpt 'Self-Government', UM. 
Upper marginal, h/r in margin. Cat. £32 

 £26.00

32442 MALTA 248 1948 KGVI: New Constitution - 10s black and carmine ovpt 'Self-Government', 
UM. Single nibbled perf at right, Cat. £35 

 £18.00

32443 MALTA 234-246 1948-53 KGVI: New Constitution - short definitive set of 19v to 2s.6d ovpt 'Self-
Government', UM. 1d green with light crease. Cat. £35 

 £25.00

32444 MALTA 249-250 1949 KGVI: RSW set, UM. £1 with light toning, showing through on perfs at top. 
Cat. £35 

 £10.00

32445 MALTA 266/282 1956-58 Definitive set, fine mint. (17 stamps) Cat. £130  £30.00
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